The original documents are located in Box 30, folder “Polling Information - Market
Opinion Research” of the Michael Raoul-Duval Papers at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential
Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Michael Raoul-Duval donated to the
United States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives
collections. Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in
the public domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are
presumed to remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject
to a valid copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.






How would vou rate the military power of the United SEatus - StrohGEF than THE SOVIEL URION'S, EqUET tO tNe SOVIEL UNION"S Ur gL as 3 uruny a3

the Sovi/ ~ vion's? —
Y

Who do you think is most responsible for this?

i

Don't know 17 16 14 17 14 17 22 14 I 24

1 i
|
Voter Type Region II f
East West E
New . Mid- North North ~ Deep
Total Rep. T-S ~__Dem, England Atlantic Central Central Border South Mountain Pacific
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Number of Cases (1537) ( 223) ( 459) - ( 545) ( 90) ( 288) ( 297) ( 127) ( 133) ( 328) ( 69) ‘( 206)
Rate U.S. Military Power : :
Compared to Soviet Union
Stronger el 23 A2 23 36 23 18 22 . 21 » 21 22 17
Equal 40 39 43 39 37 38 42 47 36 37 42 41
Not as strong as 29 29 . 3 - 27 22 28 7 -’ 23 36 27 29 34
Don't know 10 9 .8 < A 6 10 12 8 7 15 6 8
"U.S. Power Compared to < : : E
Soviet Union - Who Responsible : 2
President Ford 11 13 10 12 10 n n 10 13 14 1 10
Former President Nixon 11 e 10 12 18 10 - 12 9 - 16 11 12 8
Congress 32 37 38 - 31 21 37 32 31 28 32 28 31
Democrats 4 5 . 3 ' 5 3 5 4 3 Bive i, 4 s 4
Secretary of State Kissinger 12 1o+ . 9« a1 19 [ 10 10 19 10 14 12
Other 19 13 22 L I R 7 14 20 .23 22 13 33 22
Don't know 19 18 17 .o 16 14 20 23 20 17 22 8 17
Stronger Than ’ y 4
President Ford . 13 13 S TGS 16 16 i1 4 16 16 8 n
Former President Nixon ¢l 8 3 LIRS = 10 17 1 2] 7 9 -
Congress 26 32 . 26 34 18 25 30 25 19 24 32 34
Democrats 9 d 4 12 - 12 10 7 5 9 12 - 6
Secretary of State Kissinger 11 16 e 11 27 9 5 7 25 8 9 8
Other 20 18 28 | 23 15 22 o3 25 20 12 46 27
Don't know 16 19 % - s g2 17 .18 9 21 EG 23 - 14.
o R | . i i
Equal To : : : ohil : 3 Sk !
President Ford 9 17 10 9 b © 10 8 10 15 10 8 9
Former President Nixon T - 12 Vs & ol 34 0. W 7 15 14 9 7
Congress 32 42 ¢ 36 o8] L, 23 R T 30 25 35 32 29
* Democrats 3 3 o 2 6. .* 3 : 3 2 6 2 -- o
Secretary of State Kissinger 13 7 13 16 13 S e 1 15 20 13 3 13
Other 17 10 V- [ 17 11 15 18 18 21 12 30 21
Don't know ge. 20 20 PR 1" 23 29 22 24 20 13 21
Not as Strong as : ‘
President Nixon . ~ 13 9 10 15 7 7 16 17 9 +18 17 . 10
Former President Nixon 12 9 ’ 8 16 19 10 12 10 13 10 18 13
Congress 35 35 49 29 22 - 48 33 38 35 33 19 32
Democrats 2 7 o I 2 4 4 ] 3 5 ] == 2
Secretary of State Kissinger 12 29 7 n 15 15 10 3 16 7 29 12
Other 19 14 | 19 19 1 20 31 24 15 1 28 21
7 137
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Some people think it is necessary for us to develop more powerful weapons 3 e = ]
to remain equal in military strength to China and Russia. Others think it
is not particularly important to develop more powerful weapons because we
already have enough military capability to destroy any nation many times over.

Where would you place yourself, Jimmy Carter and Congress? .
. 3 s
. Total Yord Develop More
Have Enough . 3 g g Powerful Weapons :
Military Capability Now Carbor ; _ Than Have Now ;
i S Congiess/Self _ - Reagan ;
/ = e :
S I
1 3 4 B i &
= 5 =

Republicans

] Con renn “Develop More L
Have Enough =00BIess Ford N Powerful Weapons s Z
Military Capability Now Self '76 Than Have Now i
Carter Reagan J :
/ 7 ‘ g
/, koo =
: E
H
Ticket-Splitters - _
- : Carter Self/Ford E : -Develop More .
- “Have Enough o X 3 Powerful Weapons
© Military Capability Now ’ e Y ‘: _ Than Have Now
4 . 2 1g 3% _C&ngress b . = Reagan
A R R e S e
Ford : i
Democrats 3
Self '76
'::‘ﬂ 9% ] Develop More '
-~ Have Enougy : Congress : Powerful Weapons B
Military Capability Now Carter; Than Have Now ?}
Reagan ;
/ i
, /
1 Vs ‘ o = °
$ 5 V7 8
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MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Some people think it is necessary for us to develop more powerful weapons

to remain equal in military strength to China and Russia.

Others think it

is not particularly important to develop more powerful weapons because we

already have enough military capability to destroy any nation many times over.

Where would you place yourself, Jimmy Carter and Congress?

Have Enough

New England

Develop More
Powerful Weapons

Military Capability Now Congress '~ Than Have Now
Self Carter/Ford Desgan
/ . / )

Have Enough

Military Capability Now

Middle Atlantic

rongress
Carter : Se

1f/Ford

Develop More
Powerful Weapons
Than Have Now

Reaggn
/ , ; l/
3 “ 5\/ 7

East-North Central

-

Powerful Weapons

Military Capability Now

Self Congress

-85V 1

- Ford
self = »
p Develop More
Have Enougy
Military Capability Now Carter Fcn ress - _Than Have Now
"~ Beagen
/ v/ .4
3 4.
West-North Central
Ford
Cartgr Develop More
Have. Enough

Powerful Weapons
Than Have Now

Reagan
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MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Some people think it is necessary for us to develop. more powerful weqpoﬁs

to remain equal in milit

ary strength to China and Russia.

Others think it

is not particularly important to develop more powerful weapons because we

already have enough military capability to destroy any nation many times over.

Where would you place yourself, Jimmy Carter and Congress?

Border Ford :
o Develop More
Have Enough Self 76 Powerful Weapons
Military Capability Now Carter e Than Have Now
- B Reagan
i / E /
L 4 5Y 7
Deep South ] A
v
Carter B :
Xozd —e— Develop More
Have Enough Congress Self '76 Powerful Weapons
Military Capability Now ~OmpIess Than Have Now
Reagan
/ \l/ i
7 ! i
1 3 4
Mountain
: Self '76 5 : o
L Ford Develop More
Have Enough S ~ Powerful Weapons
Military Capability Now Carter -C_ogg‘z:s_s, Than Have Now
e o5 Beagan
i ' = / = AR : /\ %
1V3 3 - 5\/ 7.
Pacific
Congress Ford -
; Develop More
Have Enough c , : Powerful Weapons
Military Capability Now arter pelf '76 Than Have Now
i “Reagan
/i 7
1 3 4
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Trew @IS YW Newew Pewe T - i

UeS - -28y 1976)
: Q7+7A COMPARED TO THE )IVIET UNION = i
HOW WOULD YOU RATE THE b [TARY POWER OF .
HE U.S./WHO DO YOU THINK IS MOST RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE MILITARY POWER OF THE_U.Ss BEING = STRONGER/
EQUAL/NOT AS STRONG AS = THE SOVIET UNION
, TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//e==ceREGION=aeee//acann= cececccccceaREGION lccecccencanncnnncaa/
BREAK ONE i MID= NEW  MID - W=N REEP
SAMPLE REP T-S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG ATL CENT CENT BORDER SOUTH MOUNT PAC
COL 61-62 TOTAL 537 223 459 545 378 424 4] 90 288 297 127 133 328 69 206
00, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
‘@7 RATE U.S.  MILITARY POWER
COMPARED 7O SOVIET UNION .
1., STRONGER 329 51 79 124 99 82 97 32 67 54 28 28 69 15 36
; L S AN L R R | JR - ARERE o - B W SR oRRE MRS R
2. EQUAL 612 88 200 = 212 143 . 186 169 33 110 126 60 47 122 29 85
40. 39, “3. « 839 38, 4“. 37. 37, 38. ‘42. “7. 36. 37. “2. “1.
3., NOT AS STRONG AS 439 65 144 148 102 110 138 20 82 81 29 48 90 20 69
88, 9%, M., 35 8% B8, M, 2B, 26, SR, BB, 86, MY, 2., BN,
0. DON'T KNOW 157 19 36 61 34 46 57 5 29 36 10 9 48 4 16
10, 5, 8, 11, % N, AR, § A0, 2%, 8, T, . 15, 6, g

-
-

Q7A_ U,S. POWER COMPARED TO 381 204 w23 ug4  3u4 378 4oy 85 259 261 117 124 280 64 190
SOVIET UNION-WHO RESPONSIBLE 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
PRESIDENT FORD 158 27 . 44 56 36 41 S5 8 28 29 12 36 49 7 1°
LR R T RS | TR | O - i ¢ SRR ¢ DR SR ¢ PR | St HEES - MERE t TR | M
FORMER PRESIDENT 154 20 _40 . 59 41 41 50 15 26 31 10 19 30 8 15
NIXON e BN 305 - AE. 3R, XY, AR, X8, B9, BB, 9, 16, 11, 12, 8,
CONGRESS 435 76 ‘368 - 151 - 11% 120 1e 18 97 84 36 34 89 18 59
32, 37, . %, .31, 33, 32, 3%, 21, 37, 32, %, 28, 32, 28, 3,
DEMOCRATS 58 1 4 23 7 5 9 3 4 1 4 8 1 8
o LA I RAR IR A R T WS S W el 4,
SECRETARY OF STATE 168 33 40 65 a7 37 52 16 31 25 12 24 28 9 3
KISSINGER 3. . 28, 95 aBs A8y AR, R8s 8. XRG40, B8 ¢ Mg v BN, 15.
OTHER 256 27 93 82 $1. 76 63 15 36 81 - Y 27 36 21 42
A9, - 33, BBy AT, o 18, 81, AB, AT. 0%, RO, .. 23, B8, 30, - B9, 2,
¥ DON'T KNOW 264 38 72 77 63 82 82 12 51 59 23 21 60 5 32
19, 22,

18, 17, 16, 18, 20, 14, 20, 23, 20, - Ay 22, 8, 17,

gy

Ll 2

>,



U.S, NATIONAL

(FIELD 6-11/6-2Bv 1976)

QUES.39A  HAVE ENOUGH °
DEVELOP MORE POWERFUL WE.
ON A 1 TO 7 SCALE, WHERE
TOTAL /==<VOTER TYPE===//====- EGIO
BREAK ONE - MID=
SAMPLE REP  T-S DEM  EAST WEST
COL 16  TOTAL 1537 223 459 545 378 424
100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
0397 [HHERE WOULD PLACE =
YOURS
1. HAVE ENOUGH MILITARY 346 34 88 139 88 106
CAPABILITY NOW 28, 35, 19, 26, 2%, &9,
2. TWO RATING 100 9 &5 .39 3 . g8
6' q. 9. 5. 9' 6.
3., THREE RATING %5 . 33 - 82 38 . g% 38
6" 5. L] 7. 6. 7.
4%, FOUR RATING 230 38 7% 67 59 67
I L MEEEEE TN R T R
5. FIVE RATING 194 36 66 60 37 59
35, - 16, . I8, 3, 30, 3R,
6. SIX RATING S | 17 8% &4 g6 32
9, E. 12, 8. e 8.
7. DEVELOP MORE POWERFUL 314 59 84 119 84 77
WEAPONS THAN HAVE NOW 20, 26, 18, 22, 22, 18,
0e DON'T KNOW 36 5 ¥ oAy 9 7
2 2, 1. 2, 2. 2,
8. HAVEN'T THOUGHT ABOUT 90 15 11 36 &7 s
6' 7. 2. 7' s. 6‘
AVERAGE 4,04 4,57 4,10 3,99 3,96 3,89
STANDARD DEVIATION 2425 2412 2415 2.3% 2,28 2423

s — g

—~—

" ITARY CAPABILITY NOW=

JNS THAN
WOULD YAU PLA
---- NEW
SOUTH ENG
461 90
100, 100,
91 31
20, 34,
20 10
4, 12,
23
A
&9 11
15, 13,
62 12
Ok S
TERE
T R
101 14
22, 15,
17 1
". 1.
31 2
7. 3.
4,29 3,39
2.23 2,27

NOw --
E THE FOLLOWINGeeso
MID E-&---REGION II----E-----.-.------/
ATL CENT CENT BORDER goE?H MOUNT PAC
288 297 127 133 328 69 206
100, 100, 1100, 100, 100, ‘100, - 180,
57 73 33 31 60 14 47
20, 25, 26, | 237 18, 21, 23,
24 21 4 6 14 2 19
8, Te 3, 4, 4, 3, 9.
20 19 9 7 16 4 19
7. 60 70 50 5. 60 90
48 47 20 15 53 20 16
17 16, 16, 11, 6. .29, 8,
25 33 26 25 37 10 27
9, U 19, T 14, 13,
2 17 5 11 35 8 19
7} 6. 15. 8, 1%, 12, 3,
70 60 17 32. 7 9 43
24, 20, 13, 24, 21? 14, 21,
8 3 1 3 15 2
30 2v 1. 2- 5. 1.
15 22 3 5 27 1 15
8 e 2, 3. 8 2, 7,
4,14 3,88 3,93 4,24 4,33 4,04 3,98
2627 2027 2412 2,28 2.20 1,98  2.39



MeUgNe JUD NU,e BB Vv
=3 ' U«sSe NATIONAL (FIELD 6-11/6-28v 1976)
Q39840 HAVE ENOUGH MI ARY CAPABILITY NOW-
DEVELOP MORE POWERFUL WEAP...s THAN HAVE
ON A 1 TO 7 SCALE, WHERE NOULD YQU PLACE THE FOLLOWING.-..

TOTAL /===VOTER Typg---//--..--REGIoN-----//-----------.-----.REGIQN Tl oncaminnnnensawacamns

BREAK ONE : MID= NEW  MID  E-N QEEP
SAMPLE REP T-S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG P EENt HENt soroer 26 TH MOUNT PaC
COL 17+19 TOTAL 447 208 448 509 361 399 43¢ 88 273 275 124 129 301 67 191
1a07 1830 1040 1087 180 100. 1000 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
@398  WHERE WOULD PLACE =
GERALD FORD ‘

1., HAVE ENOUGH MILITARY 139 20 38 54 29 45 41 10 19 33 12 11 30 5 18
CAPABILITY NOW 10, 1%, 9, 2l B  38¢ 0 36,0 3k , AR T 8. 16, 7, 48,

2. TWO RATING 122 22 40 40 34 35 36 8 26 26 9 10 26 3
ac 110 . 9' 80 90 9t 8. 9' 100 90 70 e. 9' “' 70
3. THREE RATING 149 16 55 49 43 42 42 5 36 22 20 E 33 7 18
10, 3. AE. %G, 3%, U aNL i am, 6. 3%, e Ik SRR ol | A
4, FOUR RATING 289 45 88 98 69 84 83 18 51 54 30 3° 53 34 39
20, 23, 20, 19, 18, @1, 49, 98, 19, . @gb, BN, 2%, ' ia, ad, . %0,
5. FIVE RATING 237 37 36 a4 60 60 72 16 4y - M 22 49 13 32
6. B 59, 1T, 4%, 8%, AT, iR, %6, I8, . W0 AT AR, G AV, - %%,
6+ SIX RATING 143 17 50 51 35 30 39 8 27 ° 18 12 18 20 12 27
10, SR G R W 7. R O &, . 18, a8, T 3%, 16,
7. DEVELOP MORE POWERFUL 149 20 35 54 38 42 47 11 27 32 10 22 25 5 18
WEAPONS THAN HAVE NOW 10, 10, BRI G T PR A | R ¢ AR SR B, at, 8, 3,
DON'T KNOW 221 32 57 78 54 62 7 1 43 50 2 7 64 9 5
i ; 7 L LSNP LAY R Y ST Y LR SRR 5. 25, Ak 153
AVERAGE 4,13 4,06 G.11 4,13 4.16 4,00 4.15 4,18 4,15 4,00 3,99 4,51 3,95 4,41 4,24

STANDARD DEVIATION 1,80 1,79 1,70 1.84 1.77 1,83 1,82 1,89 1.74% 1,90 1.69 1,84 1,80 1,63 1,78

@390 WHERE WOULD PLACE =
RONALD REAGAN

1. HAVE ENOUGH MILITARY 65 5 13 30 17 16 20 2 15 12 4 3 37 : 1 10
CAPABILITY‘NON 4o 2 .. ' O 6o S5¢ b, Se 2 Se be 3. 3e 6o 2. Se

’ 2. TWO RATING 44 4 8 T 1 R 8 & 6 S 3 7 4 |
. 3. 2. &. 2' 3. 2' 5? q. 20 2. 2. 5. %. 2. 3.
3+ THREE RATING 67 12 20 23 21 22° av 3 18 18 4 1 le 3 S
5. 6, b, be 6, Se b 3, Te « B 3, 1. 5, 4, 3.
4, FOUR RATING 176 26 63 49 51 52 &9 18 33 31 21 13 36 8 i6
12, b & IR 14, 10. 14, 13 il 20, 12, 11, 17, 10, 12, 110 .‘sv
5« FIVE RATING 171 34 - R | 42 55 40 8. 34 35 20 15 25 8 27
12, l6. 12, 1l1. 12, 14, e ED 12, 13, le, 12, 8, 12, 14,
6+ SIX RATING 222 - &0 8 86 , o S50 70 12 42 31 29 30 40 9 39
15, 19, 17, = 17, 15, 13, 16, 13, 15, 11, 15, 2%y 13, 13, 20,
7. DEVELOP MORE POWERFUL 344 39 107 140 75 23 92 22 83 61 32 39 93 22 62
WEAPONS THAN HAVE NOW 24, 19, 24, 28, 21, 23, 21, 25, 19, 22, 26,. 30, 18, 335, 33,
O¢ DON'T KNOW 358 49 96 113 92 104 121 20 72 83 21 21 100 15 27
25, 23, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 23, 26, 30, : By 4% 16, 33, 22, 14,
AVERAGE 5,23 5,28 5,30 5,05 5,18 5,10 5,17 5,00 95,12 35,28 5,56 :4.8% B.62 5450

w
-

.
0

STANDARD DEVIATION LeTT 3,51 2467 1,82 1,76 21.71 1,84 .1,69 1,81 1,77 1.61 1,39 1,92 1,51 1,72
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UeS, NATIONAL (FIELD 6= 11/6-28+ 1976)

9C+ HAVE ENOQUGH ITARY CAPABILITY NOW-
DEVELQP MORE POWERFUL WE.. ONS TH VE_NOW =
Al TO 7 SCALE, WHERE WOULD YOU PLACE THE FOLLOWING....
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//===== REGION=e==e /) cccceccccece=REGION Ilrcccccccccanncccnas/
BREAK ONE MID= NEW . MID E-N_ W=N REES
$AMPLE REP T=S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG ATL CENT CENT BORDER TH MOUNT PaC
cOoL 18+20 TOTAL 1447 208 448 509 361 399 430 88 273 275 124 129 301 67 193
1090, Yoo, 100, 100, o0, 100, 300, 4190, 1060, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
039C WHERE HOULD PLACE =
JIMMY CARTER

1. HAVE ENOQUGH MILITARY 90 26 34 22 26 31 7 15 22 4 1% 16 1 10
CAPABl IT 6. “o ° 7‘ 60 7. 7. et 50 - 5- 30 110 5. 20 5.
2+ TWO RATING 7 10 30 24 2) 22 17 9 " 16 13 9 Vi io0 4 . 14

Ss 50. 7. Se 6o Sa L Se 6, Se Te 6. 3, 6, (i
3, THREE RATING 150 37 53 B 33 46 36 L 32 30 %6 13 23 8 27

10, 8. i2, 11, 3. 11, 8, i, 12, 11, 13, 10, * 8, 12, 14,

4o FOUR RATING 309 45 85 120 T4 84 926 23 51 55 an 27 68 15 41

21, 2. 18, B8, B3, B1. &%, %6, - A%, ‘#5, 0%, 4%, R, 22, W3,

5¢ FIVE RATING 146 17 62 47 37 42 42 13 23 31 2l ) 11 31 6 20

10, 8, 1y, 9% 10, i, 10, 15. 8, i1, B 8, 10, L 10,
6+ SIX RATING 85 9 25 30 22 20 35 8 14 12 8 12 23 3 4

6o b4y 64 6o 6o e Bt Sy S, 5. 6, % 8, b, 2,
7. DEVELOP MORE POWERFUL 58 5 13 25 15 19 13 4 11 13 6 2 13 1 8
WEAPONS THAN HAVE NOW 4o 2e 3. De 4o Se Se Se 4, Se Se 2. 4, 2, 4,
0o DON'T KNOW 532 97 155 172 137 140 160 26 311 29 41 42 118 29 66

37, 46, 34, 34, 38, 35, 37 30, b1, 36, 33, 33, - 39, 44, 35,
AVERAGE 3,9¢ 3,88 3,86 3,93 3,93 3,89 3,96 4,15 3,85 3,84 3,99 3.6% 4,10 3,89 3,73

STANDARD DEVIATION 1,57 1,83 4,53 1,57 1,60 1,98 -1.57 1,63 -1.57 1.63 1,48 1,67 1,54 1,86 31,49

@39E WHERE WOULD PLACE =

CONGRESS
1. HAVE ENOUGH MILITARY 102 20 29 36 24 29 32 6 18 24 5 5 27 . 8 34
CAPABILITY NOW Ta 205 Ty T o Tie 8, T» Tis N 4, 4, 9. 4, .
2, TWO RATING 86 14 9 31 24 20 26 4 20 14 6 6 20 3 13
6, . 6o . 5, 6. 4, - 5, S. S. o 5
3., THREE RATING 195 36 67 55 37 60 58 7 3 36 24 23 5 6 33
! : $5, 2% a8, ke M0 38, R, 8. 11°. N WEROE, MER e 8, 17,
4, FOUR RATING 374 41 132 136 . 1G4 89 104 36 68 55 34 30 74 25 51
Bk, 00 3%, B, 39, 22, PR, w85, 80, Wi, 48, 8%, BT, 2V,
5, FIVE RATING 159 29 48 . 62 5% 40 25 o7 W3 25 5 12 13 2 31
i R R QU R R At W TR O M Al I 14 18t
&. SIX RATING 134 14 46 50 . 30 41 47 6 24 30 11 19 28 4 12
9, MR BT R § MR | SRR 1 %e S s, 18, e 6, 5.
7. DEVELOP MORE POWERFUL 99 T 38 48 22 27 32 5 17 20 13 19 4 3
WEAPGNS THAN HAVE NO T Be 4, 9. & L : 1 B e ) $a 38, 3 6o s
0. DON'T KNOW 299 48 78 91 66 93 105 13 53 71 22 9 86 11 24
5 21. 23' 17. 18. 18. 23. 2 . 15- 19' 26' 13. 1%0 28. 170 130
AVERAGE 4,04 3,71 3,96 4,19 4,07 4,05 4,03 4,04 4,08 4,04 4,07 4,36 3,86 4,19 3,96
STANDARD DEVIATION 1063 1459 1451 1,69 1456 1.66 1,70 1,45 1,60 1,77 1,44 1,62 1,73 1,37 1,55
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ﬂ.ﬁ,ﬁ. JOB NU. 6553 x 7"011
G UeS, NATIONAL (FIELD 6~ “/6=281 1976)

RANK HOK  TMPORTANT ‘}’A?é FRORLEM/ 1SSUE
FACING THE COUNTRY IS TO YOUssss
TAL /===VOTER TYPE===//====eREGION=nere//cmscccscocccnanaeaREGION JIvneammancccrcancnas/
IPRERN. s ;2MPLE/R£P ':TS'Y’DEM EAST méégNsoUTH ¢ R NP EeNr EENt soroer S60%H mount pac
et Pt e 1337 133 1837 1307 130° 108% 108! 1030 180° 1837 1387 133 138% 1057 188
HEER (b LT oG LSRN SR L R S R R R I 9? 155
R R T
VLA T T T RN O I O
R ER PRE W R kg
tawes sy TR e TR O e ] e
s 4 TERP A L S L AR S e e
wawezD T TR i I A I A I N TR R TR
D amh BT O TR L LT Y SRR R T D | L
oo o RS TR R R LT R R TR B R R
e R e ST e
CoN'T Kok/NOT STATER 2 TR s e
AVERAGE ‘ 5,33 5,04 5,50 5,58 5,34 5,39 5,23 5,21 5,38 5,56 4,98 5,12 5,29 6,06 5,16
STANDARD DEVIATION 2,89 2,79 2,90 2,86 2,9% 2,91 2,79 3,00 2,92 2,83 3,07 2,67 2,86 2,79 2,86

‘ ' tr 19



~

M,0,R. JOB NO, 6653 T=-016

—~ UeS, NATIONAL (FIELD 6=*¢6~28¢ 1976)
QUES,SE+F+G+H RANK HL iMPORTANT THE
FOLLOWING PROBLEMS/ISSUES FACING THE
COUNTRY ARE TO YOUeosso

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//==r==REGION~ece=//mcmconcocacencenacREGION [lecrcercnccnccecnana/

REAK ON MID= NEW M E-N_  W=N DEEP
A g SAMPLE REP TS DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG ATL  EENT CENT BORDER SOUTH MOUNT PAC
COL 38-45 TOTAL 1537 223 459 545 378 424 461 90 288 297 127 133 328 69 206
100, 100, 3100, 100, 100, 100, 3100, 100, 0, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
QSE PROVIDING QUALITY
EDUCATION
ONE=F IVE RANKING 649 84 197 252 168 167 196 47 121 123 4y 63 133 28 89 °
%o, - 38, M3, R&, &%, -39, B, - w32, R& RE, 35, oY, &1, i,  u%,
SIX-TEN RANKING 877 139 259 287 297 250 263 43 164 168 82 70 93 40 117
gt 887 827 &3] 880 530 5% 48T 33! &9, €50  san 83 90 LY
DON'T KNOW/NOT STATED 11 3 5 3 6 2 3 5 1
O s P8 1. 1, 2, * 10 2, 1, 1,
Q@5F FORMULATING FARM POLICY
ONE-FIVE RANKING 158 29 51 56 28 60 43 5 23 37 23 2 31 8 20
. W R R 9, e 5, 8. ih §2 8, - if, 5,
SIX=-TEN RANKING 1370 194  4g7 483 347 359 416 85 262 256 103 121 295 61 187
89, 87, 89, 89, 92, 85, 90, 94, 91, @86, 81, 91, 90, 88, 91,
DON'T KNOW/NOT STATED 10 2 5 3 5 2 3 4 1 2
. * Lo 1, > T * 1. 1. 1. 1.
056 KEEPING THE U.Se OUT OF
WAR
ONL=FIVE RANKING 765 122 214 251 181 205 241 45 135 134 71 75 166 24 114
0, Sy, &%, w6, &8, w8, B2, sp, Nv, &85, ‘86, 86, B1, 35, 52,
SIX-TEN RANKING 763 101 243 288 95 214 218 45  15¢ 59 55 58 160 45 92
, 50, 4o 83 &3, : . 50, 45. 50, 52, B, N8, a8, N9, 85, a8,
DON'T KNOW/NOT STATED 9 2 5 3 5 2 3 4 1 2
1. * 1. 1. 1. * 1' 1. 1. 1.
G5H SOLVING THE ENERGY CRISIS
ONE=F IVE RANKING 590 77 84 212 132 149 85 33 99 94 55 52 133 30 94
4 3 320 s3] gy 52 2 43) 800 se. a4, 32, a3, 39, H1, uike 46,
SIX-TEN RANKING 938 46 273 327 243 270 274 57 86 99 71 81 93 39 12
- oA Rl AR o B R AR 5, LR L %9, 56, %u.
DON'T KNOW/NOT STATED e 2 5 3 5 2 3 4 1 2
1, * 1, : 1. * 1, 1, 1, 1,
L =)

-~

“3C2CN =01
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BREAK ONE
coL 53~55 TOTAL
Q6D GUN CONTROL ISSUE
1. VERY INTERESTED
2, SOMEWHAT INTERESTED
3, NOT VERY INTERESTED

O DON'T KNOW

Q6E  BUDGET DEBATE BETWEEN
FORD + CONGRESS
1. VERY INTERESTED
2+ SOMEWHAT INTERESTED
3, NOT VERY INTERESTED

Os DON'T KNOW

@6F __OUR POLICY OF DETENTE
R 1ohe Va1 P 4 45
1. VERY INTERESTED
2, SOMEWHAT INTERESTED
3, NOT VERY INTERESTED

0o DON'T KNOW

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//=====REGION=====//

MeO,Re JUB NU, &635%

UeS, NATIONAL
QED+E+F
IN KEEPING UP WITH THE FOLLOWING ISSUESsees

SAMPLE REP
1537 223
0o, 1loo,
816 133
53, 60,
465
30, 25,
240 32
16. 1“0
- 1
1, 1.
370 €5
2“. 29.
604 81
39, 36,
469 99
30, 26,
94 19
6, 8,
463 78
30, 35,
554 80
36. 36.
426 49
28, 22,
95 16
6, Te

T8
459
100,

240
52,

i

69
15,

8
2,

129
2

i3
3¢

18

82
37,

109
24,

16
by

HOW INTEREST.

DEM
545
10

Ol N
I =~ OO
Ol o2 2O o =

=

OIN =

[y
EN OGNl O TR
e e o Gi * W

Ol OIS e
OO Y UWD R
e e ) o) e O

(FIELD 6-*"“6=28¢ 1976)

MIN= NEW
EAST WEST SOUTH EEG

378 424 46 90
100, 100, 1 0} 100,

197 224 244 53
52, 53, 53, 59,
133 116 133 27
35. 27. 29g 30'
4y 79 ;8 -9
iz, 19, 17, 10,

4 5 6 1
1' 10 10 10

84 21 126 20
22, 22, 27, 22,

73 159 59 44
é 33

. 37. 'Q90
107 4 44 23
2g. 33? 1, 25,

14 34 31 3

“. eo 70 “'

4 19 34 16
%g' 58. %9. 18.
143 148 154 35
38, 35, 34, 39,
111 125 140 35
29, 29, 30, 39,

19 32 32 3
S, 8, Te 3

- 3 fet21

HAVE YOU BEEN

At

288
100,

144

0.

3%

35
12,

3
1,

88
31,

108
37,

76
26,

16

Ew

EeNT
297

100,

71
24,

3
93
3,
26

83
28,

27
33,

93
31,

24

8,

conwecsvenasecceecREGION Jlerercnnconevenccans/

¢eNt soroer 260FH mount Pac

1887

18,

2
187

52
41,

47
37,

36
28,

51

40,

32
25,

6e

188°

77
58,

33
25,
"

1
1.

38
46
34,

37
28,

9
6,

42
a1,

43
32,

39
29,

10
T

328
100,

8
26“

3
7

23

oI OI R
~NN O S 0w
el o= o) o N

69
100,

33
55,

19
28,

10
135,

2;

21
31,

23
34,

22
3z,

0
43,

12
18,

1o

()

1

206
100,

o=

o
T O S

-
e 2O e Wl e N

24°
R

56
27,

&

81
39,

78
38,

37
18,

10

2SN N CwEe

Y
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M.O,Re JOB NO, 6653 T=022
UsS, NATIONAL (FIELD 6=7 =284+ 1976)
@6G+H+I+J  HOW INTERESTEL HAVE YOU BEEN
IN KEEPING UP WITH THE FOLLOWING ISSUESsees
PO TOTAL /===VOTER 1YPE---//-----R5§50N-----//aE;-----5---E:§---REG!0N Ilecconcaccacmccacans/
SAMPLE REP T=S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG e CENT ¢ENT BORDER 866%H mount Pac

COL 56=59 TOTAL 1537 223 459 . 545 378 424 461 90 288 297 127 328 69 206
100, 100, 2100, 100, 100, 100, 13100, 2100, 100, 100, 100, 1 0. 100, 100, 100,

Q66 THE NATIONAL DEFENSE
ISSUE '

1., VERY INTERESTED 677 122 219 216 148 177 208 36 112 121 56 64 144 39 98
: : 86, BN, &%, RN, B9, Ba. 8B, a0, B . N1, 8N, a8, W%, - 91, ®
2, SOMEWHAT INTERESTED 599 75 88 227 158 158 184 39 119 110 48 54 130 20 78
39, 34, 1«  Ke, K&, . B, RS, k. M1, B} 8. M, g, 38, 38,
3. NOT VERY INTERESTED 205 4 47 83 58 69 15 43 52 7 9 42 8 8
5 £33 A RN PRIRE ol | LI A O 18] Y. 13, - 8B, E
0. DON'T KNOW 57 11 5 19 14 20 18 3 14 6 5 12 1. s
L Se 1, be L S, & » D S, 4, L 1, 2,

Q6H THE BUSING ISSUE
1. VERY INTERESTED 678 96 214 249 153 179 233 39 14 25 54 70 63 28 86
it i AGEIN S < S SO | SN 7 SN 1 SO SR I + T Y SO S S %
2, SOMEWHAT INTERESTED 46k 134 62 28 15 129 31 97 79 36 43 86 20 2
g 30, 32, 29, 182 38% 310 15% Sl aa! 28] 28 a2, 26, 30, 3%,
3, NOT VERY INTERESTED 362 48 3 122 7 9 9 9 8 85 34 8 3 20 45
; EITNY LA LA | P LA 7 LY JPY NP SPY SRPY MUY b PY SOt MNP
0 DON'T KNOW 34 7 8 2 0 1 ¥ i 9 8 3 3 6 4
: 2. 3. 2. %o [) io 2. 10 3. 3' 20 20 20 20

Q61 WHO THE P
PRESIDENTIAL NO EE WILL BE
1.

VERY INTERESTED 677 49 245 168 148 202 196 38 110 136 66 63 3 36 9y
' G4, Te 53, 31 39, "go H3, 43, 38, 46, 52, 48, % 5;. 46,
2. SOMEWHAT INTERESTED 389 46 106 51 102 94 27 26 76 68 26 1 96 5 51
g 2 25, 21, zg. ée. ol - 224 55. 29, . ok, 23, .20, 23. 29, z%. 25,
3, NOT VERY INTERESTED 446 23 103 216 éaz 118 131 25 97 84 34 39 92 §7 58
- 29, . 10y 225 0% 8. B, B0, 88, BN, R M7, B9 N, 28, 8,
DON'T KNOW 6 5 5 0 6 0 1 5 9 1 7 3
" . R 1, - 2, 3 Ap gt el 2, 8. $T . 2. O
s
Q6J WHO THE DEMOCRATIC b
PRESIDENTIAL NOMINEE WILL BE : . .
1. VERY INTERESTED 845 94 262 358 88 232 256 48 140 58 74 74 82 37 32
g 830 W3 B52 EB° 430 43 8RS 30 130 15, ) s, 12 gl 332
2. SOMEWHAT INTERESTED 394 6% 213 123 110 108 . 120 27 83 5 33 38 82 14 42
> : 96, 8B, . B, .. &8¢ 29, ag. 86, . 30, @ 29, zg. 265 . 29 [ 8bg @b, 21,
3, NOT VERY INTERESTED 280 62 81 59 75 78 80 15 60 59 19 21 59 ks 31
18 28, 18, 11, 20, 18, C i o 16, 21, 20, 15. 16, 18, 24 15,
0o DON'T KNOW 9 4 4 5 6 6 5 1 5 5 1 5 1 1
i L] 2 10 1, 20 1. e 1, 20 20 1. 1o ?o E

~d

€ NDEYA L L

YW WO - ERel s TS



MeCG,Re JUB NU, 6653 ¥ 4 V=028

UeS, NATIONAL (FIELD 6=""Y6=28y 1976)
QBA+B+C IN THE EVENT .. ATION IS ATTACKED BY
COMMUNIST=BACKED FORCESs THERE_ARE SEV THINGS
axETU?g'SEENTEEDGBgUTTIIE-IgH?L AEEEE%wQﬁELD o
LU TR ES RERE - ATHACKED 5,1
TOTAL /==<VOTER TYPE===//===<=REGION=eecn=//onencccccancwnca=eREGION II--"'°-"'-"---°--/
BREAK ONE i MID= NEw MID E-N - WeN DEER
SAMPLE REP T~S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH L CENT CENT BORDER SOUTH MOUNT PAC
OL 63-65 TOTAL 537 223 459 545 378 424 46 90 288 _297 33 328 69 206
% oo, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 1oof 100, 100, 100, 130. 1805 100, 100, 103.

Q8A ENGLAND IS ATTACKED

1. SEND AMERICAN TROOPS 590 86 226 189 135 156 165 29 106 95 61 49 116 36 99
3, 3., W, 35, %, 1. 3 38, B, 2, M, B, -8, 82,2 W,
2, SEND SUPPLIES/ 533 85 130 202 57 124 67 4% 113 92 32  s6 1 19 67
* NO TROOPS 330 a8 330 5% 37 A8 38T 49! B3 ST o8T a3t T SPY M
3. REFUSE TO GET 325 35 84 7 3 4 99 1 52 88 26 22 8 0 30
* INVOLVED | DRRT v S | AR S MR 28! 18, 39, -8B, ik, az. 1%. 14,
0. DON'T KNOW 97 17 21 32 19 31 31 9 23 .. & 2 4 12
A 6e 8. 5. . 5, : : $? 8, 5 5, 8, ° 6, 6,
G8B ISRAEL IS ATTACKED
1. SEND AMERICAN TROOPS 218 32 73 74 60 45 68 9 51 30 LI LR 12 33
O o R T PR T R T IR | i T SR o | R | =R | OB | T PR
2, SEND_SUPPLIES 673 % 205 240 171 169 95 .37 134 %8 71 1 134 34 2
* 6 TRooPS-TES/ §a 2% 28 &40 u%, 86 825 37 1 a3 sSZ. 4o ¥1, S0, 892
3. REFUSE TO 532 67 181 192 12k 173 160 ™ 80 36 37 & 118 17,58
INVOLVED M. MW, B 8B e 2 5, 49, 28, 6. 29, .34, 35, 25, 28,
0 DON'T KNOW 121 20 32 41 25 37 40 1 24 33 4 12 28 5 4
8 9e To 8 To 9 9 1, 8¢ 11, 3. 9 9 8¢ .
Q8C JAPAN IS ATTACKED
1. SEND AMERICAN TROOPS 257 33 98 77 64 66 60 5 49 38 8 15 4§ 6 50
& & PRV o | bR | DARNE | SR ¢ S ) 137 177 a3, 28) 1) 143 2&. 24,
24 SEND SUPPLIES/ 528 89 155 . 186 128 26 174 29 99 82 44 87 117 2% .76
* NG TROOPS L SO S TSR VSR T AN T I ST ST ST M S S
3, REFUSE TO GEY 615 80 171 235 156 91 182 42 114 143 48 51 130 21 66
* INVOLVED B Bhy. Wi NE: - A3, B3t 382 &% &Y da) =8 39, W0 30, 32
DON'T KNOW 141 21 38 48 31 42 45 5 26 4 8 0 35 7 5
= 9, 10, 8. 9, 8 18, . 30, 6o 3, 13. 6o AT ST L 53



BREAK ONE
COL 66-67 TOTAL
Q8D CANADA IS ATTACKED
1, SEND AMERICAN TROOPS
20 gLIES/

0 GET

P
P
3. E

0e DON'T KNOW

Q8E SOUTH AFRICA IS ATTACKED
1, SEND AMERICAN TROOPS
20
3,

0e DO

= ol 0V

U O =D Do
e e e ® o F

£ itn L
WEFE O FO O
o e D e o F

-

MeCyRe JT8 NU§ 0BHT
UeS, NATIONAL

(FIELD 6

6=28 ¢

Teues
1976)

ConmbNgsT anﬁn HECENENT TH“§E°§ £3gf
EoEMUNESTZRACHG Eo 2 ¢ BT RN 1
TRt $0  SEE TH QT ARE 1F THE I
COUNTRIES WERE' ArfAéKco....
1D~
TS DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ERe
223 459 545 378 424 46 90
1557 100, 100 100. 108, 100> 1004
141 333 318 208 266 2N 50
12 . s & o s;. 55,
47 77 127 103 64 106 33
" SRS, 18] 390 18! ag. 36,
21 41 84 41 70 64 13
9, S A8 -1 2N 28, Ak
3 ; 22 5 24 26 1
" ¢ . 32 €, 5 1.
12 50 37 29 27 42 7
. 11, Te 8, 6, 90 8,
g0 156 200 133 140 156 28
36 34, 37 395, 33, 34, 31
5 218 269 93 16 213 55
‘1‘9' ‘lg. 49. gl. 1' % 61.
26 36 42 26 42 51 2
13, 8, 8, e BBy ARy

Iaer
i
WING

E
L

atl

288

100,

178
62,

7
24

28
10,

LK

22
8,
125
&38

24

PuiNcs
D you

(&

=
N =0y UIE N
e o) e N oY

n

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-----REGIoN-----//------'-----------REGION

SAMPLE REP
127
100,

97
76,

18]
6

3.

Jlevacocscccanccncnca/

gENT BORDER gOEQH MOUNT PAC
13 1380 1007 238°

85 186 43 146
she 81y  wl.. e

S FPY SR LAY

2 52 6 8
s 36, 9, 3°
7 9 2 7
Se %. 3, 3,

? 1 25
"O 11' 160 12'

54 102 27 73
41, 31, 39, 35,

60 S4 24 92
45, s 35, 45,

4 3 7 1ée
1%. 112 10, 8,

wnn LS Srcer

W3R NWIROY  TaT



MeO,Re JUB WU, 6653

‘ UeSe NATIONAL (FIELD 6
027C+D WHICH
DO THE FOLLOWING
WHICH POLITICAL
OPPOGSITE OF THE
ki TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//=====R
SAMPLE REP TS DEM  EAST
4-25438-39 TOTAL 537 223 459 545 378
- e Y o0, 100, 100, 100, 100,
@27C KNOWS A GREAT DEAL ABOUT
FOREIGN POLICY MATTERS
CANDIDATE SAME ASese
REPUBLICANS 657 29 216 186 140
43, %e. 47, 34, 37,
CARTER 90 25 39 20
6o LTS S, To Se
HUMPHREY 647 68 89 93 67
ng, = 30, ﬁz. §u. %u.
' ow 288 37 77 86 85
UENTE. N 19, - 18, %7, . 16, . 8.
NONE 16 1 g 6
1. * 2. 10 20
CANDIDATE OPPOSITEses
REPUBL ICANS 476 62 32 216 22
. 3i. 28. 25 o, 35%
CARTER 4o4 55 51 144 91
26, 2% 33. 26 2k,
HUMPHREY 114 26 39 25 20
ol - a2 . S, S,
DON'T KNOW 691 109 191 210 184
¥ 45, 49, Gk B0y e
NONE 2 3 5 2 2
. 1, 1, % 1,

—

0

Nemene//mneccccccccnccccaeREGION [I=mrecccccccnccnccen/

c
IPT
ATE
ING
EGIO
MID=
WEST SOUTH
424 461
100, 100,
196 197
46, 43,
27 29
6o r
157 397
37, 3,
75 8
18, 18?
2 3
* 35
25 3
io. %8}
104 1S
2 ) 25.
34 38
8, 8,
201 206
47, 45,
2 B
1,

T=087

6=284¢ 1976)

NDIDATE(S)
ﬁS IEgYE DESCRIBE/
IS JUST THE
D SCRIPTIONS....

it

20
100,

35
39,

1.

39
43,

13!

2,

26,
24,

43
48,

1.

Ate

288
100,

T
X
e
68
24,

1,

99
34,

69
24,
£

141

1
*

E=N
CENT

297
100,

.
~NRD o

Oip=
oo

~N e® e o N

v

19,

85
29,

65
22,

28
10,
1%
8.

2
1,

W=N DE
CENT BORDER SOE?H MOUNT PAC

127
100,

64
S0,

49
39,

ke

40
31,

39
31,
Se

51
40,

1833

59
4h,
S,

57
43,

25
19,

41,

328
100,

85
26,

86
26,

27

o
oo o
N o =

69
lo0,

36
52,

48}

10
15,

29
42,

27
40,
8,
8
27

be

101

206
100,

68
33,

67
32,

Bt
391

3
1,



MeURe JUB NUy BEBTY B Tw0%9

‘ UesS, NATIONAL (FIELD 6‘6-250 1976) : '
027G+H WHICH POLITICA ANDIDATE(S
H FOLLOWING DEQCRIPT IONS gEST %E§CRIBE/
g LITICAL CAEDIDATE bé g
OSITE OF THE FOLLOWING D SCRIPTION ceoe
) TOTAL /=-=VOTER TYPE---//--.--REGIQN---.-//o-----------------REGION Jlrrecccccacnncccncene/
BREAK ONE MID= NEW M}D E=N W=N DEE?
SAMPLE REP T-S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG ATL CENT CENT BORDER SOUTH MOUNT PAC
COL 28=-29+42-43 TOTAL 1537 223 459 545 378 424 46 20 288 297 27 133 328 69 206
ip0, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100% iop0, 100, 100, 100, 130. io0, 100, 100,
Q276 CAN TRUST NOT TO START
A NUCLEAR WAR IF PRESIDENT
CANDIDATE SAME ASqee
REPUBLICANS 656 132 225 189 165 176 197 4y 121 120 56 58 139 29 90
43, 59, 49, 35, 44, 41, 43, 48, 42, 40, 44, 44, 42, 42, b4,
CARTER 472 64 39 21 12 120 134 29 9 85 35 35 98 25 73
31, 29, %0. %5. 32? 28, 29, 32, 32} 29, 28, 27, 30, 36, 35,
HUMPHREY 462 55 40 206 41 29 1pn9 33 08 63 36 35 4 26 88
30, 25, 1. . 3B %1. 23, 23. 36, 2y, . BB, ' 2&, 25. 38, 43,
DON'T KNOW 447 69 28 135 98 38 32 6 82 2 36 40 92 24 55
29, 31, %8. 25, 26, g3. %9. 1%. 28, %8. 28, 30, 28, 35, 27,
NONE 8 1 3 4 3 5 6 1 2 5 2 5 b § 2
i. * 1, 1, 1. 1, 1. 1, 1, 2' 1' 1' 3- 10
CANDIDATE OPPOSITEese
REPUBLICANS 461 41 114 221 123 111 136 31 92 77 34 &7 89 %9 73
30. i8, 25, 41, 33, 26, 29, 35, 32, 26, 27, 335, 27, 27, 35,
CARTER 94 6 23 38 27 22 26 6 21 18 4 4 6 3
6' . 5. 10 7. . 6. 6| 1. 6. 3. 3. 7. a' g.
HUMPHREY 136 21 41 44 27 39 51 11 16 34 S 10 41 8 11
90 10. 9' a' 7. L] 11. 12' 6' 12. "' 7. 13. 120 5.
DON'T KNOW 912 64 286 273 224 268 265 49 15 85 83 i { 88 40 115
59, 4, 62, S0, 59, 63, 58, 54, z %20 65, 58, %70 59, Sét
NONE 40 4 19 10 1 9 3 S 6 7 2 1 12 1 5
3. 2. “. 20 %. 2. %. 6' 3 2. 2. 1. “. 2' 3.

29



MeU,he JUE NU, &653 w 053

' UeS, NATIONAL (FIELD a-ﬂs-ae. 1976)
* QUES BEA?BICconeggﬁusOULu gég%oﬁAﬁSLE
HE FOL OWING ISSUESseee

TOTAL /==eVOTER TYPEmoo//=mem-REEION-non=//tonmsemssnesomnesaflEGION T1ececoponnnmnonsnsse/

BREAK ONE NEW MID  E- We=N DEEP
SAMPLE REP T~S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG ATL CENT CENT BORDER 866%H MOUNT PAC
COL 56-58 TOTAL 537 223 459 545 378 424 46 90 288 _297 27 33 328 69 206
35! 188> 108. 100, 100, 100. 100% 1000 180° 180, 1887 1] 100, 100, 100,
@33A PEACEs WAR + COLD WAR
PROBLEMS
1. REPUBLICAN PRESIDENT/ 327 134 102 38 86 102 89 23 63 66 36 30 59 17 34
REPUBLICAN CONGRESS 21, 60, 22, Ve 28 WA - af, 28 w2, 2%, B, 28 3N, 23 38
2. REPUBLICAN PRESIDENT/ 216 33 90 61 52 53 65 11 41 33 20 y7 48 14 33
DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS 14, 15, 20, 11, 14, 12, 14, 13, 14, 11, 16, 13, 15, 20, 16,
3, DEMUCRATIC PRESIDENT/ 166 14 57 62 36 42 o e 28 4 7 38 2 31
* REPUBLICAN CONGRESS i 8. Ak, A5 3B Abe AR : 10? 9, 13. 13. 12, 3, 15,
4. DEMOCRATIC PRESIDENT/ 561 0 4 327 43 34 a4 42 97 a7 50 34 8 82
* DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS 36, S R+ ia. 32. Y igf 33, B, 3, %1. 28%  40°
0o DON'T KNOW 269 33 97 59 61 9y 6 8 3 74 20 19 8 18 28
. 57, - 15, B, -al. 3, 9%, 28, 9, 13. $5 28 ik, . 18 R, -k,
5. NONE 1 1 1
* * *
@338 GETTING OR KEEPING
GOOD JOBS FOR AMERICANS
. REPUBLICAN PRESIDENT/ 213 6 52 24 53 61 68 1 42 39 2 21 47 7 4
3 REPUBLICAN CONGRESS 14, kgo 11, e 14, 14, 15, lio 15, 13, 1%0 16, 14, 10, 1%o
2, REPUBLICAN PRESIDENT/ 170 35 58 40 44 43 44 9 35 26 y7 13 31 13 27
DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS $. 16, 38 7. i3, 10, 9, 10 AR, S, 185, 3k, 9, 19, 14,
3, DEMOCRATIC PRESIDENT/ 119 15 43 32 33 46 24 5 28 35 11 5 18 2 14
REPUBLICAN CONGRESS 8, Te 9, 6, 9, 13 5, 6, 10, 12, 9. L 6, 3, Te
4, DEMOCRATIC PRESIDENT/ 787 37 z;u 402 1 19 256 59 139 131 59 70 187 30 113
DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS $is A% & T4 52, 45, 56, 65, 48, 44, 46, 52, T w8, 85,
0o DON'T KNOW 244 30 91 46 83 69 6 43 65 8 24 45 6 28
t : 16, 13, 20, 8, 88, olE, a8, Re 88y B, U SOEEY MY by DY St %
5. NONE 3 1 1 1 1 2
* * X w * * 1, ‘
Q@33C_ REALLY LOWERING ' : 1.3
INFLATION :
1. REPUBLICAN PRESIDENT/ 345 129 20 53 73 5 5% 8 55 81 34 32 61 7 47
* REPUBLICAN CONGRESS 22, 58, 56. 10, 19, %%. 20, 13. 19, 27, 27, 24, 19, 2%. 23,
2. REPUBLICAN PRESIDENT/ 127 21 43 41 34 27 40 7 27 22 5 3 27 11 15
> DEMOCkATxC CONG&ESS 8 9 9, Be 9. 6o 9. 8. 9. Te Y 1%0 8, 16, Te
3, DEMOCRATIC PRESIDENT/ 139 14 54 39 35 44 32 6 29 27 7 6 26 7 21
* REPUBLICAN CONGRESS 9, G % 10, e e | 51 a3l 4, i T e -
4. DEMOCRATIC PRESIDENT/ 635 19 139 345 167 144 216 49 8 97 47 58 157 17 92
* DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS 41, §. 35, %8, B%, B8, W}, . BN, ﬁi. 35, - 8. 7088, - KB, 9N, W8,
0. DON'T KNOW 283 39 % 7 68 90 78 0 58 7 23 24 54 17 31
y T SR (U] LT g Y NP S SRR S we s LR
5, NONE 8 1 6 2 4 1 3 1 2
i 3s - Py 1 $ 5 A - QSR § A A 15






MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Now I am going to mention some problems ‘facing the nation today and as I
~ mention each one I would like you to tell me who you think would do the
best job of handling that problem -- (Gerald Ford or Jimmy Carter)?

. Both Neither Don't Ford's
Ford Carter (VOLUNTEERED) Know Margin
Maintaining a strong '
national defense 51% 27% 6% 2% 14% +24%
Hand1ing our foreign
affairs 49 28 3 3 16 +21
Running the federal
government 4] 37 4 3 14 +4
Inflation/Cost of
living 40 39 2 5 13 + 1
Holding down taxes 39 36 .3 8 15 * 3
Reducing crime 27 32 6 16 19 -5
Unemployment 29 51 3 5 12 -22

g
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MARKET ¢ 'ION RESEARCH T

Now I am going to mention some problems facing the nation today and as I mention each one I would like you to tell me who you think would do
the best job of handling that problem -- (Gerald Ford or Jimmy Carter).

East- West-
New Mid North North Deep

~__Total England Atlantic Central Central Border South Mountain Pacific
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Number of Cases (1490) ( 83) {-283) (2838) (121) .(1v22) (333) ( @) ( 200)
Maintaining a Strong National

Defense ;

Gerald Ford 51 51 55 56 46 52 45 72 44
Jimmy Carter 27 29 24 27 25 23 33 9 28
Both (Volunteered) : 6 7 5 5 ]2 6 4 6 7
Neither (Volunteered) 2 - 3 2 1 1 3 5 3
Don't know 14 13 12 10 15 18 16 8 18
Handling Our Foreign Affairs
Gerald Ford 49 47 50 55 47 47 .47 72 40
Jimmy Carter 28 25 29 27 30 26 31 10 33
Both (Volunteered) 3 7 2 2 4 4 4 -- 4
Neither (Volunteered) 3 6 4 2 5 5 2 4 3
Don't know 16 15 16 14 14 19 16 14 20
Running the Federal Government .
Gerald Ford 41 51 41 42 36 41 39 64 38
Jimmy Carter 37 33 40 38 39 37 39 1 37
Both (Volunteered) 4 3 3 4 8 4 3 4 3
Neither (Volunteered) 3 2 4 - 4 3 3 2 6 4
Don't know 14 10 12 12 14 i3, A6 16 15 18
Inflation/Cost of Living '
Gerald Ford 40 44 4 42 38 37 39 57 36
Jimmy Carter - 39 36 39 .41 40 4] 41 17 39
Both (Volunteered) 2 3 3 e 3 1 3 4 4
Neither (Volunteered) 5 e 5 5 5 6 5 9 4

Don't know - 13 14 12 N 14 15 13 12 18



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Issue

Anti-abortion

amendment

Anti-busing
. amendment

Amnesty

Issue Positioning of Ford, Carter and Self

Don't Know
Positioning Stand
* Carter
Self
Ford (3.39)
(3.08)
- Ford 38%
l l ' Carter 39
L L = 1 1 Self 8
For 2 3 L Against
1
Ford
(2.79)
Self |Carter
(2.55) [(2.92) Ford  LhY
1 Carter 52
4 i Ly oSel . 0
For 2 3 L Against
Self
Carter (3.32)
(2.01) . Ford
(3.36) h
Ford 35%
Carter 38
: - 1 s Self 10
For 2 3 L Against

- 20 ~




MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Issue Positioning of Ford, Carter and Self

- Don't Know
Issue Positioning Stand
Ford
(2.00)
Self |Carter
(1.7%){(2.09) :
: Ford L8%
Stimulating jobs l’ Carter 51
in the private sector L : p ST I e
. For 2 3 L Against
Self
* - (2.9)
( Ford | Carter
(2.17)| (2.54)
Ford 38%
Cutting federal l’ Carter Lk
welfare spending i " . . , Self T
For 2 3 b Against
Self .
(3.42)
Carter Ford
(2.58) (3.6)
; Ford . 35%
Cutting military ] Carter k2
defense spending 2 1 1 ! L : 3 Self 11
For 2 3 L Against

-22 -
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MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

who approve; From our previous surveys we know that there is considerable
misperception, if not total ignorance, of the President's economic positions
which af]ows a positive attitude about the economy to exist beside a

negative attitude about the President's handling of the economy. This shoﬁ]d
be an inconsistency that can be correcte& ‘to some degree by the campaign
messages and the debates. Given the country's optimism about the economy,
the most likely change in their perception of the President's handling of

the economy should be in a positive direction and any such positive change

on this perception will cause a change in voting intentions.

Moreover, a larger share of the voters' diéapprova] of the cduntry's economic
policy coincides with the President's stronger issues, e.g. "toe much spending,"
"high prices," "inflation," "too many on we1fareh (28% of the disapproval) than
with the traditioné] Democratic issue of concern over unemployment (15%). In
other words, much of this disapproval which is hurting the President is also

of the type to which he can respond very credibly.

Simple political cynicism is also a part of the majority disapproval of the

country's economic policies over the past two years. The voters are in a

generally negative mood about all actions of the government and do not give

g

credit easily. This general Tactor -- which has nothing to do with the

President specifically but with which he must deal -- becomes apparemt—im the

voters' rating of the country's foreign policy. A 43% to 33% plurality dis-
— LS
approve of that, too, in spite of the generally peaceful period over the past

two years. More of the foreign policy disapproval was based on "America-first"

—

=
type complaints (2bs), e.g. "too much being spent in foreign countries" than

- 26 -
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MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

!

on "interventionist” type criticism (11%), e.g. "need a stronger stand"

T ———.

and "too lax with Russia." Beyond the economic and foreign policy approval

results is the conclusion that the Ford campaign will have to deal with the
general negativism about the performance of the government. It is important
that the President side with the people fd some degree on this rather than
allow Carter to be the outright champion of the voters' disapproval and be

trapped as the apologist for the government and all its perceived faults.

During the next six months, do you think the economic situation in the United
States will get better, worse, or stay about the same?

Do you approve or disapprove of the way our foreign policy has been conducted
over the past two years?

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the way our economic
policies have been handled over the past two years?

Voter Type
Ford's Deviation
Commi tted From
Total Rep. T-S  Dem. Vote Party Vote

Total : 100% 100% 100% 100% 47% + 2
Number of Cases (1490) (283) (548) (487)
Economy
Better 45 43 47 46 45 +0
Worse 17 11 18 19 41 +1
About the same 28 33 28 26 52 +5
Don't know 10 13 7 9 51 +6
Foreign Policy g
Approve = . 46 32 25 63 +12
Disapprove 43 31 42 51 33 -7
Don't know 25 23 26 24 48 + 4
Economic Policy A ;
Approve 39 39 31 22 - 66 +15
Disapprove 53 42 51 62 34 -6
Don't know 18 19 18 16 52 + 3

- s
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.MARKE.T OPINION RESEARCH

2::;29 the next six months, do you think the economic situation in the United States will get better, worse, or stay about the

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the way our economic policies have been handled over the past two years?

Do you approve or disapprove of the way our foreign policy has been conducted over the past two years?

Region
East- West-
New Mid North North Deep

Total England Atlantic Central Central _Border _South Mountain Pacific
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Number of Cases ( 83) (283) (288) (121) (122) (333) (.61) (200)
Economic Conditions
Better 45 55 37 45 50 47 43 48 49
Worse 17 9 19 18 12 16 18 17 19
About the same 28 24 35 28 26 25 27 20 24
Don't know 10 12 9 8 e i 12 14 8
Economic Policies ;
Approve 29 28 24 30 32 29 il 42 25
Disapprove ; 53 61 59 53 58 51 49 43 47
Don't know 18 1 18 17 9 20 20 - 15 27
Foreign Policy
Approve 32 36 33 30 34 * 36 32 43 25
Disapprove / gt N\ 43 50 43 42 45 39 41 36 47
Dont know ‘ " 25 14 25 28 20. 25 26 20 28

DTSN —— ; - vy gty



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

X

Why do you approve of the way our foreign policy has been conducted over

the past two years?

" ‘the past two years?

APPROVE
Total

No wars/Peace 15%
Good job so far/Well

handled/Pleased/Doing

best 14
Faith in Kissinger/Kissinger

has done well 9

Making progress/Going in

right direction/U.S. mak-

ing headway F
Had no problems/No foreign

trouble 3
Keeping communications

open 3
Strong/Stronger than before 3
Ford has done a good job/

Ford has done a fantastic

Jjob 2
We have leadership around

the world 2
Kissinger and Ford make a

good team 2
A1l other responses 10
Don't know 32
Combined Responses
Mention of Ford (*/***) 4
Mention of Kissinger

(**/***) 10

Number of Cases (230)

DISAPPROVE

*** Too much being spent in
foreign countries/Too much
give-away
*** Look out for home first/Need
money home
** Need a stronger stand/Not strong
enough
Things are getting worse/Heading
for downfall
*** We get too involved/Get into more
than we should/Sheuldn't throw
ourselves on other countries
Could be handled better/Like to
see more done
* Don't like Kissinger
* Kissinger doing a bad job/Kissin-
ger has done nothing
*%

Little too lax with Russia

Don't T1ike Mid East policy/Way they

handled Israel and Arabs
~ * Kissinger too much power/All in
the hands of one man
Too much secrecy/Undercover
A1l other responses

Don't know
Combined Responses -

- Mention of Kissinger (*)
Interventionist responses (**)
Isolationist responses (***)

Number of Cases

Should get stricter with Russians/

Total

13%

- PN W w = o S~ o (3]

N N
>

11

25
(324)
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*.0,N, JUB NO, &T16 T-008
SN NATIONAL (FIELD St"q 9=10/9=14y 1976) 2~

- A+B = Qu+6 Do Y b SPROVE OR OISAPPROVE OF THE
WAY OUR = FOREIGN POLICY/ECONOMIC POLICIES = HAVE
BEEN HANULED OVER THE PAST TwWU YE
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//====REGION 1----//-------------------REGIom D T4
MID NEL MID E=N = DFSP

SAMPLE REP T-S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG ATL CENT GENT RORDER SOUTH MOUNT PAC

COL 28+31 TOTAL 1490 _283 548 487 369 _4o4 458 83 283 288 121 122 333 _ 61 200
i00, 100, 100, 100, 1100, 100, 100. i0n, 100, 3100, 100, 1200, 100, 100, 106,

Q4 FOREIGN POLICY

1. APPROVE 478 129 17 122 124 127 152 .30 92 87 41 45 107 26 S0

32, 46, 32, 25, 33, 31, 33, 36, 33, 30, 34, 36, 32, 43, 25,

2. DISAPPROVE 640 .88 230 250 164 174 186 41 121 121 55 47 138 22 95

W8, ~ 31, . 8@, B3, W8, &3, Gi, sa, - &5, Rz, o 8h, T8, . 8. . SR, . W%,

0s DON'T KNOW 372 . 6% 14¢ 2115 B2 C.10% 119 32 70U Y9 s - Bo . 48 - 3F . S8

25, 23, 26, 24, 224 26, 26, 14, 25, 28, 20, 25, 26, 20, 28,

@6 ECONOMIC POLICIES

1. APPROVE 432 111 169 106 S0 126 14 23 &Y BT -39 '35 g3ea 2% m

: 89, . 30, 8L 2%, %, e MY 280 o8] . 88, -3k o3, M)} o a8

2, DISAPPROVE T60 130 280 - 30% . 21 §f0 238 0 MO 3§66 1880 T 62 162 U g6 . .9

53, .42, 51, &2, .53, ©S4, 49, 61, 59, 53, 58, 51, 49, 43, 47,

0e DON'T KNOW 274 5% 100 77 61 58 93 U R T S S 9 =5

$6. B0, 18, 18, %6, 36, 80, 33, C80L AT, W, 03, owe, . a8, 2N,

o g




feO,Ry uoB NB, 6716 Y006
~ NATIONAL  (FIELD S7 T 9-10/9-14y 1976) i
A - QUES«4A WHY Du YCU YAPPROVE?
OF THE LAY OUR FOREIGN PILICY HAS BEEN
CONDUCTED OVER THE PAST TWO YEARS

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//===-REGION 1m===//ccoronscmocmemeanaeREGION 2mmnssmsmnnacnansaee/

M1D NEW MID E= WeH 5
SAMPLE REP T=S DEM  EAST WEST SOUTH ENG  ATL CENT CENT BORDER so TH MOUNT PAC
OL 29=30 TOTA 230 66 75 55 57 57 86 15 41 43 16 _ 26 59 12
" “ 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 10C, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 103, 100, 100.
NO WARS/PEACE 36 14 0 o 9 12 12 3 6 6 6 4 9 2
15, 2%, 1%. IR R . R T IR [ R e LA T 10,
G000 JOB SO FAR/WELL 32 5 15 5 7 3 14 4 3 3 3 7 7 ‘2 3
HANOLED/PLEASED 14, PSR 1 el | T R - T 8, - 17" g w-ams 1S T,
*x FAITH IN KISSENGER/ 20 9 2 6 5 3 9 5 3 3 6 1 2
HAS CONE WELL Gigo it Thhg 3, . 10 . el 125 85 A Te. 105
MAKING PROGRESS/U4+S, 16 7 3 2 5 3 6 1 4 3 1 5 2 2
MAKING HEADWAY 7 . 1B, e 3, B 5. 6o 6e 9, Te 3, 8: ' 18¢ 10,
HAD NO PROBLEMS/NO 8 1 1 6 1 2 4 1 2 4 1
FOREIGN TROUBLE 3. 1 2. 10. 2, Be 4, 2e Yo 6, 12,
KEEPING COMMUNICA= T 1 3 3 3 4 3 ol 2 1 1
TIONS OPEN L ; U 4, 6o 54 . W Te 2% T 2e 5,
STRONG/STRONGER THAN 7 2 3 2 1 1 5 1 1 3 4 1
BEFORE 3, -, 3% 4, - 23 Be 2. 2, 4, 6s o Wy
* FORD HAS DONE A 60OD 5 2 - 3 4 1 1 4 1 1
\JOB 2| 3Q ". 60 2' 1. 9. 2I 10
WE HAVE LEADERSHIP 5 3 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 : 1 2 1
ARQUND THE WORLD LR 4, 1s 3. 2, 24 3, 2, 2, 3. 3, 5%
*x% KISSINGER + FORD MAKE 4 3 | 1 2 1 2 1
A GCCD TEAM 2 4, 1. A 2% 2, 3. T
OTHER 23 5 32 6 7 8 6 2 5 6 3 2 4 1 L
100 70 15. 11- 120 15. 7. 120 130 1“' 17. 70 70 70 SO
DON'T KNOW T4 7 25 18 17 21 25 5 11 16 5 4 37 i 9
32, z%. 35, 33, 6, 87, 29, 83, ‘g6, 38, ‘M, 29, 29, %O, W4,
COMBINED RESPONSES
MENTION OF 9 y 4 4 2 3 4 g2 . 3 1
FORD (% /%%x) 4, 6o Se 6o 3 35 2 4, 4, 70
MENTION 24 12 3 6 5 4 11 5 4 3 8 2 2
KISSENG ER (%% /%KX ) 19, 1 18, (R : 8 ik 3, G 1 12, doag ERs w0

.

=3 v



coL 29-

*ok ok
*okK

*k

* kK

ok

COMBINED

30 TOTAL
TOO _MUCH BEING SPENT
IN FOREIGN COUNTRIES
LOOK_OUT FOR HONE
FIRST

NEED STRONGER S
NOT STRONG ENOU

THINGS GETTING WORSE/
HEADING FOR DOWNFALL

WE GET TOO INVOLVED
ULD BE HANOLED
TTER

DON'T LIKE KISSENGER

'JJ(‘)

ENGER DOQING_A BAD
HAS DONE NOTHING

S

/

ULD GET STRICTER
H RUSSIANS

'
I
S
E

=n X

S
B
0
T
N'T LIKE MID=-EAST
LICY

SSENGER TOO MUCH
WER

Q MUCH SECRECY/
UNDERCOVER

OTHER

O G+ OO =TI O

~4 T©OX 0O

DON'T KNOW

RESPONSES

Ivl.d.;to JUH Nﬁ. bp‘lh
NATIONAL

A = QUES.H4A
THE WAY CUR

WHY

SAMPLE REP T=8S DEM EAST
324 46 113 128 &2
ioc, 100, - 100, 100, 100,
43 4 23 1& )
13, 9. 20, 10. Te
30 3 10 13 4
D Te ED 10. Se
18 3 5 5 6
o Se Se b Te
16 4 5 7 3
O 8. 4 Se b,
15 3 S 5 4
8. 5. 4' 50

§5 3 4 7 4
6, 3, Se b

13 2 4 2 2
. Se s .2 2,
12 2 7 3 2
b 3, 6, 3. 2,
32 2 4 5 2
4o 4. 3, b 2,
11 & 6 5
3e L be 6o
0 % 4 S 3

2] ; 3 4 & 3
2' 20 “. 1. 3.
67 10 21 30 37
21, 21, 18, 23, 21,
79 13 18 37 24
24, 27, 16, 29, 30,
35 5 18 10 6
11, 10, 1ls. 8e 8.
28 3 8 11 8
9 Te T 8, 10,
03 10 36 30 13
25, 22, 31, 23, le.

. -

You

oF FOREIGNKN_POLICY HA
CONDUCTED OVER Thc PAST TWO YEARS

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE=n=//====REGION la=on//ocacosesscnssmsnes REGION Rranidgigroiinsiaiu
CENT BORDER 20

NEST soUTH
e 86
100, 100,
15 12
36+ I%,
12 9
13, . 1B
5 2
6. 2.
3 6
b, T
2 4
2 5,
6 3
6, 3,
4 3
S. 4,
2 6
2,
4 1
L i,
3 1
. L]
2 4
. g

3

3,

22 16
24, 19,
20 22
g3, 285,
8 1
8. 15,

9 3
10, 3,
26 26
28, 3G,

(FIELD ST 9-10/9=1u,
: '3ISAPPROVE!

S

Y=n07

BEEN

NEW  MID  E=N_  M=N
ENG  ATL * CENT
18 63 63 31
100, 106, 100, 100,
1 4 10 5
5% Ty . 28, 37,
2 2 9 3
12, Be 7. 28 8.
1 5 4 1
5, 8, : 3.
3 i 2
S, e 6o
3 2 2
1“. 30 3.
4 2 4
6. 8. A,
2 3 2
3, 4, 5%
2 2
IF 3, 3,
2 2 2
3. b 6,
5 2 1
e. 3. 3.
3 1 1
4. 1. 3'
2 1 2 1
9. b S 3, 3
3 13 17 6
18, 2%, BT, B,
3 18 11 9
86, o8, .17, . %1,
6 5 3
10, 8. 8.
1 7 7 3
T § S . e 9,
6 7 19 7
2, L, 0 BE, Rl

1576)

2
100?

N
20,

1
be

4,

b,

b
12,

ke

6
28,

26,

20,
4,

29,

66
lo0,

8
13,

8
12,

13
lo0,
3
24,

1
6,

6

152

2
13,

3
21,

21,
2
13,

5
38,

ETH MOUNT PAC

1000

7
14,

10,
6
12,

13
25,




COL 34+43+52 TOTAL

SELF
1.
2+
3.
B
5.

De

FOR

TWO

DEPENDS/IN MIDDLE
FOUR

AGAINST

DON'T KNOW

AVERAGE

GERALD FORD

1.

2

3

4o

Se

O

FOR

TWO

DEPENDS/IN MIDDLE
FOUR

AGAINST

DON'T KNOW

AVERAGE

7’1.6.?{‘. uug Nto Gt‘;is
(FIELD STA7T $=10/9=14» 1976)

NATIONAL

QUESTLION
CUTTING M

ARE = YO
FOR CR A
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//====RE

SAMPLE REP
1490 283
00, 100,
361 42
24, 15,
26 15
6o Se
£6 17
B 6.
176 32
12, 11,
€00 150
40, 93,
170 26
11, %
3,42 3,91
186 31
12, 11,
100 16
7. 6o
34 T
24 3e
201 43
13, 15,
442 89
30, 31,
526 96
3%, 34,
3.77

o
-
- o
=

T=S
548
0

re

ot OF £
el e M o O

74
13,

209
594

ol
- - T
3,37

1A+18A+B
ILITARY DE
/GERALD FO
INST THIS
DEM EAST
487 369
« 200,
145 98
30, 27,
30 18
6e Se
25 25
Se Te
59 26
12z, 10,
180 157
370 43.
48 35
1o, 9
3,23 3,41
57 41
12. 11.
33 30
7' 8.
14 9
3. 3,
60 51
12, 14,
156 118
32, 32,
166 119
34, 324
3,70 3.70

—=Om

NSE ENOI!
/JIM CAR
SSUEeses
GIO
wID
WEST souT
404 458
100, 100,
98 100
24, 22,
34 28
S 6,
25 23
6, Se
53 55
13, 12,
154 139
38, k1,
40 62
10, 14,
338 Fe o2
47 70
1% 19;
23 3
6. 79
g 5
3. Lo
S4 62
13, 14,
129 125
32. 27.
140 165
35, 36,
3.7TH - 3,49

5
ER

Te139

MEW

£
83

100,

40,

3,14

13
16,

At
150

68
24,

37

19

29
10,

123
44,

27
10,

29
10,

40
14,

20
32,

88
31,

3,70

E=N
CENT

238
100,

14,

110
38,

31
1%,

3,39

W

121
100,

29
24,

15
12,

8,
-
133
4y
37,
10
8,

i1
9.

1
2,

» &0
A5,

30
25,

47
39,

3460

122
100.

22
18,

12

L]
8,
i0

51
42,

18
15,
3,54

333
100,

135
41,

44
13,

3.49

61
100.

39,
6
10,
3,35

147

6
10,

1e
20,

15
25,

4L
29,

3,42

N 1----//—--------------.---REGION 2------.-..------.-;’)

.CEQT ORDER SBOTH MOUNT Pac

158

18]
2

22
11,

585
28,

85
42,

3,71
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JIMMY CARTER

1.
24
3.
b
Se

Oe

FOUR

TWO

DEPENDS/IN MIDDLE
FOUR

AGAINST

DON'T KNOW

AVERAGE

MeO.Re OB ND. 6716 Y039

NATIONWAL  (FIELD S™R7T 9-10/9-14y 1976)
QUESTION 18+%#1PA+0
CUTTING IILITARY CEFENSE SPENOING ==
RE = YOUZGERALD FORD/JIMMY CARTER =
FDR OR AGAINST THIS ISSUEsses
TUTAL /---VOTER TYDE---//----RE%%?N 1----//-;;---;
Rl K] |
SAMPLE REP T=S DEM  EAST WEST SOUTH ENG
354 63 .148 112 41 185 114 20
$h, 99, B7. 2B 225 26y ' D PN
162 30 52 62 3 39 49 7
AN g, 1%; 13, & 10 - 14, 8.
40 5 ‘22 8 12 17 5 3
3 2, 4, 24 3. 3, 1, 3.
115 23 43 35 33 34 30 4
e 8e Ee T € 8, 6o 50
197 29 77 75 59 42 64 16
S8, 318, 38, 1%, 18, 0 M1, AN 30,
423 . 133 2p6 19% 141 1713 197 34
43, 47, 38, &0, 38, 43, &3, &1,
2,58 2,50 2,56 2,65 2,74 2,43 2,55 2,78 2

evmenenseeea=REGIQON 2---.--.---.--------/

atl

61
22,

38
14,

9
3,

26

%,

4y
15,

N

o T

E=N
CENT

WeN .
CENT BORDER 866FH mount Pac [

26
22,

182
1
1,
11

13
11,

58
46,

2,55

35
28,

18
15,
1.
3.

6
14
49
40,
2,27

79 13 41

a4, 21, 21,
31 8 19 .
9. 18, 15.
4 2 11
is 3.
26 10 11
8. 160
46 8 4
14 13, 13
&38 20
4, 33, uv.
2,62 2,80 2,60 [
!
16
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! MeURy JOB MOy U728 ™ TeU29
Vo NATIONAL (FIELD STP“’ 9=10/9=14¢ 1976) N\
GUES.17D+E_ - HO . _YOU THINK WOULD
.DO0 THE REST JOB OF HANDLING THE FOLLOWING
PROBLEMS FACING THE NATIGW TODAY,sees

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPL---//----RE%ION lemen//recccnnccencscnccccaeeREGION 2o cencccccancccncna/

» f NEW M E N We=N
SAMPLE REP T=S DEM EAST hhgT SOUTH ENG }E NT CENT BORDER BSETH MOUNT PAC
COL 22-23 TOTAL 490 283 548 487 369 4ok 458 83 283 286 a2l 122 333 61
iOU. i00, 100, 3100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 108?

Q17D0_ MAINTAINING A STRONG
" NATIONAL DEFENSE

1. GERALD FORD 762 206 298 170 200 217 212 42 156 162 56 64 149 4y 88
51. 73, 54, 35, 54, 54, 46, 51, 55, 56, 46, 52, 45, 72, b, .
2. JIMMY CARTER 399 29 3126 2c3 98 104 138 24 69 27 30 28 109 5 57
27, 10. 23, 42, 26, 26, 30, 29, 24, 27. 25, 23, 33, N 28,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 84 13 37 25 19 27 - [ 13 13 14 i 14 3 14
6, Se Te Se Se e 4, Te Se S 12, 6, 4, 6, Te
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 37 5 17 10 10 - - 1o 6 2 2 9 3 6
2. 2. : 3. 2. 3' 2. 2. 3. 2. 1. 1' 3. 5. 3.
0« DON'T KNOW 208 ‘29 2078 46 47 76 %1 34 29 19 22 53 5 35
14, 10, 13, 16, 12, 12, iy 25 13, 12, 10, 15, 18, le, 8, 18,
Q17E _RUNNING THE FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT ; . 5
1, GERALD FORD 615 201 247 108 158 163 180 43 115 120 44 S0 %30 38 76
416 TXe , 45, 22 4z, 40, 39, 51 41, 42, 36, 41 e 64, 38,
2. JIMMY CARTER 554 40 - 179 ' 278 141 15% 178 27 &13 109 47 45 131 v 74
37 14, ,35' 97 s 38, 38, 39, 33, 0. 38, 39 37, 325 1T, 37,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) g8 6 24 . % 12 22 15 3 2 13 10 4 33 3 6
be 2" 4, 3 Se 64 Se 3. 3, 4, 8, 4, 3 4' 3.
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 50 je + 1218 12 13 14 11 2 11 10 3 3 o 3 9
: By R v By B o M B SRS e B B S BT B T e
O¢ DON'T KNOW 214 23 80 72 45 56’ T4 2 34 35 17 %9 S4 9 37
1k, 8, .15, .15, 12, 12, 16, 11, 12, 12, 1%, 16, 16, 13, 18,

359

v
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TTRPRe YVE WWVe B8TEG T UV

i NATIONAL = (FIELD START 9=10/9=14s 1976) o~
f uUEs 17F G . HO ‘ vou THINK WOULD
.g RES E AL 5HE FOLLOWING
ROBLENS FACIN THE PATI q TODAY s e s 4
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//==weREGION lee=e//mc-eccccccnccax ceeeREGION 2-=ccccccccccccccnns/
MID WNEW M%D Ea«N_  We=N gzsp
. SAMPLE REP T=S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH ENG A CENT CENT BORDER SOUTH MOUNT PAC

OL 24=25 TOTAL 490 283 548 487 369 404 458 83 283 288 121 _122 333 61 200
. g4, 160, 100, 3100, 100, 100, 3100, 200, 109, 100, 100, %200. 200, 100, 108.

Q17F REDUCING CRIME

1. GERALD FORD 399 131 158 74 91 111 126 26 65 83 28 27 99 21 50

27, 86, - B9, 18, 88, BV, 28, 3l. 28, 99, 23, 23, %0, 85, 25,

2. JIMMY CARTER 480 41 © 144 247 14 33 55 27 85 95 41 39 4 7 72
8 32, 1%, .Bs, 81, 1 333 83% 380 a0 a3, s4r 32, Y 2! 2
3., BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 95 10 42 25 14 33 30 5 10 15 18 9 21 4 13
6. 3. a. 50 4. 6. 7. 6. 3. 5. 15. 7. 6. 7. °

4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 237 56 95 57 76 75 4y 13 62 55 19 14 30 15 27
16 B 1% 1. ®, A8, 30, Ak, W, 3%, 88, %R, 5. o5, N,

DON'T KNOW 279 " 45' 1y9 . 83 74 52 102 12 61 39 5 32 69 3 38

b GRS o | A LAY M o | o T e 137 8% LY g i

Q176 HANDLING OUR FOREIGN
AFFAIRS .

1. GERALD FORD 731 203 3p2 150 179 214 214 39 4 57 57 57 156 44 8
¢ | 49, 72, Asg. . 5, 53, N%, WL, Lol %5. S R . AR M uof
2, JIMMY CARTER 424 29 . 128 ' 227 104 112 37 21 981 79 37 31 4 6 66
i - 5EUREY RN s R T IR IR LA PR R SR W 1% 400 830

3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 48 3 .18 .17 12 13 28 6 6 6 5 4 12 8
3. 1s .- 3. 3 3 3 4, Te 2, 2, b, 4, 4, b

4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 50 9 18 13 16 11 14 5 1 6 6 6 8 3 6
3 3, B 3, 3, §, 3, 3, A - 2, S gl 4, 3,
0e DON'T KNOW 237 39 83 79 59 55 76 13 Yy 490 17 23 53 8 39
16 .+ 34e 28, .18y 16, 14, p 0 15, 16, 14, 14, 19, 16, 14, 20,
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CALIFORN. A
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BREAK ONE

COL 23=-24 TOTAL

* %

ek

xK

* X

*okok

* ok x

PLOYMENT/LACK OF

(o]

<4
o
- HEZ O

> e

Z0nh Mo CmMm oOw
=2

——
MmN N\ rTomm

AX REFORM/

>PC M\ 0 I
XM V-4 —H> <+
04 =HC O~ On oOom

MmN N3

AFFAIRS/AID/

v NDING/

NMomMmMm ocC Mo mz -n —-H< oM O

PARTY/VOTE PARTY

ABORTION ISSUE

mre Mr om >2
=0 >

> Fro =4 =Ho

URITY/OLD
ERLY

E/KEEP QUT OF

=TV VM VMW OO0 ==

H INSURANCE

ISSUES/

O 0> > ON OX 20 r—
TM Cr O UV~ WO O

ey m=
m—

ZTO UM >M MO XO >M =HD>
=+
wo

VO =T

AMNESTY ISSUE
BUSING (UNSPECIFIED)

BUSING = AGAINST

6729 i TalO4
PRIQRITY STATES = WAVE I f”’AUGUST/SEPTEWBERo
33 WHAT WILL BE THE MO. IVPOrTANT

ISSUE OR PRORLEM TO YOU Iv DECIDING HOW

TO VOTE FOR PRESICENT

TOTAL /-EGVOTER TYPE-5-//-------AGE---—--// REL IGION-//---------------AREA-------'-------/

MeCo.Rs JUE NO.
1976)

35=54 PROT BA CENT CENT LOS=
SAMPLE T=-8 13=34 55+ CATIH NORTH ARCA CJUAST CAL, ANGe. SOUTH
ono 227 344 361 312 350 334 857 229 62 222 61" _123 321 21
pos 200, 208, 100, 106, ' 106, 100, 100, 100, -1p06, 106, 300, 1060, 00, 1001
255 47 75 8 69 a5 Ul 134 6y 21 59 5 9 a3 58
26, 21 22, é%. 22, 24, %U. 24, 28 34, 27, 2%. 1%. 26, 27,
146 28 58 S0 5% 56 35 69 30 7 39 9 19 39 33
15, 12, 2l 14, 18, le, 10. 12, 13, 11, 18, 15, 15, 12, l6.
140 38 S0 42 41 40 59 83 o 25 11 19 S50 26
14, 17. 15, 12, 13, 11, 13. 15. 10. 15, o i 8 18, 15, 16, 12,
134 26 36 55 29 52 54 74 35 5 36 10 2 46 28
13, le, 10. 15, 9 13, 16, 13, 19, 8. 16, 16, T 1% 13,
124 - 24 44 42 42 2t Sy 74 27 i { 28 7 14 42 26
12, 11, 13, 12, 13, 8. 1ls, 13, 12, 11, 13, 11le p L 13, 32e,
121 26 45 46 32 52 36 75 %7 2 25 9 i1 855 23
12, 11, 13, 13. 10, 15, 11, 13, . 3. 1l 8, 9 17, 11,
111 33 44 24 35 44 32 60 28 o 23 8 13 39 23
T 256 13, Ve 11, 13, 105 1%, e 8. 10, 13, 11, 12, 11,
82 29 26 23 16 33 33 57 12 ] 22 6 10 2V 19
8, 13, 8o 6o S5e 9. 10, 10, Se 8, 10. 10, 8, 6o 9.
69 13 26 22 24 27 20 37 16 2 14 3 4 at 16
Te 6o 8, 6o Te 8. 6o 7. T 3. 6. B 6. 8, 8,
67 16 25 24 25 22 9 43 13 3 i1 & 10 22 19
7o Te Te Te & 6o 6. 8, 6. S S 3c 8, . -
63 11 23 25 21 21 21 35 12 3 19 v 3 22 10
6o Se Ts Te Te 6. 6e 6. Se Se 9e 2. Te Te Se
61 19 21 19 6 21 34 37 13 it i frd 3 5 30 14
6o 8, 6, Se 2. 6, 10, T 5 11, 8, 2. 4, 5, Te
60 15 8 37 11 24 24 37 12 5 11 k| 15 39 9
6o Te 2. 10. 4, Te Te . e 8, Se 2. 125 6 4.
46 13 15 16 19 16 11 16 24 2 17 4 5 ¥ 1ol
50 60 "’. . 6. . . 3- 10. 30 el 70 ua 2. 5.
44 14 18 12 17 20 T A7 17 2 6 5 1 19 16
. 6. q. 3. s. 6. 2. 3. 7' 2. 3. 2. 1. 6. 8.
43 9 4. 17 12 20 a3 25 1o 2 10 4 10 i 31
o be G Se 4o 6o Sa 4, 4, 2. S Te 8, 2, Se
38 6 10 21 14 14 10 18 19 10 2 3 1lé 3
L 3. 3 6o . L 3, 3 be Se 3. 2. S, 3.
34 5 11 16 ] 6 21 15 éZ 2 8 : | 6 14 3
3. 2. L * 2. . sl 3.. . 3. u. 2' s. ‘+. 1.
32 7 12 11 10 4 8 16 6 4 6 g 4 8 S
e 3. 3 Se &o 2, e 3 6, 3 8, 3. 2, 2,
P 7 (] 38 8 10 i0 17 6 3  § é 4 6 6
3. 5 24 3e 3 3 % 3 3. Se e 3. 3. 2, 3.
26 5 i3 13 10 21 5 15 2 2 2 2 3 9 8
e 2e 2e 4 3 3 1. 3. 1. 3. 1. 3. 2e 3. 4,
13 3 6 ] 5 5 2 6 4 4 4 5
1, * 2, 2, 2. 1, 1, 1. 2 2, ) N
11 2 2 i d 4 6 1 4 3 2 b 7 1
. 1. 1, 2e 1, 24 T 1% 1. b 2, 2, *
10 3 2 3 4 3 3 4 8 k& i 3 3 2
. 1. 1. 1. 1' 1' 1. 1. 2' * 2. a. 1. 1‘
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PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I — (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERY

Q3 WHAT WILL BE ThHE M_ " T¥PCxTANT
ISSUE_OR PROBLEm TO YOU IM DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIUENT :

1976)

THTRL JoeafOTER FWBEacc/fusscmushlfeomsocs £ SEARUIONS S/ cnnubunnnr apfRENSEns helsensasnp

BREAK ONE R M0C 35-54 BAY CENT CENT LOS
SAMPLE R ke 55+ CATH NORTH AREA COAST CAL. ANG. SOUTH
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 251 5 80 89 79 87 85 139 52 24 57 21 34 68 47
RESPONSES 25, w1 23, 25, 25, 2% 25. i 23, 39, 26, 34, 28, 21, 22,
DON'T KNOW/NOTHING/
UNDECIDED e
COMBINED RESPONSES
THE ECONOMY (%) 535 111 169 223 153 192 190 277 129 33 134 34 47 168 119
54, 49, 49, 62, 49, 55, B7, S0, 56, 53, 6O, S6, 38, 52, b8,
TAXES/SPENDING (%) 270 71 96 93 73 - 107 88 17 42 10 58 13 31 97 61
BT BE. BBy B8, 28 W A6 1, I8, 18, 26, 2%, .28, 30, a9,
_—FOREIGN POLICY/ D 187 54 T 47 62 78 . 47 93 51 10 35 34 éa 66 4y
(_DEFENSE (+%x) ~ A7 28, 21, 13, 20, 22, 14, - 17, 22, 18, 16, 23, 15, 21, a1,
CANDIDATE 327 73 7 109 4 88 34 92 61 19 72 19 41 114 62
PERCEPTIONS (&) Y SO T LA T SO ¢ SPY S 0. FORPS SO SORNEY St SONET LA T MPY 5
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GALIFUINEA MOUGRE UUF NVG B7EY 4 TeyUy
oot PRIORITY STATES = WAVE -~  (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERs 1976) et
N10A+B+C+D+E WHICH « THE TwO CANDIDATES
FOR PRESIDENT CO YOU THIMK WOULD #E THE FOLLOWINGseee
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//==ce==epGEmaenmacn// RELIGION-//---------------AREA-------~--~----/
BREAK ONE REPUF DE“OC 35=54 PROT 5 k
SAMPLE T=S 10=34 55+ CATH NORTH AREA COAST CAL. ANG, SOUTH

1000 227 3y 361 312 350 334 587 229 62 222 ‘61 123 321 211
lp0, 100, 100, 2200, 2100, 100, 100, 100, 1100, 100, 2100, ‘100, 100, 100, 100,

Q10D _wOULD DO EST JOB OF
HANDLING CUR EC NOMI PROBLEMS
1. GERALD FORD 365 146 145 52 107 13 125 231 66 20 82 26 40 111 + 86
— 37, %, M2, 15, B8, B8, 8y, R, 99, BE. 3. &3, ¥, B9, W%,
2. JIMM@TER ) 3@ B8 138 B30 - 1FLC E3% . 332 390 31F B3 9% #2318y Mg &3
DEE 40, 17, 33, 64, 2. 38, 40, 34, 49, 37, 42, 34, 46, b4, 30,
Je BCTH (VOLUNTEERED) 18 4 7 6 6 i 1 10 5 3 5 2 2 4 S
2. 2 2. 20 2e D * 24 2, 2, 2 2, 2, 1, 2.
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) T 14 32 25 27 28 22 41 15 2 15 i 8 25 23
8, 6e 9. 7. 9 8, 7 Te Te 2. Te 8, Te 8, 11,
0. DON'T KNOW 142 25 48 48 41, us 54 85 31 17 26 8 16 41 34
T (R R ¢ PRLERTY RN R T S . RS | ol . R MRS MR i T R
Q10E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE
1. GERALE/EB%D Y 503 173 188 108 158 119 165 309 99 32 107 28 62 155 119
\ o 50 TS 55, 30, 91 51, 49, 535 43, 52. 48, 46, 50, 48, 56,
2. JIMMY CARTER 246 1 76 i42 a3 79 121 71 12 64 17 29 83 41
25, 8, 22, 39, 27, 23, 2%y 22, 31, 19, 29, 28, 24, 26, 19,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 28 4 2 18 kY 12 6 el 9 3 9 3 5 9
3 2e 3. . 4y 3. 3 2, 2e 4, S, be Se 2, 3,
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 69 15 2% 25 27 25 17 35 10 5 11 6 6 20 21
7 T e i Te 9 7. . 6o 4, 8, Se 10, O 6, 10,
Os DON'T KNOW 154 18 47 73 34 52 67 a1 4o 10 31 7 23 54 29
15, 8, 14, 20, 11, 15 at, 15. 17, 16, 14, 11, 19, 17, 14,




CALIFC.. VIR NeRFmT JUE NWE Ty g S
= PRICKITY STATES = WAVE ™~ (AUGUST/SEFTEMBERy 1976)
¢ Gl1A+B+C+C+E IS YCUR NERAL IMFRESSION OF THE
FOLLOWING MEM FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLEeeee

TOTAL /==<VOTER TYPE===//==eve==AGL=m===e// RELIGION=//m===cecc=acasn=)

BREAK ONE REPUB UEmMOC 35=54 PROT BAY CENT

SAMPLE T=8 lg=34 55+ CATH NORTH AREA COAST

COL 36=-40 TOTAL 1000 227 344 361 312 350 334 557 229 62 222 61
190, 1100, 100, 210C, 300, 10C€, 100G, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,

@11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER

L. 1. FAVORABLE 468 110 179 153 135 179 153 266 108 25 106 27
(G¥ 47, 48, 524 42, 43, S 46, 48, 47, 40, 48, 44,
U 2. UNFAVORABLE 468 109 142 187 161 153 154 254 198 31 107 30
47, 48, 41, 52, e 4y, 45, 46, 47, S0 43, 49,
0o DON'T KNOW €4 8 23 21 16 18 30 37 13 6 9 4
60 “. 7. 6,! 5' 5' 9. 70 6' 10. “l 7.
Q118 .JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE 311 110 13 74 95 18 98 199 73 &5 68 18
[' 51. 48. 3. 20. 30. q. 29. 360 52. 2 . 31. 300
2, UNFAVCRABLE 522 90 170 231 164 78 178 265 1%2 35 %30 3
52, 40, S0, B4, D3 13 53, 48, 49, 56, 9. 853,
0e DON'T KNOW 167 27 59 56 53 54 58 23 44 12 24 12
17, 125 17, 16. s 15, 17, 17. 19 19, 311, 20,
@11C RONALD REAGAN
o 1. FAVORABLE 528 194 204 101 132 200 194 329 110 41 91 35
X 53, 85, $9, 28, bz, 57 58, 59 48, 66, &1, 87,
2. UNFAVORABLE 442 31 130 245 173 142 126 209 111 18 122 23
44, i4, 30, 68, 55, 41, 38, 38, u8, 29, 55, 38,
Oe DON'T KNOW 30 2 10 15 7 8 14 19 8 3 9 3
30 10 3. ‘4. 2' 2. ’4. 3. 3. 5. q' 5.
R —mm—— M i \"“
911D HENRY KISSINGER ' | &
\_g S " 6\ (/
o 1. FAVORABLE 488 110 175 173 148 283 101 29 104 33
\” 42, 48, 51, 47, by, 51, G4, 47, 47, S4,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 427 100 142 162 189 218 115 24 97 24
43, 4u, 41, 4s, 4, 39, 50, 39, 4y, 39,
0s DON'T KNOW 85 17 27 28 34 56 13 9 21 4
9% y 8, 8, 20+ 105 6, 35, e T
Q11E ROBERT DOLE
1. FAVORABLE 3185 110 107 76 102 117 96 176 75 19 74 19
; 32, 4g, Ao 23 33, 33, 29, 32, 33, . 10 33, 31,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 224 31 59 130 78 76 74 115 4a 12 55 %u
22, 14, 17. 36 2%, 22N 22, 21, 21, 19, 25, 25,
O« DON'T KNOW 461 ak 178 155 137 157 164 266 105 31 93 28
46, 37, &2, W3, 4, e 49, 4R, 46, 505 k2, 46,

REA=mwancareccacenn/

CENT LOS~
CAL, ANG, SOUTH

123 321 2
100, 100, 10%%

63 148 99
b A 46, 47,
55 145 193
ah, &5, &9,
6 30 9
S, RS 4,
36 o4 70
257 33} 33!
65 153 8
ss. 43, &9

22 64 33
is, 20, le,

164 152

53, 51, 63,
55 148 76
45, 46, 36,
3 £l 3
20 30 1'
60 161 101
49, 50, 48,
54 37 9
44, &3. 43%
- 23 19
Te 7o 9

4 6
33, 30, 32,

28 g 43
23, 22, 20,

54 154 101
w4, 88, 48,

rd
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PLOYMENT/LACK OF
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NMN

ABORTION ISSUE

DE ATE BETWEEN
CANDIDATES/UEBATE
BUSING (UNSPECIFIED)

AMNESTY ISSUE

LTH INSURANCE

VE

gE/KEEP OUT OF
OOLS/EDUCATIONAL
BLEMS

CRIME PROBLEMS

HEA
ISS
PEA
WAR
SCH
PRO

BUSING = AGAINST

PREEURBTT T 5T
Q3 T WX
ISSUE OR PROB
TO VOTE FOR P
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//
EPUB DEMOC
SAMPLE T=S
" 600 120 255 144
100, 100, 100, 100,
77 15 35 2
13, 13, 14, 14,
40 2 16 1
Te 1. . 13.
39 8 .17 11
6o 3. Te 8.
38 10 16 10
.6 8 6. Te
29 6 11 11
S, Se . 8.
22 3 10 6
b 3. . 4,
21 6 | 9 -
3. 5. ; 4. 3.
18 3 10
3. 2. 4o 2
17 9 3
L] L] L]
17 2 9. 4
3. 1. “. 30
13 3 S 3
2. 2. 2'{ 2.
13 3 8 . 2
24 3. 3. 1,
12 5 4 3
2. q‘. L] 2.
12 7 -
2, Se . o 1,
o Ig 3 4
2. 1. 3,
8 2 3
1. 10 20
7 e
1. 1. :
6 1 SR R
1. ; 1. 1_0‘ o
6 4 2
10’ ; 2. 10
5 2 1
1. 2, 1, 1,
5 4
1, 2.
3 2
1. ; 1,
2 i g !
* 1. 1e
3 1
* 9%

3 V

BE
M_TO
SIDE

18-34

183
100,

34
19,

14

10
6.

39

7
4o

2
S

8

3l

4
2.

8
S.

2
1,

6
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R e M0 HE oD e N B
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Vv DECIDING HOW
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IGION-//------PO ITI

DENVER
CATH
136 118
100, 100,
17 17
12, 15,
8 9
60. 7.
3 9
2. 7.
10 6
7. Se
8 3
6, 2,
5 = 3
4 3.
3 3
2 2.
3 3
2' 2.
-] 3
b, 2
5
b,
4 4
3, 4.
. 1% 2.
3 2
i L.
ol -]
1, 1.
3 2
- il
4 4
3, 3,
L
3,
2 3
b 3
3
2,
1
1.
&
1.
1 1
1. 1.

JHOQUgTprocriLMosmY A7)
THS/’\ST IMPORTANT

us
E VE

on

12
100,
28
13,
13
6o
6

1

13

.
8
8
4.

6
3.

6
3.

7
3.

6
3.

6
3.

6
3.

3

1o

3
1.

2
1.

3

-]
2,

3
2,

2
i,

2
1,

2
1.

=

1,

1,

AREAS==oea=e//
E EAST WEST
50 68
100, 100,
6 7
p I 11,
4 3
7. “O
1 L
2, S,
3 B
6, 6,
3 2
6‘ 3.
2
2L B
2 2
4 2
2, 3,
2
3,
2 5
S Te
1
. aEaL
2t
2
3,
3
T
p ! 2
2. ‘3.
3
i
. S E )
2' 2.
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T wgive v trw ey e —— -

PRIORITY STATES = WAVE,l\ (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERv 1976) —

Q3 WHAT WILL BE THt ST IMPORTANT
ISSUE_OR _PROBLEM_TO YOu IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE=e=//==cec== AGE======// RELIGION=//======POLITICA
BREAK ONE REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT DENVER _SUB  * E
. SAMPLE T=8 18-34 55+ CATH DENVER SL

L _ARE
A E
0
CELLANEOUS 107 23 45 22 25 49 30 67 22 §5 45 2
18, 1 6
y
2

AREAS===a===//SOME/

E AST WEST COLL
11 3 S5

22, 159 18,

7 28 aLs
3%. 42, 235,

19. 18, 15. 14, 21. 18, 19. 16. 21, 1

IS
ES
NOW/NOTHING/ 87 34 81 41 49 62 65 109 47 41 51
ED él. 28, , 32, 28, 27, 27, 38, 31, 34, 35, 2%, - 3

e Q0 e TW

COMBINED RESPONSES

THE ECONOMY (=) 124 22 : oL 41 46 41 37 67 28 25 49 30 2 10 80

21, 18, 20. 29. 25, 18. 22, 19. 20, 21, 23, 20, -° 19, 15, 26,
TAXES/SPENDING (%x) St 12 28 ’13 23 24 10 38 i3 6 19 20 5 8 38

10, 10, 11, 9 13. 10. 6, 11, 10, ! Se 23 13, e 12, 125
FOREIGN POLICY/ S7 32 b 12 24 26 7 31 32 e 20 55 S T 28
DEFENSE (%x%xx) 9e 10e: ; 221, 8, 13, 21y 4, 9 % 8¢ 10, 10, io0, 10, 9,
CANDIDATE 64 13 ' 24 16 16 27 1. - 38 9 %“ 25 aq 6 5 27
PERCEPTIONS (&) 11, 11. 10, 11. 9 12, 10, 11. Te 12, 12, . 1. Te 9.

* COLORADO SPRINGS/FT COLLINS/PUEBLO/

)

w



CULORADUD MR RT YU MV SrET -~ S —
~ _ PRIORITY STATES = WAVE ) (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976)
Ql0A+B+C+D+E WHICH C ‘"HE TwO CANDIDATES.
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGeees
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//w=mccc== AGE==ew== // RELIGION=//==w===POLITICAL AREAS=e=====//SOME/
BREAK ONE REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT DENVER SUB % EAST EAST WEST COLL
i SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH DENVER SLOPE

600 120 255 144 183 227 172 351 136 118 212 154 50 68 308
100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 108, 1080, -100,

Q10D _WOULD THE BEST 8 Og

0B
HANDLING OUR ECON PROBLEM
1. GERALD/FORD

/ \

P
o
o
.

50 495 89 69 24 33 148

261 87 111 23 81 99 72 165
43, 72 44, 16, 44, H4, 42, 47, 37, 38. 42, 43, 49, 49, 47,
2., JIMMY CARTER 15? 13 T4 77 62 70 52 102 47 L2 62 51 14 18 92
31 9, 29, 54, 34, 31. 31, 29, 34, 36, 29, 33, 29, 26, 30,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) % 8 3 4 3 3 4 1 3 6 2 i 8
2e 3, 2. . 2. 1, 2, 2. 1, 2. 3, X » 1, 3,
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 32 7 19 7 6 17 9 20 7 5 15 - 3 6 1y,
= 5. 6. 7. 5. ! 3. 7' 5. 6. 5. 5. 7. 3. 2. 8. “.
0. DON'T KNOW 109 ° 15 43 34 32 37 35 58 32 23 39 21 10 10 49
18, 13, 17. 24, 17. 16, 21, 17, 23, 19, 18, 17. 2%, 15, 16,

Q10E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FCREIGN AFFAIRS/NATYL DEFENSE

1. GERALD FORD 312 94 134 36 108 114 83 3191 65 56 117 79 24 36 169
‘» ¢ 52, 78, 53. 25« 59. 50, 49, o4, 48, 48, .550 S1. 48, 53, 55.
\ 2, JIMMY CARTER 133 - 50 ! 63 . 35 51 43 T 32 33 47 34 11 11 59
K b 220 “. 20' “q'l 19. 22. 25. 22. 23 26. 22. 22. 22. 160 190
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 11 Pl i 8 3 1 o 4 6 4 5 4 4 3 2 2 7
g ‘ 24 1, 2, i 2, * 2. 3, 2, I [ 2, 2, 3, 2, 2,
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 38 o i8 32 10 317 L9 ‘21 8 ) 13 11 2 [ 18
6o Te Te Ta 6, 7. Se 6. 6, Se 6, Te 3. 10, 6.
O« DON'T KNOW 106 11 47 31 29 40 33 56 a7 24 31 27 %1 14 85
3 i8, 9e 39, 22, 16, 17. 19, 16, 19, 20, > G 17. 25, . 20, 18,

* COLORADO SPRINGS/FT COLLINS/PUEBLO/




PRIORITY STATES = WAVE 1 (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER, 1976)

i O11A+B+C+D+E IS YOU  SENERAL IMPRESSION OF THE ol
' FOLLOWING MEN FAVORABLt OR UNFAVORABLEssse
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE-==//===cc== AGE=====u // RELIGION=//===== ~ROLITICAL AREAS=====c=//SOUE/
BREAK ONE REPUB DEMOC  35-54 PROT DENVER SUB_ # EAST EAST WEST  COLL
SAMPLE TS 18-3i 55+ CATH DENVER SLOPE
COL 36-40 TOTAL 600 -120 255 _144 183 227 172 351 136 _118 212 _154 _ 55 _ 68 308
1800 1880 1887 18d) 1887 1887 1802 130 150c 180, 1605 1bo. 1000 100, 109

@11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER

1+ FAVORABLE 305 78 133 68 84 119 94 190 69 88 11%° - 18 15 39 171
51, 65, 852, w7, a6, 52, 95, B4, o4, 83, 55,  wr, 29, 88, .56,
2. UNFAVORABLE 235 30 105 61 84 85 59 127 61 41 7 65 25 26 115
B9, 3B, RE. 83. Wb, BT, 38, 6. w8, 3&, . N1, . .83, W5, %3, . 8%
0. DON'T KNOW 61 12 17 15 15 24 19 33 16 15 18 16 10 2 21
10. 10. 7. 10. 8. 10‘ 11. 9. 1 . 13. 9. 10. 19. 30 70
Q11B JOHN CONNALLY
1., FAVORABLE 166 53 72 26 44 67 S0 118 26 34 45 49 18 20 82
S8, o BR, DR, - 18, N, . B9, 37, BN 99,7 89, 81, - B2. 36, - M, &7
) 27 UNFAVORABLE 301 36 135 95 95 121 78 164 75 64 115 71 2 31 175
by N8 Bhe © B0 " SB. . 66, 8B, B3,  uk, 87, -85, 54, BN, 1 %8, 45r  u5. 57
0« DON'T KNOW 133 31 47 23 44 40 44 70 35 20 52 34 11 17 51
2. 2. A8, . 16, B8, 11, o Bh, S0 86, - AT 85,0 R ML M8, %Y.
1
Q11C RONALD REAGAN
1, FAVORABLE 359 79 170 - 71 102 151 95 .231 79 &7 117 97 31 . 47 190
60 6B, , 6T, a9, B, &7,  B6, 66, 5B, '8, 85, 63, 63, 70, 62,
2. UNFAVORABLE 197 33 71 65 75 66 52 101, 40 44 81 42 13 17... 3108
85 88, BB NG, N1, 29 B1, 29,7 B30, BB, 36, BT, 26, - 88, M4,
0+ DON'T KNOW 45 8 4. 9 6 10 24 18 17 7 4 14 6 4 13
7' 60 5. 60 3. '4. 1'4. 50 12' 60 3 90 11. h 50 40
Q11D HENRY KISSINGER
1. FAVORABLE 303 &8, 8% 80 s im 80 187 67 - .88 116 88 16 30 175
50. 57. 55. “1. 64. 44. 47. 530 “9. ‘\‘6. 55' 57. 31' “b. 57.
2. UNFAVORABLE 218 36 86 66 49 97 62 118 54 46 71 8% " 28 28 100
. 36. I 30' 3“0 q‘s. 27. “30 36. 54. 39. 39. 36. 290 us. “20 32‘
‘0o DON'T KNOW 80 16 28 8 18 29 30 45 16 18 20 2 11 9 33
g E PR el NN BT W A R LT W R BT TR LS o
Q11E ROBERT DOLE
1. FAVORABLE 206 55 96 28 80 " 52 131 49 40 64 52 21 30 118
5%, . UGy 3By o X958y B, T B e 3T BB s Bl B0 B B2 0 By B8
2. UNFAVORABLE 114 10 Yy 49 33 49 27 59 29 30 45 22 8 8 )
19, O e 18, 2 16, AT i 2ha s 1e6g 2Ty i AS, 16, 12, 19..
0s DON'T KNOW 5;0} 55 115 67 71 . 107 93 161 58 48 102 79 214 1 30 . 131
L]

46. 45' 46. 38. "’7. sq'. 46. “zl qll 8! 510 42. 44' " “2.




et

BREAK ONE

CL

COL 23=-2% TOTAL
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LATION/CONTROL
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-
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PARTY/VOTE PARTY
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kK AX .REFORM/

=X

m
xXm

THING/

D
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P

>
=2Z WBI r—4
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BUSING (UNSPECIFIED)
SCHOOLS/EDUCATIONAL
PROBLEMS

EEACE/KEEP CUT OF

ABORTION ISSVE

k%

HEALTH INSURANCE
ISSUE
AMNESTY ISSUE

BUSING - AGAINST

ERSUTNA YT

e3
ISSUE_OR_PROBLEM TO
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDEN:

WYRTRR * Wi

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPEm==//===== =efft=cncaaly RELIGION=//===m=cc=cAREAmmmmcnene//aanRACE~~=/
EPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT PANIAN EAST WEST_SOUTH
SAMPLE T=S 18=34 55+ : CATH + NE CENTR CENTR WHITE BLACK
799 118 259 299 190 273 31 495 142 128 132 187" .351 668 115
100, 103. 100, - 106, 100, 2100, 100, 400, 100, 106G, 100, 120G, 100, 200, 200,
121 18 4y 45 27 58 33 75 214 24 30 20 47 101 17
T U e [ R T Ol el - et B R o D AR ey G Sl SRR
76 8 22 33 16 26 34 51 17 11 15 16 34 53 21
10 e TP Bel 8. = Ll 110, = 1€, TP, I R 8, .18,
53 6 . 24 18 9 20 24 29 ‘9 6 oI ST 25 45 8
70 5' e Ge Se T B' 6 70 Se 100 Se 7. . 7-
4y  -1§ 13 13 12 18 18 26 13 7 9 7 24 45
L] 130 So 40 6. 60 60 50 v 50 7‘ “0 7. . L
40 9 9 18 g4 2 17 29 6 10 3 11 1% 36 3
5l 6. q. 60 . q‘l 5. 6. QO 8. 2. . 50 5. 3'
27 1 5 20 5 5 17 17 6 8 4 6 10 20 6
3. 1l 2. 7. 3. 2. 6. 3' 5. 6. 3. 3. 3. 5' s.
25 6 Aigs Sk 10 10 5 12 5 4 4 5 13 23 ]
3 5 4, 2 5, 4, 24 P 3, By 3. -3 i, 3, 1
23 b 11 5 7 8 T 1.8 2 2 4 9 3 19 3
3. 30 l+. 2' 40 30 2. q. 1. 20 3. 50 2' 6. 2.
23 4 10 59" -6 10 4 9 17 5 5 14 2 5 23
3' 3. . 2. 50 2' 3' 3. u' “. L] 10 1' 6'
20 3 4 11 2 18 7 6 2 4 5 9 17
3! 20 2' ‘+O 10 6. 20 '+. 1. 30 3. 3. 30 2.
18 3 8 6 2 13 14 2 6 2 5 5 17 2
L] 2. 3. 2. 20 1. 4. 3‘ 19 5' - 3. 1‘ . 1-
47 3 5 7 8 5 13 3 3 3 2 9 14 4
. 3, 2 Lo by o i, 9 2, B 25 15 3 . 3,
16 0t 5 4 6 I3 9’ 2 5 4 3 n 16
° 30 2. R 1. 3. 2. 2. 2' = . ¥ “. -3. 20 1. .
b 3 6 5.3 i - 2 , 8 LA | i 2 2 6 12
1! 2’ 2' 10 2. 20 10 20 1- 10 20 1! 2. a’
14 o 2 3 2 3 6 5 3 -] 5 5 10 1
1. 1. 1. 1' 1' 1' 2. 1' 2. 1.. 3. 1. 2' 1.
10 ' 5 3 2 3 5 R L 2 A 4 Bl o
e . : % . v {8 i 2 1. 3s 1. 2, i o 0% Lo 1.
10 2 4 3 1 4 5 3 2 3 5 190
1 2. 1 L 1o U Ty 1 . Bo: i, he ’ i
8 g opaig 5 I 4 T 1 5 6 2
1 ‘. 1. Nde! 35 ; i 1. 5 R i, : bR 2
T D g 4 3 2 4 1 2 2 4 7
C1 AR T e A e 1 1. i 1, 1 g 1e 1s
 Fio el MR 1 g 1 .5 3 7 7
1. 5 2. : 10 * 9 1. * 1. ¥ 1. : ‘ 2. g 10
R | 3 2 3 P ks g 4 2 4 1 1 1 6 i+
g P 3o 1. 1. 1, p e 1. T 3, l. * * e b
gl : 3 3 2 3 3 4 i) 1 5 6
1, ; L b nde » 2 1. e o D 1.. 3 5 - 08
5 oI e 1 4 4 1 2 3 4
: (P8 1« ; 3 £ : i ’jl.' T - 5 l. 7 5 S 1.
2 . RN 1 3 1 1 1 2
* 1. * * * T4 * *

LU i

TTywgres * Yy OwT

WHAT WILL BE THE.MOST IMPORTANT

3 ‘IN DECIDING HOW

TGN Y

arrey

oLy

2




T Y - e LRCTR o

. PRIQRITY STATES = NAVE I (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976)
L~ P P
Q3 WHAT WILL BE ° ' MOST IMPORTANT \
ISSUE_OR_PROBLEM TO J IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FCR PRESIDENT

TOTAL /==-=VOTER TYPL---//-------AGE------// RELIGION-//---------AREA---------//---RACE---/
BREAK ONE REPUB . DEMOC 35=5 oT PANHAN EAST WEST _SOUTH
. SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH + KE . CENTR CENTR WHITE BLACK
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 102 20 39 30 23 36 40 69 16 16 a2 21 83 37 195
RESPONSES 13, 17. 15, 10, 12,4 13, 13, i4. 11, 12, D 11, 15, 13, 13,
DON'T KNOW/NOTHING/ 234 30 71 83 47 78 g6 142 43 26 34 66 106 183 43
UNDECIDED 29 26+ 28, 28, 25, 28, 3% 29. 30, 20. 26, 35, 30, 27, 37.

COMBINEDC RESPONSES

THE ECONOMY (=x) 217 29 T4% 91 47 93 78 132 45 36 51 41 89 ¢ L4l

27- 2“. 28. 30' 25. 330 25. 27. 31. 280 38. 22% 250 260 Al
TAXES/SPENDING (%*x) 54 10 24 17 i 18 19 35 4 1 8 12 23 51 3

Te D =9, Ge Fe e 6o Te 5.‘ Yo 6‘0 6o Te 8, 2o
FOREIGN POLICY/ 76 21 26 19 23 23 30 44 37 31 20 8 36 74 2
DEFENSE (% Ve 17+ 10, To 12. 8o 10, D 12, 9e 315, 4y 1o, 13 e
CANDIDATE 63 11 15 23 18 16 26 41 9 16 6 18 22 a7 S
FERCEPTIONS (&) 8e 10. 6o 8B 9 B Se 8e T 12. Se 10, 6, e be




PRIGRITY SIAIES & wav= 1 AT o v s b i i
Q10A+B+C+D+E WHI' . JF THE TW0 CANDIDATES

\\'/'
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGeeas
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-- ----- AGE=m====// RELIGION-//-“--“--'-AREA-"'-----//---RACE---/
BREAK ONE REPUB PE 35=54 PROT PANHAN EAST WEST SOUTH
: SANPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH + NE CENTR CLNTR WHITE BLACK

199 118 259 299 130 273 313 495 142 128 132 187 351 668 115
108, 200, 100, 2100, 100, 100, ‘100, -i00, " 100, 260, - 200, 186, . 100, . 180, 100,

Q10D _WOULD DO THE BREST JOB OF
HANDLING OUR Ecomomzc PROBLEMS A
1. GERALD FORD 267 82 100 47 61 8% 115 177 49 47 51 63 106 258 g
IR e - e IR e R E G TR i s R 7.
2., JINMWMY CARTER 350 18 95 . 18% 32 ' 331 112 219 68 55 53 73 - 368 959 a4
44, - 185, 36, ‘83, B3, 48, 36, 4H, w7, 43, 40, 39, U8, 3% 73,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) a7 9 6 2 3 9 s 2 2 3 3 10 17
) 2. q' 20 1. . 2. 3. 10 1. 1l 20 1. 3- Se
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 28 3 13 1.0 7 9 12 14 7 2 8 10 9 22 5
2 q' 3. 5. 30 L}. 3' q’. 30 5. 1. 60 5' 2. 3- l'l'a
0s DON'T KNOW 136 15 4y 47 19 43 65 78 7 23 17 39 87 . 3112 18
s - L ET LARET S LEY (RS LR Bt G AR LR LR L Sa il (R | e
Q10E _EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING ?
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE
1. GERALD FORD 364 91, 136 86 89 121 43 - 238 67 62 63 84 155 330 30
B&e. "T1e . B2y 29y 0T, WGy By . UHe - Bls 7 8 - Hle - 48s 0 Wiy B¥s 88
2. JIMMY CARTER 259 14 66 141 69 a7 89 160 50 42 up 48 128 - 192 53
Sl BB A8, iRT, By . B8 B8, B0 B B8 WMy i e 8. 2% BN,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 22 9 10 2 e 10 12 3 7 B 2 9 19 %
30 q’! 3. 10 3. 3. 30 20 50 ql L] 20 oc 1.
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 24 3 e n 8 6 9 .. @ 12 6 3 5 8 9 21 2
\ 3' 2. “Q b 30 3. 3. 3' 2. q‘. 2' 4. L] 2I 3' 20
0s DON'T KNOW 130 11 39 55 23 37 63 73 17 16 19 46 50 - 105 20
* 16, B0, AR R, T AR SN e AR ey T

9a ADe * 1 18 12, 14,




COL 36=40

Q11A

Q118

f11cC

Q11D

QL1E

BREAK ONE
TOTAL
NELSON ROCKEFELLER
1. FAVORABLE

2. UNFAVORABLE

O« DON'T KNOW

JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVCRABLE s
2+ UNFAVORABLE

0. DON'T KNOW

RONALD REAGAN

1. FAVORABLE

. 2, UNFAVORABLE

O DON'T KNOW

HENRY KISSINGER
1. FAVORABLE
2. UNFAVORABLE

0. DON'T KNOW

ROBERT DOLE
1. FAVORABLE
2+ UNFAVORABLE

0. DON'T KNOW

TOTAL /---vorrR Typz---//-------Aer------// RELIGION-//---------AREA
DE#OC 35=54 T PANHAN EAST WEST
SAMPLE | -S -34 55+ ATH + NE  CENTR CENTR
799 118 259 299 190 273 313 495 14 126 132 187
100, 108, 2100, 1060, 2100. 2100, 100, 2100, 100, 306, 3100, 4G0,.
384 69 134 121 82 140 147 234 68 53 60 100
BBy s Be, 88, LB, T BB, B e G, B L e B
34 37, - 96 - 139 90 99 120 190 ‘63 5 54 - 67
L T B R 1 VAR R M SN LB T O T -
101 - 12 29 40 18 34 46 73 31 24 18 21
CHCl (R L U SRR T (S [ g A U RS 10
248 51 83 72 61 a8 94 174 30 42 43 55
CETRISE O R (TR YR (S - T DI | R S T e L
362 40 T 11% 16D 86 125" 138 . 202 84 56 65 87
el TR B - SR - D e T R - SR R T e
189 27 57 ° 68 43 57 g1 * 118 29 31 24 46
24, 235 220 23, 230 L 26, 2. 20, 24, 18, 25,
478 . 85 159 162 106 165 193 304 94 71 86 113
O P R TR R L T R R ] el R
252 29 78 109 75 a8 83 - 148 42 45 33 55
320 24. 30. 56. 39. 32. 26. 30: 29- .35' 290 290
69 5 23 29 10 20 37 43 7 12 T 20
. by R L 5 Te: 1248, Q, 5, g, S 2100
408 SR b UG L I U SR, oy SRR T T 68 65 63 106
Sle 80758 80, By 80,0 B0, 1 58y N8, BLe N8, . 0By
280 4l 91 113 70 99 7105 .« 169 63 43 52 56
35s . BTe ;. 35, 38 . 3T 864 B, 3Bs . W4, 367 .80, 30,
111 15 34 35 19 35 52° 68 11 3T 16 26
TR R U N [ N 1 RO TS e A B, 0 18, LEEEL SR,
279 62 93 67 62- 104 - .105 ' 181 51 40 G [ 75
38y o B2 3G, OB B i BB B, B BB B TR L Bl
149 14 41, 82. 46 40 59 85 32 25 19 26
- PR o R IR R TG L R [ U e PG LR
371 43 125 150 63 130 ° 149 228 59 63 63 76
’-}6. 36, 48, 50 44, 47. 438, hée, "‘2. 43, QB' Gle

FRIGEITY STAVES

Q1l1A+B+C+D+E

FOLLOWING MEN FAVORA. -

wavT .
IS YP=R® GENERAL IMPRESSION OF THE

VAUGUST/SEPTEMBER Y

OR UNFAVORABLEss e«

1976}
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~

=
D= wao
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DANIS IRV RN |
e & Ul e W4

-
[81147)

115

e

WHITE BLACK

€68
1

Oo

+FNN £
Ny oy uN
e ~] ® F e

[

R FU W
NUY U -
2 e N e

420
63,

196
29,

52

8.

ot WY ow
FY o e
e L e K o

315
ic

49
43,

4y
38,

mmeemmeme//eceRACE~==/

22

Q
e

51
44,
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Wwwanny TPy Mewalla VI NWE DGy s ek & A 4

(e / ZLQ>/ PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I \xAUGUST/SEPTEMBER' 1976) ~
S ) Q3 HAT WILL BE THE ! T IMPORTANT

ISSUE OR PROBLEM TO YOU ... DECIDING HOW .
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//===e=== AGE------// RELIGION //come DIST-//-COUNTIES-//FARM/ISOME/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=5 oT i- SM HH .coLL
SAMPLE T=S 18=-34 55+ CATH 3-5 -6 '* SMSA
COL 23-24 TCTAL 601 -15% 236 148 ¢ 171 199 221 413 115 3o4 297 @220 - 3By 108 . 197
160 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 3100, 100. 100, 100, 100, 100, 1208, .10Us 100,
FARM PROBLEMS/ 63 19 31 10 19 22 23 47 13 20 43 8 55 31 23
POLICIES 11, 12, 13, T [ 1 11, 16, 14 11, ¥l 14, N 14, 29, 12,
* ECCONOMIC ISSUE/ 51 13 24 11 24 15 12 32 12 29 22 21 30 Ul 22
ECONOMY PROBLEMS 8 8e 10, 7 14, T 5 8, 10, % Ty 9, 8, 10, 11,
#x% FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/. 39 13 8 13 13 14 12 26 9 21 18 ] 24. 5 18
POLICIES 6e Qe Ge e 8. Te Se 6o 8, 7o Ge f o 6o Se .
% STOP INFLATION/CONTROL 33 13 11 7 5 10 i 21 8 18 15 13 20 6 15
HIGH COST OF LIVING 6e 8, Se 4o 3 5. 8, 5e e 6o o 6s * S, 6, Te
2 HONESTY/TRUST/MORAL 28. 9 12 6 4 7 16 22 5 12 16 7 21 4 9.
CHARACTER/INTEGRITY Be 6e Se o By 2, be Te Se be 4 S5, 3 6, Ge Se
*.UNEMPLOYMENT/LACK OF 28 - .7 11 8 8 10 10 21 5 16 12 9 20 2 10
JOBS S5e Se S 6, B 5. 4, Se Se 5¢ by 4, S, 2, 5.
#*% STOP GOV'T SPENDING/ 25 9 12 4 8 7 10 21 2 16 9 go 15 5 %3
BALANCE BUDGET be 6e 5 3. 4o 4, 5. Se 2 5, 3. N N S .
ALL ISSUES/EVERYTHING/ 18 3 NN T G gL A 3 10 8 9 9 2 6
LSTAND ON ISSUES 3, 2, 3. 3. 4, ., 2, 3, 3, e 55 be e 1, 3,
#% TAX ISSUE/TAX REFORM/ 18 Y 8 6 3 5 9 16 1 11 7 6. " %2 9
" 'LOWER TAXES 3, 25 3. T 3. 4, iy 15 4y 2 3. 5y 4,
ABORTION ISSUE 14 2 6 6 5 4 5 1 12 8 6 6 8 8
, 20 20 2. 4. 3. 2' 2' * 100 30 2. 30 2. 3. '_‘0
PARTY/VOTE PARTY 12 3 3 5 1 4 g 8 5 9 3 7 6 3
2o Qe i, 4o ie 2, 3. > 2, q. 3 1, 3. 2. 2. 2.
** WELFARE PROBLEM/ 12 5 6 1 2 6 4 8 4 8 4 6 6 1 2
WELFARE REFCRM 2e 3e Se 1 ¥ 3 2, 2, 4, 3. i, 3, - 1, 5
DOMESTIC ISSUES/ 11 2 5 3 5 5 1 T 1 8 2 7 4 TR
PROBLEMS . P 2c 2 2. 20 3. 3. ' * 2. 1. 3. 1. 30 -1- 10 3.
SOCIAL SECURITY/OLD 11 3 2" 5 s RV 7 3 6 5 IR 1 2
PEOPLE/ZELDERLY 2e 2 1. 4 ! 1e 4, : 2 3 20 20 R ] 2, 1. 1,
& PERSON HIMSELF/BEST 10 1 3 2 2 5 4 2 3 7 4 5 3 4
. MAN/INDIVIDUAL PERSON 2, 3, Lk 2. ; 1% 25 1, 2: I 2, 2, 1, SR
AMNESTY ISSUE 7 4 1 2 3 4 5 2 5 2 3 4 1
1, as * 1. 2. 2. - ,2. 2. 1, 1. 1'. . ° 10
*xx NATIONAL DEFENSE/ i 2 4 e 3 4 3 5 2 2 4y e 2
MILITARY STAND 3. 1. 2, 1s 2, ¥ I 25 25 : « PRI I 1, 1,
*xx PEACE/KEEP OUT OF 6 2 4 . 5 2 1 3 - 4 2 4 2 2 1
WARS 1. 1. 2, 1. Te ' Le : 1, 1s 1, iRy * > 1,
& EXPERIENCE/PAST 83 i 3 1 1 3 8 1 2 4 1 5 2 3
RECORD/QUALIFICATION 1, 20_ * 1. 1. 1. 2, 1. . 1. 1. * 1. 2, 1.
DEBATE BETWEEN S 1 sl | R . T 4 3 4 1 4
CANDIDATES/DEBATE : 1. 1e x U 1. 1. 2, 1, : 10 10 * 2! * 20
SCHOOLS/EDUCATIONAL 4 1 2 2 1 1 3 3 1 4 3
PROUBLEMS 1. 1. 1. I s * 1. 1. * 1, 2,
BUSING = AGAINST [0 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 3 3 1 3 1
1. 1 * 1. b 1. Lo 80 X : 8 1. * * - ‘10
BUSING (UNSPECIFIED) 1 3 q 1 1 1
3 * 1. *x * A *




toWA (40) MeU.Re JUB NO, B724 ;- | TeuuY
G PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I ~+AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976)
WHAT WILL BE THE MOS. .MPORTANT
xssus OR_PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT
TOTAL /---VOTER TYPE---//-------AGE------// RELIGION-//CONG DIST=/ /-COUNTIES-//FARM//
BREAK ONE FR EP DEMO 35=5 PROT -2= SMSA  NON=
. SAMPLE T=-S 18=-34 55+ CATH 3=5-6 % SMSA
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 75 17 30 22 20 24 30 55 9 39 36 25 51 12
RESPONSES 13, 1%, 13, 15, 12, 12, 14, 13, 8, 13, yos o KT : .
DON'T KNOW/NOTHING 202 42 76 49 55 70 70 40 31 96 107 76 126 5
UNDECIDED d d She . - BV 32, 3%, 32, 35, 32, e, DY 32, 36, 35, 33, 2&.
COMBINED RESPONSES

THE ECONCMY (* 99 29 42 21 33 29 36 63 23 56 4 ‘3 61 8

4 17. 19, 18, 14, 19, 15, 16, 15, 20, 18, .15, 17, 16, 1%,

/ TAXES/SPENDING (%x) 52 17 24 10 12 19 21 41 & 32 20 21 31 6
/ e e 11, 10, Te Te 9, 10, 10, 6, 10, Ts e 8, 6,
FOREIGN POLICY 51 6 5 6 8 15 18 35 2 29 22 22 29 8
DEFENSE (***) / 89 1%. %. 1%. 1}. * 8. 80 1%. 90 7. 10. ] 70
CANDIDATE ' 42 16 15 10 8 10 23 30 8 17 26 12 30 7
PERCEPTIONS (&) Te 10, N y 4, . 11, Te Ty Se 9. 5, 8, 6

g = y

* SCOTT‘L’iNNcDUBUQUEqBLACKHAWK POLK, POTTAHATAMIE'WOODBURY

4
20,

ME/
oLL

32
le,

21
11,

22
11,

"



10WA (40) MO,Re JUG WO, 8729 .. ¥ TeUUY
— PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I —(AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976)
Q10A+B+C+D+E WHICH OF . TWO CANDIDATES
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGssae
TOTAL f2=eVOTER TYPE-==//======-AGE-=-===// RELIGION- /{CQNG DIST-//¢ CgUNTIES-//FARM//SONE/

B S PR SAMPLE fog TEMOE i T TROE a VEN om0

TR TR T o R VRN VU L R Y

TR RN
e o e TS U N ST - SRR VI L JO
T v e R R R B I R R LT
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) R T LW Soel DA el Joae, Sl T T Le,
uo-eEIjHER,(VOLUNTEERED) R B BT BT Dt e R s BN sl S L X
i) e P ~ o R (R R R L S S R o S S L

R T A e
i T A P U< O
1\ v casre R e e e
ST WOLNTEERED) g8 E 6@ @ g B2 B W 2]
R ] e
0« ooN"T o TR R TR IR R LR R R R

* SCOTT.LINNyDUBUQUEBLACKHAWK,POLK+POTTAWATAMIE +WOODBURY

’



sy BT PTTe MWW TTWS O $UW . wyoe
! PRIORITY STATES = WAVE\} (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) e
Q11A+B+C+D+E IS Y( ' GENERAL IMPRESSION OF THE ‘
FOLLOWING MEN FAVCRABLE OR UNFAVORABLEsssee
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//===w===AGE======// RELIGION-//CONG DIST=//=COUNTIES-//FARM//SONE/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT l=2=4 . SMSA NON- HH coLL
SAMPLE T=S 16-34 55+ CATH 3=-5=6 *

COL 36-40 TOTAL 601 155 236 148 171 199 221 413 115 304 297 22 381 105
108. ip0, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 108. 100, 100? 160, 100, - 100,

Q11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER

1. FAVORABLE 268 80 114 58 67 89 110 .97 44 147 121 100 169 44 . 109
45, %3, a8, 39 39, o5, 8o, s, 38, NG9, 81, &5, e, a2, 055
-2, UNFAVORABLE 247 54 91 75 82 84 77 162 53 125 122 89 157 46 .68
41, 35, 39, s1, o8, 42, .35, 39, w6, W1, Hl, ‘41, &1, a4, 32,
0. DON'T KNOW 86 2 31 15 22 25 34 54 19 32 54 31 55 15 25
P AEE R Gt R sl | I SAEERE Y O SRR | R | SRR T SR S L S
Q118 JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE 160 61 59 26 49 59 S0 119 26 73 87 53 107 35 58
i 87, 39, 28, 18, 29, ‘80. 23, B, g2, 8%, .29, a8, 26, 35, @9,
2(i§ﬁFAvoaAsLE 291 58 120 93 88 92 108 189 67 56 136 115 176 45 104
49, - 37, 1e. = 68. . 82, W6, B9, "8, S8, 1. by - BB 86, T NEs B3,
0. DON'T KNOW 149 37 57 28 33 48 63 105 22 75 74 52 97 25
E8. ok, ook, ab, 2b. a8, ph, B8, 39, 88, 25, . 26, 2N, 2B,
Q11C RONALD REAGAN :
‘« FAVORABLE 881 115 - 3166 - 75 108 - 128 187 - 272 70 191 190 143 237 79 114
63, T4, . 88, .Bi. 81, 62, ' 86, 66, 61, 6B, B4, - 65, 62, - 715, . 5B,
2, UNFAVORABLE 168 36 58 59 54 53 107 = 32 91 77 61 106 20 71
. 28. 23. 23. 39. 3"‘. 27. 2“’. 26. 28. 30. 26. 280 28. 190 360
0« DON'T KNOW 52 4 22 14 7 21 21 33 13 22 30 16 37 7 13
9, Be Wi 4, < 10, .. 10, 8. - al, Te . 20, - P | M %o 4
911D HENRY KISSINGER .1 : ‘f
g e el ;
1., FAVORABLE 87 89 94 200 39 156 118 117 157 37 118
e ) S, BB Bl Bl T Ble B0 o B8, - M1s B9, . 60,
2, UNFAVORABLE 70 82 88 159 57 114 129 80 163 47 53
i T . R WS . PSR - AR e (WS SR M
0. DON'T KNOW 14 27 39 54 19 . 34 50 23 1 21 26
£ it | WOT (PR MRS TN | BERTYR T R | ORI i R 8
@11E ROBERT DOLE
1. FAVORABLE ' 247 - 96 87 43 68 - 78 99 188 33 133 114 92 156 48 88
8L, €y BT BN W0, B9, B, . WG, o B8, B8, BB, . N2, BE, 86, WS,
2. UNFAVORABLE 97 10 32 48 20 32 23 53 33 47 50 29 68 22 43
T MBS SRR L T SuRTRE | A T GABNEELY ETIE | BRI bR ¢ SRR Y SN | o |
0. DON'T KNOW 256 49 19 57 72 8o &9 172 50 123 133 100 157 34 56
¢ SR | W et L LA 7 i L ST« i | MR | AR RS M

- , 38, . 42, - WS,
.. % SCOTT+LINN'OUBUQUE ¢BLACKHAWK +POLK+POTTAHATAMIF +WOODRBURY .
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24% TOTAL

£
E
u
J
T
L
T
H

OMIC ISSUE/
oMy PROBLEM

IPLOYMENT/LACK OF

0n= Z2

=70 UM

= 0On ro

oM

PARTY/VOTE PARTY

SUES/EVERYTHING
ON ISSUES g

S
AND

E/KEEP OUT OF
FARM PRCELEMS
NATIONAL DEFENSE/

MILITARY STAND
CRIME PROBLEMS

LEMS

=TI TWw TO OO
nm O VO M

BUSING = AGAINST

a3 WHAY WILL BE THE MOST IMPORTANT
ISSUE_OR_PRCELEM T0 YOU IN OECIDING HO ~
TO VOTE. FUR PRESIDENT y
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-------AG; T RFLIGIOH-//------------I\NEA------------//VERY/
REPUB cCeExCC 35=54 FROT EFFLR SQUTH NEWP+ HORTH WEST INTE
SAMPLE T=S 1a=-34 55+ CATH ol =EAST FAYET +EAST =E£S
600 117 159 i i 179 206 ent 439 Te 131 & 74 143 165 301
100, 100, 100, 3100, 1664, 100, 100 100, 2100, 180,  Jled, 1lo0, 100, 100, 4100,
66 9 26 4 29 21 16 49 e 21 9 i2 10 14 39
1l 8, 16, 11, le. 10, D 11, 19, 16, 3l, 16, Te &, 13,
€l 7 18 26 20 23 18 48 7 13 6 6 19 22 38
10, 6o 1%, 12 11, 11, 9 11, De 10. 6. 8. 10, 13, 13,
31 6 S 16 9 15 8 24 5] 9 6 1 8 19
~e 50 3. 80 50 7. “c 5. 70 70 . 1. 5. . L]
29 4 7 16 74 in 13 23 6 6 5 5 4 10 13
. 3o 4, 1o 4o By 6. Se T . 5. Te 3, 6, b
26 4 i 4 8 13 8 o) 18 i { 14 2 2 4 4 12
AR RN SSSRE . EEART alliTE R Rl RS AT RS RN SRR . -
25 6 9 7 -] 11 8 19 o & 8 4 3 5 7 18
4o Se Se 2. Se Se 4, . 1. 6. S. : 5 3. b 6,
23 4 6 7 io0 T 5 13 2] e 1 9 8 3 1o 4
. 3. b 3 S, 3. 2. 3, 11, 2% 1 12, 6, 2, 4,
21 3 9 7 ie 6 3 12 5 7 3 6 2 3 18
3e Je 6. 3. Te 3. = 3e Te Se 3. 8, 3s 2, 6.
16 4 3 8 4 3 5 12 3 4 3 3 4 3 8
. 30 20 ’4. 2. “o 2- 30 qo -e “n qo 30 2! 30
15 2 2 10 3 5 7 12 3 2 2 B 7 I 4
2 2e 1. Se 2 3. 3. Se 1. 2 2e 3. L 2e
14 5 9 3 S 9 3 6 3 % 3 4 4 2 ' 12
2. 4. 3. 1. 3 2. 2. 2, &, s (0 3. Se 3. 1. &c
11 g 3 4 S 4 2 10 2 2 i § 5
L] 10 20 20 3. 20 1. 2‘ 2! 1.. “O 2.
3 1 & 3 2 4 - 9 2 1 2 6 8
24 1l. 2. 2. 1. 2, 2. 24 1, 1. Lo B, 3.
9 2 i 5 3 3 6 2 1 2 2 & 2 4
2. 1. 3. 3e *» 2, 1. 2. 1. 2. 2, 3. * s
9 : 5 -4 3 4 2 6 1 3 2 4 6
1. 3, * 2, 2. 1, 1, e 2, 1. 2, 2,
7 4 2 2 3 L} ' 3 2 2 3 4
VECAE NIE bE RS M M PR AR SR
b 2 1 2 - 5 i 1 3 2 3
1. 1. 1. * 1. 2, 1. 1, 1. 2, 1. 1.
T 3 3 2 4 2 6 1 4 2 3
1. 2. 1. * 1. 2. 1. 1. 1. 3’ 1. 1.
6 i 2 1 & 1 B l 4 4
1. 20 1. 20 1. * Ay 24 de b S
5 2 4 3 S 2 i 3 4
1. 1. 2, 1. 2, 1. il. 1. 2, .
4 i 2 i 2 1 3 1 1l 2 3
1, 3 1. 1, 1, » 1s 1. 1. 2% 1.
3 2 3 3 3 3 2
* le * 2. e 2. 1.
3 ol ) 1 2 2 b 5 2
* * * i, 1. * 1. 1. * 1.
3 i & 1 2 3 2 2 b
* * * 1. : S * 2, 1. 1. *
e 0 ] 1
: L : 1. =
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— PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I —~(AUGUST/SEPTEMBER, 1976) /ﬁ\

Q3 WHAT WILL BE THE M( '~ IMPORTANT
ISSUE_OF PROBLEM TO vuu Iiv DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIUENT

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-------AGL------// RELIGION-//------------AREA--;---------//VERY/

BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PR JEFFER SOUTH NEWP+ NORTH WEST INTE

SAMPLE T=5 16« 55+ CATH ON -EAS FAYET +EAST =-ES
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS L2 8 14 12 14 12 16 29 8 14 7 i2 T 33
RESPONSES 7. 7. e' 6. u. 6. a. 6. 7. 11. 2. . Ba q' 11.
DON'T KNOW/NOTHING/ 216 53 b2 T2 50 56 Sy 157 26 30 43 22 60 64 80
UNDECIDED 36, 46, 26, 33, 26, 32, 45, 36, 34, 23, k7. .29, 42, 38, 27,

COMBINED RESPONSES

THE ECONOMY (x) 144 19 45 60 51 51 42 109 18 38 19 19 27 42 80
24. 160 29. 28, 28, 25. 20. 250 2‘+. 29. 22. 25. 18. 26. 27.

TAXES/SPENDING (#*x) 53 12 12 22 1T 23 13 K1 31 8 5 12 16 33
Sy Ak 8. 10. ic, 11, 6 Qe 11, 9 1o0. Te 8, 10, 11,

FOREIGN POLICY/ 33 9 11 2 16 10 23 5 9 5 8 8 4 25
DEFENSE (*%x) Ds Te e Ge Fe Se 4. Se Te T Se 10, Se 2. B
CANDIDATE 50 2 16 18 12 23 le 38 4 12 8 & 2 29 31
PERCEPTIONS (&) Se 8 10. 8e Te 10, 8e 9. Se - 9 Te 6. N 10.
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— PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I — (AUGUST/SEPTENMRER, 197&) —~\

RLOA+3+C+U+E WHICH OF " _ TWO CAND1ODATES
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD RE THE FOLLOWINGesee

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-------AGE------// RELIGIOH-//------------AREA------------//VE y/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB #0C 35=54 PROT JEFFER SOUTH HEWP+ NORTH WEST INTCR
: SAMPLE T-S 15=34 55+ CATH =SON =EAST FAYCT +FAST -EST

& 207 439 76 13 86 T4 143 165 381
. 00. 100,

600 117 159 217 179 20
00, 00, 100, 1 100° 1%0% 100° 100, 1Moo 106,

100, 100, 1co0, 10 Tuas &

10D _WOULD DO THE BEST JOB OF
ANDLING OUR ECONOMIC PR BLEMS

1. GERALD FORD 214 79 67 40 80 69 o4 187 24 59 34 23 48 49 113
36 68, 42, i8. 45, 33, 31. 36, 32, 42, 40, 38, 34, 29, 37,

2. JIMMY CARTER 251 15 57 144 &1 86 84 184 40 52 25 32 64 78 135
b2, 13, 36, 67, 45, L2, 41, 42, 52, 40, 30, 43, bu, 47, 45,

3, BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 18 3 g 3 4 v 6 9 6 1 3 3 3 11
3' 2' 5. 20 2' 3. 3' 2‘ 8. 5. 3. “0 2. 4.

4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 12 5 3 1 T 2 8 e 2 2 2 1 5 3
2, 3. 1. 1. 3. 1. 2, 2, 1. 2, 3. 1. 3, 1.

0s DON'T KNOW 105 19 22 26 13 37 52 82 4 15 24 9 25 31 40
18, 16, 14, 12, T 18, 25, 19. S, 12, 23, 12, 13, 19, 13,

Q10E_EFFECTIVE IN HANDLIMG
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE S

1, GERALD FORD 268 86 84 60 29 o4 735 193 38 73 34 39 58 62 138
45, T4, 53, 28, 55, be, 35, 44, 49, 57 49, 53, 41, 37, 46,

2. JIMMY CARTER 176 9 32 1%4 49 63 64 129 22 36 22 &6 4y 57 29
29, 8, 20, . 27, 30, 31, 2955 29, 27, 25, 2%, 31, 34y 33,

3, BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 17 1 7 6 ] 6 8 ik 9 3 S S 4 13
3. 1. 4. 3. '+' 30 2. 3. 6. 3. 7. ul 20 q‘o

4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 13 i 3 3 S 3 7 5 4 3 1 2 4 5
20 ._q. 1' 20 2. 2. 2. 6. 3. 3' 1. 1. 2. 2.

O« DON'T KNOW 126 21 30 34 2% 38 €2 99 ¥ % 27 11 34 39 49
Bl. 28, 30 26 AR, 0 38, B, B2, 10,0 31, - Bey | 83, %, O R%,  ER,



COR e — wv OB R AWy [T — oW

A1IA+B+C+D+E IS YCUR ° RAL IMPRESSICM OF THE
FOLLCOWING MEN FAVORABLE OR UNFAVOFABLE.eaee
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//==cec== AGE==w===// RE'IGION-//------------ AREA=e==ceccece=//VERY/
BREAK ONE FR REPUR DEMOC 35=54 PROT JEFFLR SOUTH NEWP+ nNORTH WEST  INTER
. SAMPLE T=8 16=34 55+ CiATh =SON =EAST FAYET +EAST =EST
COL 36=40 TOTAL 600 3117 159 217 173 206 207 439 76 291 L1 T4 143 165 301
100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 1000 100, 100,
Q11A 'NELSON ROCKEFELLER
1, FAVORABLE 255 66 66 &7 9n 84 79 180 35 56 34 33 398 73 134
43, 56. 41, 40, 5C, 41. 338, 41. 46, 43, 40, 45, 41, 44, 45,
2., UNFAVORABLE 256 27 D 104 82 PL 84 187 39 69 28 32 63 65 134
43, 23, 50. 43, 46, b6, 38, 42, S2s S2, 33 43, 484, 39 45,
O« DON'T KNOW E8 24 14 zb 6 28 4a Te a 6 23 2 22 27 33
15, 20, 9 o 2. 4o 14, 23, 16, B Se 27. 13, 15, 16, 1i.
Q11B JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE s 56 91 58 o 76 56 133 27 49 24 2T 39 5 100
32, 48, 32, 27 32. 37, 27, 30. 35, 38, 2€, 31, 27, 34, 33,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 247 28 76 %05 92 82 T4 178 35 65 31 24 61 65 137
41, 24, 48, Oe 51 40, 34, 41, 4é, S0, 37, 33, 42, 40, 45,
O DON'T KNOW 162 32 33 51 3n 47 80 129 14 iv 30 e by 44 64
274 28, 21, 23, i7. 23, s 29, 1% 13. 35, 37 30, 27, 21,
@11C RONALD REAGAN
1. FAVORABLE 385 112 127 114 145 124 283 58 o4 5S 46 91 100 202
6k T4 704 58. 64, 71 60, 64, 764 71, 64, 624 63, 60, 67,
2. UNFAVORABLE 140 18 35 _67 sS4 41 43 104 1% 34 11 19 39 ‘38 T4
25, 18, 28, 3. 30, 80, 2, 23, 019, Bhs. 30, B9 BV. 26, BN,
0« DON'T KNOW 75 13 13 23 11 19 40 56 4 4 19 10 14 27 25
12, i1, 8 11, 6 9. 19, 130 5. 3. 230 % 130 10, 170 &,
Q110 HENRY KISSINGER
1. FAVORABLE 263 65 64 94 93 81 81 192 34 72 25 45 61 59 142
44, 55. 40, 43, 55, 3%. 29, 44, 45, 55, 30, 60, 42, 36, 47,
2. UNFAVORABLE 234 1 33 71 g9e 67 99 70 3731 34 53 33 20 56 73 118
39. 29. 45, 42, 38 be, 34, 39. 45, 40, 39, 27, 39, 44, 39.
0. DON'T KNOW 103 19 24 31 14 39 S7 76 8 i 27 in g 33 40
17, l6,. 15, 14, 8 14, &7 137s ic, Se 31, 13, 19, 20, 13,
Q11E ROBERT DOLE
1., FAVORABLE 202 58 62 56 79 73 52 153 21 47 » 33 36 43 44 108
34, 49, 39, 26 42, 36, 23, a3S5e" . 28, 36, 39. 48, 2 26, 36,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 130 10 34 70 35 52 40 93 23 29 12 35 33 41 82
224 9. 21. 32, 20, 25, 1%, 2. 31, 22, 1k, 20, 23, 25, - A
0« DON'T KNOW 268 49 63 90 67 81 116 194 31 55 41 24 683 3o a1l
: 435, 42, 4G, 42, 36 3%, St 44, 41, 42y Bl 385 47, 49, Ol e

PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I — (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) —~
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BREAK ONE FR

CoL 23=-24 TOTAL
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ok

ECONOMIC ISSUE/
ECONOMY PROBLEMS
UNEMPLOYMENT/LACK OF
JOBS

TOP INFLATION/CONTROL
HIGH COST OF LIVING
LL ISSUES/EVERYTHING/
STAND ON ISSUES
HONESTY/TRUST/MCRAL
CHARACTER/INTEGRITY
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/.
POLICIES

NATIONAL . DEFENSE/
MILITARY STAND

BUSING (UNSPECIFIED)

SCHOOLS/EDUCATIONAL

PROBLEMS

AMNESTY ISSUE
ACE/KEEP ouUT OF |
ARS

BUSING = AGAINST

=N
03 WHAT WILL BE I MOST IMPORTANT
ISSUE OR_PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
VOTE FOR PRESICEN
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---// ------- AGE==w====e// RCLIGION=//===== coce\REAemeccnas ~/BLACKS/VERY/
REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT WASH BALT BALT ALL INTER=
SAMPLE T=8 18=34 55+ CATH SuUBU CITY CU OTHER ESTED
601 84 204 232 63 244 163 342 142 185 126 95 95 95 326
i00, 2100, 100, 100, 1%0. 100, 2106, 00, 180, 300, 3100, 100, 1%0, 309, 1060,
114 16 41 42 46 54 14 61 9 59 4 o] 29 6 73
Do 19 20, 18. 25, 22, 9 18, 210 30, 1%. 1%. 334 ly. 285
63 8 14 30 22 26 5 38 18 18 8 20 1y 34
1% 10, Te 13, 12, 11, 9. 11. 12. 9 14, 9. 10, 14, 10,
31 6 11 12 6 15 10 14 13 13 2 6 i0 3 22
S5e Te 6e Se 4o 6o 6, be 9 Te 26 6. Se 1, Te
28 3 8 13 T 12 8 17 S 5 i 8 7 6 18
Se 4, 4. 5e Go Se - 1 Se 3.‘ 3 6, 9. 4, 6, 6,
25 i | 12 10 6 13 i § i8 3 11 2 4 3 13
l+. 1' 6. q. 3. 5. 4. 5. 2' 6' 1. q' q. 1'
24 8 713 6 9 9 i § 15 3 9 4 4 8 2 %9
Ge Se 6, 2e Se 4, 4. 4, 2is Do S Se 4, 2.
21 6 6 o 5 13 3 15 L 0 2 5 T 12
. 7. 3. 2. 2. 5' 2. “. 3. q‘ 1. 5. 3. “'
21 : § 3 13 3 Ko T 9 9 & 12 1 3 4 15
e 1. 2e 6e 1 L 4, 3. Te 2e 10, 1. 2. Te .
20 1 7 i . 8 i 10 3 10 8 6 2 3 9 2 8
. 20 3o L b ° b, 2. 3. 5, 3 2, 3 S, 2, 2,
193 3 j SRR 6 6 2 8 8 4 3 2 8 8
. 3. 3' 1. 4. 3. 1' 2. u. 2. 3. 2. ¥ 3. 3.
15 : 6 6 8 6 i 8 T 6 e 3 L 3 9
2 3. 2. 5, 3. : 2. 5, 3, 2. 3 2, 3, 3,
156 1 S 6 6 8 ) 4 6 ° 3 3 5 8
2e 2 . 2¢ Se 3o * 1. 5. 3. 2, 1, 3. 2
1S 4 L 6 8 B 2 6 4 6 3 - 3 - 10
. e 5 2o 3. Se . 24 1. 2, - - S 2. 3. 2 > I S
13 B s 8 2 3704, 30 8 S 2 3 - .S 7
L] 20 2' ,3. . 1. 6. 2' 1. 2.. 1. 3. 2. 2.
12 4 3 3 3 4 6’ 7 2 3 1 3 6 1. 8
. 5.' 2' 'Vl. 2. 1. . 3. 2. 1. l. 1. 3‘ 3' 1. 2.
10 R 85D 4 3 6 2 1 4 2 3 % 7
. 1. - AP 2 2. 2 2, 20 i * 3. 20 s 1. 24
9 i 8 ® 3. S 6 2 6 2 2 3 o
29 s * 3 3. * 2 2 2. Se 20 1. be Je
8 I IRy - SN SR g 2 Sl L S 2 1 4 6"
10 10 “20 1. 2. - 3% 2. 1. 1. 10 10 10 2- 2.
8 2 3 2 4 3 6 L 4 6™
1. 20’ , 2e . 24 2. 2, 20 . 2| 2&.
5 3 3 X “ 1 4 1 4 4
1. ' P * * 1, * 1. e 2, ”lg
5 X 3 08 1 1 1 3 1 2 - R | 4
1. 1. ; : 1. 1. * * * 2, * - PR T * p
B Bt 2 1 3 1 2  REE ek 2. 4
1. 1. 1. L i * * 2. 1. 1. S ] 1,
4 2 2 1 A 2 3 1 1 2
ias 1. 1s * 1. LI S 1, ie i, ;o 1,
3 1! : ' 1 2 3 i 2 2 %
% 1. * 1. 1. * 1. 2, ¥

PIeVE™l YU NU, 6reY 5 QU
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER,y 1976)
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COMBINED

TwLq

BREAK ONE FR
CELLANEOUS

W/NOTHING/

mz M+~
oo unn

RESPONSES

THE ECONOMY (=)

TAXES/SPENDING (%x)

FOREIGN POLICY/
DEFENSE (%%x)
CANDIDATE
PERCEPTIONS (&)

M 0. Re JUB KU, 6729

" PRIQRITY STATES = WAVE I
MOST IVPOKTANT

03 WHAT WILL BE
ISSUE _OR PROELEM TO
TO VOTE FOR PRESIUENT

(AUGUST/SEPTEMBER,

T=00H

roU IN DECIDING HOW

1976)

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//====== ~AGE======// RELIGION=//=====r=c=pREAe=====a==e/BLACKS/VERY/
REPUB DEMOC 35=54 P-0OT WASH BALT BALT ALL INTEé-
SAMPLE T=S 13=-34 55+ CATH SUBU CITY OTHER ESTED
69 8 20 36 27 22 20 40 1y 28 14 7 21 16 39
11, 10. 10, 15, 15, e 12, 12, 10, 15, 11, i 11, 17. 12,
186 - °- 96 55 49 39 58 53 93 29 35 41 27 53 26 58
260 310 27' 210 19. 240 33. 270 21‘ 19. 53. 280 27. 280 s 18.
190 28 62 75 68 84 37 102 55 73 32 29 56 30 114
2. 33, 31, 33, 37. 34, 23, 30, 39, 4o, 26, 31, 28, 32, 35,

" 46 4 39 14 19 22 5 23 3 13 8 7 18 w5 23
8o Se ED 6 11, e . Te 12, Te 63 7 9. S, Te

48 S 21 12 14 22 12 29 10 18 6 2 15 3 31

8. 10. 10. Se 8, e y 8. Py “10. Se 10. T 4, e

47 5 18 18 1 20 15 30 7 14 i 9 17 4 28

Qe Ge 9. 8e 6e 8 Oe 9. Se Be Se 9 G be Se
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PRIORITY STATES = uWpME I (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) N
Q10A+B+C+D+E WH1 =~ OF THE TwO CANDIDATES

FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK wOULD g2E THE FOLLOWING...-

. TOTAL /==cVOTER TYPE=cn//=m=mnnoAGE==ntnn// RELIGION=//mnone w==eAREA========x/BLACKS/V
BREAK ONE  FR REPUB DENOC 35-54 PRO WASH BALT BALT ALL N
. SAMPLE T-S 18-34 55+ CATH SUBU CITY O OTHER E
601 _ 8% 204 232 183 244 163 342 142 185 126 _ 95 195 _ 95
100, 100, 106, 100, 106, 100, 100, 100, 160, 1Go, 100, 106, 100, 100, 1
Q10D _WOULD 0O THE BEST JOB OF
HANDLING OUR ECONGMIC PROBRLEMS :
1. GERALD FORD e S 8e 0 38 BET TY T Sy g8 % BB "3 33 Ygo M4
Bhs - Gbe 89, 35, BAL B2, 38. 30, '88.. . Bl.  B.. M. M. 3R, B
2. JIMMY CARTER 287 49 . 8% a7 83 86 . 81 144 . 86 . T6 6D . 36 ¥5. €5 3
_ Wi, 23, @9, &3. %E, 39, 38, N3, BELei. WB, " 38, B34, €9, &
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 12 8 2 3 5 4 8 1 1 3 9
Be TR T i R ks e * SR
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 21 4 8 5 & 48 2 9 9 10 1 3 5 1
q. “. q. 2. 3. 6' 1. 3. 6. 5. 1. 6. 2' 1'
0+ DON'T KNOW 120 S %5 42 98 . %% 8¢ g ¥ ap - 27 36 B 47
T T T AT ol | POE | ST G R I R R T e [ R
@10E _EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L QEFENSE
1. GERALD FORD 285 - 88 345 . T& ... 9% - daw VL 76 a6 S 7% 9B 67V g (308 @R %
§Fy 69 BB, BB B0, RYe WE, . WBe 83000080, [ 8%, Uape o BE, g8 §
2. JIMMY CARTER 189 ' 90 /B39 84 B3 . BE-. #g - 88 - Bg.- A% 82 |48 .. &% . 96
25, Al 19,0 38, B8, By AN BRy vpl, o 88, 88, 18, 28, a8, | @
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 19 3 8 9 6 7 5 9 5 8 3 7 2
i , - R T v . R R A 5. - MRS DERETE
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 25 3 6 - 15 8.1 5 14 6 8 3 8 6 2
B M Ry e LB e Bt B R W W T i B S e
0e' DON'T KNOW 195 . 137 39 .48 Y pe - Be . 39 66 88 .. BE U W1 98 . B2 88
21. 15. 19. i 21. 1“. 23. 2“. 19, 16' 17. 27. 27' 160 240




MAENTRARE (U&7 METPRR TPE NVE BTTY i rewe™
ey ‘ PRIQRITY STATES = WAV (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) N
- V11A+B+C+D+E IS Y ' GENERAL IMPRESSiON OF THE
FOLLOWING MEN FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLEse s«

TOTAL /---VOTER TYPE-°‘//-------AGE------// RELIGION=//===e=cenefAREA========a/BLACKS/VERY/

BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=5 PROT WASH BA%T BALT ALL INTER=

) SANPLE T=-S 18=-34 55+ CATH SUBU OTHER ESTED
COL 36=40 TOTAL 601 8t 204 232 183 244 163 342 142 185 126 25 195 95 326
100, 100, 100, 100, 100, .100, 100, 3100, 100, 100, 200, 3100, 100, 100. 100,

Q@11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER
56 113 56 47 91 38. 122

1. FAVORABLE 307 53 109 107 87 126 86 190 5
51, 63, S, 46 48, 51 53, 56 40, 61, 45, 49, 46, 41,
2« UNFAVORABLE 228 25 67 103 77 60 118 66 ST 56 3T 78 4y 1%5
38, 30, 33, 44, 42, 37 37, 35, 47, 31. 4y, 39 40, 4o,
0O« DON'T KNOW 66 6 28 21 9 292 17 33 19 14 14 12 a7 12 28
: 1 178 Te 14, 9 10, 12, S 10, 14, 8. i1, 12, 14, 13, 9
Q11B JOHN CONNALLY '
1le FAVORAéLE, 180 46 59 5% 58 TT 43 115 34 ST 31 33 59 22 23
30. 68 29, 234 320 31. 27. 34, 24. 310 250 350 30. 2'+- 28.
2. UNFAVORABLE 304 24 102 140 lgl i28 " T1 153 8% - 107 56 43 9 45 179
S50, 28, S0, 61, 55. 52, 43, 45, 59+ 58, 45, 45, S0, 47, 8595,
0o DON'T KNOW 118 14 43 ¥V 2% 40 49 % 25 i AmBOR |- B %9 39 a7 54
F 20, 17. 21, 16, 13, ¢+ 16, 30, 22, 17, 1S5, 31, 20, 20, 29, o
Q11C RONALD REAGAN 1o . .
1. FAVORABLE 295 59 113 92 78 133 7§ 175 70 97 52 46 99 24 169
49, 70, 85 40 41. 55, 48, 51. 50. 53, 42, 48, 51 25- 52,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 43 32 66 118 97 83 61 130 56 72 60 37 T4 54 126
; . 40. 220 % 33. 510 53. 4 340 37. Sac 3 “O. 39' “uo 39 38‘. 560 390
0o DON'T KNOW 64 . 6 25 22 213 26 23 37 15 16 13 %2 23 4 4 31
11. 8. 1z, 9 6o s s S 14, 1 3l 8 3t 1°, 12, 18, 10,
. . v . . . f."v""
Q11D HENRY KISSINGER : . - & 17
1. FAVORABLE 360 | 47 129 118 ‘110 . 137 .87 197 .- 78 . 316 - €6 .48 1l0- - 39 189
570 560 630 q‘s. 60. 56. 5'*. 580 55. g 63. 52- 51. 57' 41. 58.
2., UNFAVORABLE 184 .- 28 88 on ¥ i) S5n 99 45 52 34 32 64 35 102
30s . 334 24, 37 30, 31, . 2 O 29, 33 ;. R8s 2T 33, 33, 3. 31,
O« DON'T KNOW 19 9 29 33 38 32 25 45 i 18 26 %5 21 21 35
134 -, 10 1z, 14, 10, 13, 1o, 13, 1z, 10, < I 15, s 1 18 225 y s
@11E ROBERT DOLE :
1. FAVORABLE 200 38 By e S6 63 85 49 217 45 60 36 30 L R 106
33, 45, 4o, 24, 35, A0 30, Bthe 324 o Ji PRI - 1 2o 38, 20, 33,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 86 1 23 45 40 32 14 43 =5 B 19 &7 21 b )
14, 8ay 2da 19, e N . ST 12, 16, 16. 15, 18, 10, 18, b i
Do DON'T KNOW 315 321300 139 80 p Ay R T | 182 75 96 70 48 101 959 170
52, 47, k9, SE. 44, 52. 62 53, S0 o 5 R - 1 - 50, B2 62, =
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BREAK ONE FR

' COL 23=-24 TOTAL

* ECONOMIC 1SSUE(
ECONOMY PROBLEMS
* UNEMPLOYMENT/LACK OF
JOBS
* STOP INFLATION/CONTROL
"HIGH COST OF LIVING
& PERSON HIMSELF/BEST
MANZINODIVIDUAL PERSON
ALL ISSUES/EVERYTHING/
STAND ON ISSUES
PARTY/VOTE PARTY
*x* FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/
POLICIES
& HONESTY/TRUST/MORAL
CHARACTER/INTEGRITY
3 EXPERIENCE/PAST
RECORD/QUALIFICATION
»x STOP GOV'T SPENDING/
BALANCE BUDGET
SOCIAL SECURITY/OLD
PEGPLE/ELDERLY
*% WELFARE PROBLEM/
WELFARE REFORM
% NATIONAL DEFENSE/
MILITARY STAND
** TAX ISSUE/TAX REFORM/
LOWER TAXES
ABORTION ISSUE
SCHOOLS/EDUCATIONAL
PROBLEMS
CRIME PROBLEMS
DEBATE BETWEEN
CANDIDATES/OEBATE
HEALTH INSURANCE
ISSUE
#x% PEACE/KEEP OUT OF
WARS

BUSING (UNSPECIFIED)
BUSING = AGAINST

AMNESTY ISSUE

PFims=masy SMVvw sw= QT e

PRIORITY STATES = WA
0 WHAT WILL BE T
SSUE OR
T0 VOTE FOR PRESIDEN
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPEe==//weccc=
PUB DEMO

REPU
SAMPLE T=-S

18-34
601 78 189 248 168
108. 1006, 290, 3100, 100,
47 6 il 15 10
Be 8. 12, 6, 6o
46 5 10 2 19
8. 6o . 10. 11,
29 % 2 16 2%
5. », 1. 5. 6. 7.
29 5 9 7 9
Se 6. Ss 3. 6,
27 2 12 11 7
L 3e 6o Se 4o
21 3 4 11 1
4o be 2, Se 1.
21 2 i 4 8 3
3. e be 3. 2e¢
17 4 8 S 7
3e Se L1 20 4,
17 - 2 3 10 6
3o 3e 1. b LT
15 3 6 -5 4
3 4, 3. 20 2e
13 2 LB 7
@, -2 2e 3e
1e 3 .6 2
T W e N et e
43y e gy 8
2 1. . 2 Se
11 4 4 2
2, - 2. 1. _20
10, @ i W 3 3
&y 24 2¢ 1. 1.
9 : 6 7 i 2
1, | * 3¢ 1,
it gt TUEa Besiiag o6 1.
g 1. A 2. _‘-_'-10 1, 1.
R B £ g 2
1. 3. * 1. 1.
G R Wi -
P le 1. * e T
5 w2 3 3
To i e ‘~.1. 2,
iy ot 1 2
& T 1. 1. *
W g 1 1 1
de. 1L 1. ‘10 . *
3 1 2 2
1. 'o% 1. 1.
3 b 3 3
1. 1, 1. *

-

VE 1

PTwe Y

(AUGUST/SEPTEMBERs 1976)
MOST IMPORTANT

PROBLEM_TO YUU IN DECIDING HOW

«<AGE==a===// RELIGION-//---------AREA---------//---RACE---/
PR AST J

i 55+ CATH ME%&S i DELTAHHI =
130% 188% 131% 100 1080 1080 a38Y 1837 130
Y, R R WP TLonE T B RS
R R Y R SR R
TR Bl ol ol
oo £ 82 e Sl R R
NN R SR STl YR N SR
LS Ll U S R R
RTE R R L SRS
MRt LA REN U g e B
1 4e N 2t 32 ? L 2
PR R PSS S
s B 32 R
LT R AP
25 S LR SR R SUR RO et
ghat R e PV
MW AR LSl W L
A Eaie LR e e R e
gh eyl A 10 i
e P e B M
e i M LD e
--;f 457 2y _13 A
MR Py LELERE K R
B 1t & e
12 v 12 .1f i
AR Sl Py g eyl

W N 6O o) e o= o o F oI o) o o) o W o O

BLACK

198
100,

i
3,

24
12,

31

16
8,

13

6
3.
1
1.
-]
3.
9
S
1
1,

3
1,

1.

S

1,

%




mamearwTT T TTW

G,

COMBINED

BREAK ONE FR
CELLANEOUS

MIS
SES
KNOW/NOTHING/
DED

RESPONSES

" THE ECONOMY (%)

TAXES/SPENDING (%x)

FiSWUHTIF TFTIW MY T @ T msme e 7~ -y

PRIORITY STATES = WAVE.I (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) T

Q3 WHAT WILL BE Ti 40ST IMPORTANT :
. ISSUE _OR _PROBLEM TO Yuu IN DECIDING HOW
" TO0 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL /==<VOTER TYPE-==//======- AGE==ec===// RELIGION=//===a=c=a=j REA==oc===s=/{==cRACE===/
REPU DEMOC 3554 PROT COAST JACK HILLS WHIT
SAMPLE T=8§ 18-34 55+ CATH METRO DELTA SsLACKS
48 6 6 16 18 16 15 40 & 7 6 19 17 31 15
84 8. §° R Be 6. 8, . 18 - 3l 8. g | 8, 8,
271 31 85 111 60 85 110 237 9 18 34 151 68 160 95
“5. 400 QS. 45. ‘40. "'40 QS. 46. 27. 30. “9. ] “8. “3. “3. 48.

109 131 37 48 36 47 26 86 %2 11 13 56 31 (5 R s 4
18 14, 20, 19. 21, ‘24, 11, 17. 33, : 19, le, 18, 20, 19, 19,
* 58 10 1e 9 2 16 9 30 1 4 4 16 i - B
6o 12. 6o 3e Se 8, 4, 6, 2o 6o * - fe 8, 1.
37 a1 12 14 1S 9 33 3 6 4 20 vy 31 6
6o 6o 8e Se &, 8. 4, 6o 9. 10, 6o 6e L [P 8, 3.
88 9 16 20 20 b} 26 - 49 2 6 - 33 12 24 28
9. 1206 10. 8e 12, Se 12, 9e 6. 10, Te 1l. e 6, '140




MLS81688rrs 109y © MeU.Ke JUT U, 672 T ' Yetivg

PRIQRITY STATES = WAVE I  (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976) ' o
Q10A+B+C+D+E  WH.  OF THE TWO CANDIDATES :

FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD Be THE FOLLOWINGsses

-

TQTAL /---VQTER TYPE---//-------AGE-___'-_//' RELIGION-//---------AREA---------//---RACE---/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT COAST JACK HILLS WHITES
SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH METRO DELTA BLACKS
601 78 189 248 168 195 228 _513 35 60 70 _311 159 _373 98
100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 190, 100, 100, 3100, 100, 100, 2190, 100, 100, 150.
@100 _WOULD DO THE BEST JOB OF
HANDLING OUR ECONOMIC PROBLEMS
1. GERALD FORD 217 49 89 58 66 80 70 187 26 104 49 168 36
a 36. ' 63, .47, 23, 39, 4. 31, B36. 42, 43, sk, .33, 31, W5, 18,
2, JIMMY CARTER 200 12 48 114 68 59 69 171 19 2 101 59 90 103
' 8e 26. 2%, 88 8, M. B0, B MG Ble - 29, BR8N B LB
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 15 3 9 6 8 14 1 5 8 2 10 4
g 2. 5 . e 4, . 3, 8. 3. 2. 3, 2,
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 13 1. .8 5 7 2 2 11 1 1 3 3 6 7
' 2, 2, 3, 2. 4, ¥+ 1% 2, 4, 2, 1, " 3, 2, 4,
0e DON'T KNOW 156 15 43 62 26 48 79 131 5 9 2 92 43 99 48
¥ o LIRREN R o I R | LI RPT LEET (R A AR LR .
Q10E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE
GERALD FORD 264 54 00 78 86 91 86 228 ¢ ‘. 26 38 128 : 72 95 52
o 44, 69, 53. B 91, e BBe . W 4%. 44, S4, &1, u;. 2, 26,
2, JIMMY CARTER 161 10 36 91 53 52 sy 136 12 21 18 80 42 72 85
4 27, Ak, . 29, - N1 . Ble @0, B, Bls UM, B8 B8, - 3G Py A9, | NE,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED 12 o 8 4 6 10 1 2 1 6 3 5 6
i : 2 ° 2, 3. 1} 2, 3, 2, 3, 3, s 2, 2, 1, 3,
%, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 7 BT 1 3 2 3 1 4 2 4 1
" 1. 2, * o : 12 : 15 1, b 3 1, 1,
‘DON'T KNOW 157 14 47 66 27 45 81 133 6 ¢ 11 12 93 g 96 53
i SRR W R R LTI R el e R e G | il Rt T i i e




TRWTIUOTT T & SIwd
BREAK TwoO FR
COL 36-40 TOTAL
@11A NELSON KUCKEFELLER
1, FAVUKABLE
2. UNFAVORABLE
0es DON'T KNOW
Q118 JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVURABLE.
2. UNFAVORABLE
0. DON'T KNOW
@13C RONALD REAGAN
1+ FAVORABLE
2+ UNFAVORABLE
0« DON'T KNOW
Q11D HENRY KISSINGER
1+ FAVORABLE
2. UNFAVORASLE
0o DON'T KNOW
Q11E ROBERT LOLE

1y FAVORADLE
“o JWFAVORAZLE

0. D0N'T KNOH

TOVAL

SAMPLE

6oL
b ST

B
o 20

ey & MO
p- ]

B o S
A

XFe NN
£cr

(26
ik =1
e @ - -

a9
65,

115
a0,

o, P&
15,

27

- 45,

oN:
e

N
=N

(458 3%
+r

e
Js

- B

8

Zl'!

e
&g

/ VU'F YETENT IO =/ Sty rPuJL'-AHG---//lI;

Fire

> «

-« B

FITYET VT TV BeY W TeYSy
PRIONATY STATES = qAMF K (ALAUST/SLPTENN t Re 3976)
GLINFLECHN 3 N GENEREL, 0P SSToM OF Tk,

TFOLLWYING MEMN FAVOLABLE R UNCAVORALLEeeee

ET-Q‘lITTih\//---‘EggCHQgS-—--//----SEX---/

‘W A ) It . MALE
N casTin rost Wt AHTER DL 6 FEMALE
248 - Ebl 97 &’ L & «3 A2 S (TR 1T 3y 292 _3:8
1?,'?;, 13'{:’, b AT O L T 1..|| Los ;,:,1“: 16¢, b LR 1 (T VoG, 208, 1(,.]. 163,
116 Lu6 50 g 2 2 £3 &3 - 18 M 52, s GOSN 7
4oy ‘il: Sl LI 7'.‘: Z';:g 470 e, A% 4 47« A4, 29c 3‘10 qb'-
59 23 2y r 2 ) E o7 Ln el ae 12 148 313
?. &7, e 53\ lnz G e 44, G0, 2%, 32. 59, 33s G4, 37
37 32 59 12 2 2 @ 23 13 1% 15 51 57
S's 12. 4Ge &t i, At it . Sy . Bk 10, 4G, *© 17, 1%
) 82 23 Pl 4 > th B 13 19 42 6 J4 28
I, “}.1 2" q‘:’ 7"\ !-5‘.: 49. 2()': \"f.y 291 ibs 22g %a' 3(¢.
66 on 0 15 R a4 P u &L he 10 . 3uS &1,
NG O S BT SR R SR A TG ET R o AR Sl e
) 80 £6 1Y 2 2 ed L DT 2u 43 19 63 129
) PR il STy g R o L G T ISR LR PR RS
1
196 145 - Sn 0 3n @ 8 GBI BRI TR T S e BEY 188 LY
83 g crs Db Dl o4 A4, ; 79, Hirg 5C, s 119 L o 89 158, TLle 5'."._
g% e oy 18 6 2 X 7 a7 5 - W & 6 51 66
PN 3%y 0 Bbensy 164 21, M IR R iy WIS TR e
SR S EG A “ &, 5 B W B ISR, V- SR 59
PR o P T R e DS e L e Pt e e LN, PR [
led 115 27 % o ) N ) I sa 65 1o 128 14?
bg u.'%,' ":..7. 55‘, dq; .:.3. b". ":‘;‘. 50. ’ 5:’; q"+ £6¢ 44' 4°¢ !
SULEME 110 16 5 CYREINE SRl WA s 3& 5 300 248
2o } “0 v K P v, ki 8 71. PALERY : ny VTR ekb, 4 zz'; B 3%, AR
S AR AT TR 0 1.8 6L 13 2 15 o4 b4
i L PRI (-t | S MR R o AL MO R TR R W o By R
$'. 3 ¥ . ¥
! -
i i
Y SRR e Boh “a 18 23 a% 41 6. 336 . .98
e D G N e IO R N e R TR T TR, By NN T
&n &d £ Y 2 L T 3 o q 0 2 40 G4
v PR Jea b3 o ! 10, o : 98 N, o 4 Ve 170 14,
149 | .6 (2% . "o ) &2 “? X1 al e 27 157 "4 ey
S e B e T M R LTI L gt B G 1A -

25




WEW UERSET (747 MEFENT YW IV WrEY vy P
PRIORITY STATES = WAVFE_ 1 (AUGUST/SLPTEMBERy 1976)
w3 WHAT WILL BE T, MQOST IMPORTANT
ISSUE OR PROBLEM TO YuU IN DECIOING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL fooeVOTER TYPE=c=//=mmcmseAGE=mnes=// RELIGIONS//wnsavnn=AREAzasanasne//aeaRAREs/

BREAK ONE FR PUB DE¥QC 39=54 PRO IN URB SUB OUTER SOUTH
SAVPLE T=S 18=34 55+ CATH RING NG RIN BLACK WHITE
COL 23-24 TOTAL 800 167 290 245 195 317 263 312 3n8 235 294% 66 206 82 700
100, 100, 100, 200, 100, 2100, 100, 2100, 106G, 2100, 100, 100, 100, 12100, 100,
ECONOMIC ISSUE/ 161 32 70 45 o7 67 36 51 68 45 T4 6 37 13§ 147
PROBLEMS 20« 19. 24, 18. 29, 21, 14, 17. 22, 19. 25, 9e 18, 13, 21,
UNEMPLCYMENT/ 132 21 4y 53 34 52 Ly S5u 48 53 41 7 33 23", 103
LACK OF JOBS 16, 13. 16, 22, 18, l6, 37, 16, 16, 22, 14, 11, 16, 28, 15,
INFLATION/COST OF e7 16 34 19 15 38 32 35 34 25 30 12 20 4 a2
LIVING 11, 11, 1z, 8 Be 12, L 11, 115 10. 10. 19, 10, Se 12,
HONESTY/TRUST/ 54 8 19 20 e 2 T 254 21 21 14 9 14 5 47
INTEGRITY Te Se Te 8 6o 8. Te 8. e 9e Se 8% Te 6 Te
BEST MAN/INDIVIDUAL 49 4 14 15 1v 15 23 24 14 19 16 8 7 3 ‘44
6o 10. S 6o Se S5 9, e . 8. 5s 13. 3. 4, 6,
TAXES/REFORM/ 47 11 i7 9 1% an 12 i6 22 10 18 4 <) ] 41
LOWER TAXES . Te 6e 4o 8, 6o e Se ils be 6o 6e . 6, 6
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/ o6 . -8 15 6 8 14 14 19 13 6 12 i8 35
POLICY 4. Se Se 2. 4. 4, 9. Se 4, 3e 4. 9. e
GOVERNMENT SPENDING/ 29 - 13 3 7 13 8 74 14 3 12 3 11 1 27
BALANCE BUDGET D Je Se 1. 4, 4. . 2 S, 1. b, Se S, 1, be
DEBATES 24 6 1z 3 [ 3 10 i1 9 10 6 8 3 21
3e be 4, 1. 20 3e Y4 4. 3. be 2e 4, 3. 3e
EDUCATION 21 3 2 S =) 6 5 0 s 6 9 5 -] 16
) - &n 2. Se ° 2. . 2. 2, 3. 3. 3. 6, .
CRIME 18 4 8 3 4 9 S 4 10 2 10 3 4 2 16
0 2. 304 1. 2e 3. 2, b I 3, s 3. b 2. 2, .
EXPEREINCE/BACKGROUND 10 2 4 3 2 6 2 3 8 4 2 : 3 3 1 9
Lo 1. 1. 1. 1. 2, s * 3, 2. Le 2. p 1 1, 3s
NAT'L DEFENSE/ 6 b 3 3 S > | 1 4 i 1 b 4 3 6
MIL IT 10 1. 10 3. * * . 1. 10 1. 1' 1. .10
OTHER ISSUES 116 26 40 40 a1 S4 39 45 46 32 42 8 34 13 101
4 16, 14, 16. 11, 17, 15, 14, 15, 14, - 14, 12, 16, 16, 14,
OTHER PERSONAL 7 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 4 1 2 % -
CANDIDATE 1. 10 lt 10 10 1. 10 1. 2' * 1._ 2. 1.
OTHER 10 1 3 L] 2 6 1 & 5 3 1 9
1. 1. 1. 2e T's 2. * 22 1. 2, 1. 1% 1, s
DON'T KNOW 148 29 47 46 30 46 58 69 4y 42 53 b % | 41 23 123

19. 18, 1ls, 19. 15. 15, 22, 22, 14, 18. 18, 17. 20, 29, 18,

19

ra




NEW JERSEY (71) fl.6,Re JUB WU, 8929 7 : t-008
i PRIORITY STATES = WAMT I (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER. 1976) —
Ql0A+B+C+D+E WHI. OF THE TwO CANDIDATES
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGesss

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//~=e=we=AGE==cw==// RELIGION=//=====ec=cAREA===c==cca//meaRACE~==/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT IN URB SUB "GUTER SOUTH

SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH RING RING RIN BLACK WHITE
8C0 167 290 245 399 317 263 312 308 235 294 66 206 82 700
106, 100, 100, 100, 150. 200, - 200, 100, 100, 200, ° 104, .100.. A00, ¥0O; 100,
Q10D _WOULD DO THE BEST JOB OF
HANDLING OUR ECONOMIC PROBLEMS _
1. GERALD FORD 293 110 121 32 69 120 101 126 123 66 129 23 13 6 282
37, 66, 42, 13, 35. 38, 39, 40, 40, 28, 4y, 35, 36, 7 40,
2. JIMMY CARTER 304 30 9% 152 88 124 85 114 116 100 101 17 87 56 240
_ 38, 18, 33, 62, 45, 39, 33, 37, 38, o 34, 25, 42, 68, 34,
3¢ BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 9 T 3 3 2 4 2 3 2 4 1 3 2 2
le * 1. 1. 1. 1. ;g8 1. 1, 2e * 4, ) I 1.
4. NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 32 1 i7 7 14 13 3 6 13 i0 12 3 7 1 31
. 1. © 3e . 4, 5 R 2. L be &, S, 4, 10 b
0« DON'T KNOW 162 26 53 52 23 56 71 62 53 58 52 20 35 20 137
20, 15. 18, 21, 12, 18, 27, 20, 18, 23, ls, 31, b iy S 24, 20,
Q10E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE
1. GERALD FORD 384 118 160 68 99 156 124 161 165 96 152 31 105 27 358
48 71. 55, 28, S1. 49, 47, o2 53, 41. 52, 48, 51, 23, 51,
2+ JIMMY CARTER 197 16 54 11n 51 75 65 i 73 67 68 12 53 39 155
25, ilo0. 39, 45, 26, 24, 29, 23, 24, 29, 23, 18, 25, 47, 22,
3¢ BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 15 2 .10 3 4 5 9 4 G T 5 2 2 15
2. 1. S 1. 2. 2. 24 1. 2, 3. 2. 2. L' 2e
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERCD) 48 3 20 13 13 21 11 131 13 10 21 6 11 1 47
60 20 70 70 7. 7. qo 3. 4. "|’o 70 90 5. 10 70
0. DON'T KNOW 157 29 45 48 28 99 58 65 52 54 49 16 38 24 125
20, 17. 16,s 22, 21, 17, 23, sy 24, 18, 29, 18,

192, 14, 190,




NEW JEKDETY (71)

SAMPLE
COL 36-40 TOTAL 800
100,
@11A NELSGN ROCKEFELLER
1. FAVORABLE 396
49,
2. UNFAVORABLE 335
0. DON'T KNOW ;o
Q118 JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE 200
25,
2., UNFAVORABLE 436
54,
0. DON'T KNOW 164
21,
@11C RONALD REAGAN
1. FAVORABLE 400
50,
2. UNFAVORABLE 313
33,
0. DUN'T KNOW 87
11,
@110 HENRY KISSINGER
1, FAVORABLE 456
57,
2. UNFAVORABLE 256
32,
0. DCN'T KNOW 88
11
Q11E ROBERT ULOLE
1. FAVORABLE 253
32,
2. UNFAVORABLE 176
32,
0. DON'T KNOW 371
46,

o~

BREAK ONE FR

MeUgKe JUB NUs 6729 7 f=Ust

PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I  (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERe 1976)
Q11A+B+C+0+E IS Y t GENERAL IMPRESSION OF THE
FOLLOWING MEN FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE.a.e

TUTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//=r=ee==AGE~=e===// RELIGION=//=========ARFA
REPUB DEMGC FROT IN

35=54 UikB SuB
T=S lg=34 55+ CATH RING RING

167 290 245 195 317 263 312 308 235 294
100, 2100, 100. 1060, 100, 200, 100. 100, 100, 100,

100 150 109 ¥6 162 149 16% - 242 - 111. 146
60, B2, . 48, 39, . &1 o o BaL T abhy BT, B,
56 118 118 105 131 89 119 139 1v2 126
ORI R T e T (e R SRR 1 S T (i N
12 °- 2o 18 14 24 25 28 27 21 22
70 6' 70 . at 1uo 9' 9. 90 7.
68 74 34 50 65 81 100 65 49 83
41, 26, 14, 26, 20, 31, 32 21, 21 28,
64 ésu 64 114 97 ~11% - 342 184 44 149
38, T Te .- 08, e -G, 48, . BI, . 5L,
36 51 47 31 55 67 70 62 42 62
Sy Cas et ger gL ogae iaal o ans UMRT g0
113 = 145 97 87 167 140 151 187 106 144
GBs =~ B04 .. %0s 85, 53, 83 4%, 6. 45, | 49,
34 120 124 98 120 85 119 91 105 ' 118
20, Wil CCRf ST Rl 3R B2 B8s. 30y -k B
20 25 24 10 30 38 42 31 26 33
12, S¢ 104 5. IR | el . e AR RS T
106 . 172 - 12 147 <48y An9 - 487 169 - 131 167
6845 59, (7 504 60y DT - STi BAREE R
42 9 66 102 ) 84 14 80 90
PR RGS 38,  BRY L A2, 31?- 27. %7. 3%, 31,
19 24 28 12 3y 33 40 25 25 37
A e ot IR [ AR ol 1T PR, 1
72408 48 70 103 79 . 109 106 66 90
WRL TGS T Ol o 6% - 30 B0 B0 i By o RRC BE
10 55 83 47 65 . 959 55 67 64 59
LA e ORI T L R - T R T G S T
g h Sy - N 1 787 480 42K - 1R7 ¢ 136 S 108 145
BT Bhe et Wie, M, e e O g T R g

66
100,

42
64,

e
27.

10,

30
46,

29
45,

%

44
67

15
22,

7
11,

25
38,

19
28,

22
34,

206
100,

50
24,

83

49
24,

120
58,

65
31,

21
10,

o
L= Ui O
oY TN e W

cecceancen//eaeRACEee=/
OUTER SOUTH
RING

BLACK WHITE

82
100,

31
37,

43
52,

9
11,

13
15,

51
62,

257

27
33,

4y

11
13,

9
11,
30
36,

4y
53,

1687

FN U
VoY HO U
e O e (N o &

O Ol D
oOFf Wy 0V
e N o F o F

364
52.

264
38,

72
10,

(SN0 IS B~
By O UR
o~ SN e

'
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o oF FUO
e el e Ov

RS




NEW TURK

P aenst 1wiod

Ve

Vs

BREAK ONE FR

COL 23=24 TOTAL

¥

%

e ke

o0 X

ok

ek

L b

ek

g EX T OX Un X4 L MM

0
0

==

N
N
gPLOYMENT/LACK OF

£

AMNESTY .ISSUE
EDUCATIONAL
DEFENSE/

STAND

E/KEEP OUT OF

m >M => XO
> O == OO

TE BETWEEN
CANDIDATES/DEBATE

BUSING (UNSPECIFIED) -

BUSING ‘= AGAINST

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-------AGE------// RELIGION=//====POLITICAL AREAS===//VOTE INTEN/
REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT * UP= LONG /=N Y _CITY=/ BUCK=

SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH STATE ISLAND BK/OT WHITE LEY ABZUG
998 222 374 292 263 378 327 290 425 402 123 118 359 469 381
100, 100. 3100, 100, 3100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 3100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
178 41 71 53 53 88 36 43 76 66 24 13 73 85 70
18 18. 19, 18, 20, 23, 11, 15, 16, 16, 20, 13, 20, 18, 18,
145 27 45 61 31 66 46 41 62 3 § 14 27 53 66 63
1% - 12, 12, 21, 12, 18. 14, 14, 15 13. 2 o 23, 19, 14, 16,
73 15 * 33 20 11 30 29 19 31 o1 10 4 28 37 30
7. 7. 9I 70 '-h 80 9. 60 7. 80 B' 4. 80 80 8.
58 18 18 15 18 25 14 16 22 24 2 3 .30 28 22
6, 8, o, S Te Te 4 Se - 6y 2. 2 8, 6, 6o
56 10 24 18 24 14 i8 22 17 28 6 4 17 28 22
6. 5. L 6. 9' “. 50 8. “. 7' 5. 50 5. 6' 6.
46 13 16 - 16 16 17 15 21 22 25 6 8 11 22 23
Se 6o 4o Se 6e Se 4, Te S 6o Se Yo 3. Se 6,
32 it 11 7 - 8 13 10 8 20 15 3 4 10 15 17

3, 5, . 2¢ 3. 3. 3. 3, S, 4, 2e 4 3. 3, o
31 10 6 10 5 11 'k# 9 13 13 ) 6 1o 16 13
3. . 5. 2. '3. y 2. 3' 5 3. 3. 3. 40 5. 3. 30 3.
30 8 i4 8 6 14 9 8 12 9 B 4 12 15 io0
3, L b 2. 24 e 3. 3. 3. 2 4, 3, 3, 3 3
30 6 4 8 ] 7 5 9 13 18 3 1 8 16 8
3 3¢ &' 3 2¢ . 24 3e S b 3. 1. 2 3. 2e
29 5 . 13 9 4 14 10 ¢« 4 16 8 iy 2 19 16 14
3 24 L% 3 b i L 3. 1. 4- 1. 20 20_ 50 30 4,
25 3% 6 . 6 8 10 8 9 13 4 1 = 11 11
20 5. 10 20 3. 30 23 3. 2. 3. . 3' 1. 2. 20 30
21 3 7 9 9 7 e v i | 2 3 2 gt e g 10
20 i 1' 2( 3. 3¢ 2. 10 3. 2. %l 20 2. 1' 20 3.
19 3 10 B 1 18 8 8 12 2 1 4 9 9
2 : G 3 .2- ' » 6, 3e 2, 3 1. 1. 1, 2o 2.
T 10 6 7 4 5 2 3 ¥ 3 y | 6 9 6
20_ 3 24 3. s 1, 1. §o ‘20 i 3. 1. 2, 20 1,
6 7 6 2 5 S 4 0 R 1kt 8 7. 9

w 0 3-, 20 10 2. 2 2- 1. 10 5. %0 2' 10 1. 10 20
14 U R B T 5. 3 4 5 R | 7 ‘3 9
1. 20 . 1.'. 24 ! 2. 1. 2. 1. : 1. 1, 10 1./ 2- 10 2.
13 . Lo 5" M 4 5 2 6.0 8 2 6 7 5
1. Lo * 20 1. 1. 2. 1, b I 1, 2, : 2, 1, -
13 1 ek i f 8 <) 3 3 4 - 1 R 4 5 8
1. *oLe i .30 24 s 1, h : 1. s 1s 24 1, 1. 2,
g - SRR 5 5 - el 4 7. e, B 3 i 4
B 1. 1. 1. 2, 1s i X e 1. 2. 2 L 1. 1.
9 4 ' 3 2 1 6 Vi 4 5 4 5 6 2

s 78 - 1. 1. L 2o & 1, 1. 1, 1. *
8 5 2 3 o’ AL 3 4 - 1 3 3 3
o & 1, de > S 1, : [ 1. ) 1. 1. 1. . 5
3 g 1 T R 915 P L unals i 3 1 1 2

* is * [ * * * 1. * * #

2 : 2 2 - 1 3 1 1

* 1. 1, % *® i 0 * -

MOV JUT WOU BTRY . » yequw

PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I.— (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) ~~

Q3 'WHAT WILL BE THE M.  IMPORTANT
ISSUE _OR_PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
T0 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT




NEW YORK (72) : ; MeO.Re 08 NB. 6729 E T=004
= PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I’\~(AUGUST/SEPTEMBERc 1976) PN
WHAT wILL BE THE M_.T IMPORTANT

Q3
ISSUE_OR_PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESICENT

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-------AGE'-----// RELIGION-//----POLITICAL AREAS==«//VOTE INTEN/
BREAK .ONE FR REPUB EMOC 35=%5 oT * UP= LONG /=N Y _CITY=/ BUCK=

SAMPLE . T=S 18-34% 55+ CATH STATE ISLAND BK/OT WHITE LEY AB2UG

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 76 16 26 26 20 32 22 2% 29 26 6 11 32 35 26
RESPONSES Te Te Se Te e Te Qe T Te Se 10, 9. Te Te
DON'T KNOW/NOTHING/ 273 59 103 70 72 86 101 a7 114 101 46 42 83 129 86
UNDECIDED 274 274 27, 24, 27, 23, 31, 30, 27, 25, 37, 37, 23, 274 23,

COMBINED RESPONSES f

THE ECONOMY (= 334. 69 25' 112 82 9 94 21 143 124 37 41 133 55 39
’ 340 31. 3._ 38. 31. &0. 29. 310 34. 310 30. 350 37. ést 6.
TAXES/SPENDING (%) 89 30 30 24 26 23 32 b6 10 10 21 42 45
9 . 134 | 8 8e 10, 10. Te 11, 11. 12, 8, . 9. 6, 9 12,

FOREIGN POLICY/ 78 24 23 20 24 31 22 23 29 34 2 - 37 38 . 27
DEFENSE (#%x) 8. 11. 6o Te 9. 8. e ‘Bo T 8, 2, 4 10, 8, Te
CANDIDATE 106 30 . &3 27 36 37 32 37 38 49 15 7 34 54 38
PERCEPTIONS (&) 11. 13. 11, 9 14, 10. 10. 13, NS 12, 13, Te 9 12, 10,

* HESTERN/CENTRAL/CAPITAL DISTRICT/LOWER HUDSON

e




NEW TURK "TE; MAaVHING EY Wwa G ome — = -
— : PRIORITY STATES = WAVE {/\‘(AUGUST/SEPTEMBER' 1976)

Q10A+B+C+D+E  WHICH OF “{E TWO CANDIDATES |,
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGeoees
TOTAL /---VOTER Typs---//-------Ass------// RELIGION=//==o-POLITICAL AREAs--'-;//vor INTEN/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMQC 35«5 PROT UP= LONG /=N CITY=/ BUCK=
; SAMPLE T=S 18=34 55+ CATH STATE ISLAND BK/OT WHITE LEY AB2UG
998 222 374 292 263 378 327 290 425 4o2 123 119 359 469 38
igo0, 300, 13100, ‘100, 100, 100, 100, 20O, 1100, 100, -100, 100, " 200, 100, 100%
Q1o WOULD DO THE BEST JOB OF
HAN LI G OUR ECONOMIC PROBLEMS .
1. GERALD FORD 338 134 123 42 87 122 123 99 &86 k67 43 16 113 240 63
— 34, 60, 33, 14, 33, 32, 38, 34, 4, 2, 35, 14, 31, 51, 17.
2e¢ JIMM ‘CﬁhTE 374 33 21 . 180 128 131 106 04 131 1231 39 Ta 143 28 219
’ g:::(//B// 38, 16, %2. 61, 49, 35, 32, 6 31, 30, 32, 62, 40, 21, 58,
‘'3, BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 14 3 8 2 2 6 4 B 4 4 6 8 4
g 1. 10 2u. 3 10 ! 1. 2. 1. 1' L] 1. 3. ‘ 2. 20 10
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED), 57° 12 28 . . 10 12 24 v 21 17 25 8 L} 20 er 18 .
. : 6o 6o 8, Yo ke < lhg B . Te 4, 6 7. 3e 6. . Se
0. DON'T KNOW 215 ‘38 94. ' s8 %5 25 ZB 62 8 85 29 24 A 96 7 8
¥ 22, 17. 295¢ 20, 13, 25, 23, 21, 20, 21, 24, 21, 2%, ‘ 20, 20,
OlOt EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREiEB,#FFAI S/ EFENSE T ) '
(*1." GERALE FORD 461 165 179 75 . 121 173 159 142 236 221 63 32 145 299 110
7 ; 46, T4, 48, . 26. 46, 46, 49, 49, 09, 994 91, 26. 40, 64, 29,
& 2« JIMMY CARTER 245 e e ! 130 82 85 72 70 87 e 26 S4 92 $5 153
M'ﬁ 25. 6. 20..' 45. 31. 22. 22. 24. 20. 18. 21' q”‘ 26‘ X 12. 40.
4% ¥, BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 18 27 11 , 2 - 8 7 6 4 5 2 2 9 a 8
; 24 e 7 o _10 1, 2. b 24 1e % 2. 2o 3. 2, 2o
‘4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 49 R RS Y %5 s 8 4 14 14 7 22 4 5 %8 22 16
Se Ge - be - . b . Se 4, B -5 T - . S, 4
O« DON'T KNOW 225 3% .90 71 4y 96 . 18 58 81 81 29 21 9% 85 23

*15, 24, | ‘24, 17 25, 23, 19, 20, 23, 18, 26y i 18,

* WESTERN/CENTRAL/CAPITAL DISTRICT/LOWER HUDSON
i




PRIORITY STATEY ™ WAVE “I 77 (AUGUST/SEPILMEERY 1976}

A= G11A+B+C+D+E IS YOUR G~MERAL IMPRESSION OF THE ~~
FOLLOWING MEN FAVCRABLE L UNFAVORABLEssss
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//==cca== AGE’-----// RELIGION-//----POLITICAL AREAS===//VOTE INTEN/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=5 PROT UP= LONG /=N Y _CITY=/ BUCK=

SAMPLE T=S l8=34 55+ - CATH STATE ISLAND BK/OT WHITE LEY ABZUG

COL 36-40 TOTAL " 99 222 374 292 263 378 327 290 425 402 123 115 359 469 381
100 3100, 100, 1100, 100, 100, 100, 3100, 32100, 3100, 100, 200, 300, 3100, 100,

@11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER k

1. FAVORABL 128 155 10e . 21 177 151 135 190 170 53 . 39 167 239 132

- 58, 42, 395, 34, 47, 4e, Lé, 45, 42, 43, 34, 46, 51, ;5.

"2+ UNFAVORAB s 78 197 168 158 176 146 132 . 208 199 64 B2t 1711 200 218
y' \ 35. 5‘3. ' 57. 60' “7. 45. 45. “9. 500 52. 540 48. 430 570

O« DON'T KNOW \ 16 ° 22 - @22 14 25 30 23 27 33 6 14 22 30 30

Te 6o 8. Se T 9. 8. 6, 8, Se 12, 6. 6o 8,

Q118 JOHN CONNALLY

1e FAVORABLE . & 254 93 86 51 68 91 89 23 113 108 28 29 20 162 63

! 235, 42, ‘23. 17. 26, 24, 27, 32, 26, 27 23, 25, 25, 35, ls,

535 82 225 82 '144 2%1 169 1195 235 209 66 46 213 2%“ 248

54. 37. 60. 2. 55. 5 . 52. < 40. 55. 520 5"’. “0. 59. 65.

269 ' 47 ' &3 - 89 %3 - 76 . 69 82 18 .85 28 . &0 %6 ' 9% . 7o

210 21. 170 2°l 200 20| 21. 28. 18. 21' 23. 55. 16. 20‘ 16.

Q11c

RONALD

3 i ey - ‘ !
// //' : .92 249 58 35 287

474 151 187 102 197 168 135 225 156 126
Yl | By, B0 By 8% . BB D Wles B, - B BB B0 BB ke 58
2, 'UNFAVORABLE B2 B3 . 159 168 ° 186 135 - 117 - 121 131 . 138 &8 ' 65.° 166 133 222
SEy Bk, R0, o BB By S5 RE, Lo B8y, v Ble 't Ble BB, 28; .88,
0« DON'T KNOW 33X 18 38 . 32 15 46 42 35 45 39 19 13 38 50 33
¢ R SR L e gt R S ¢ M T S T oG M R e 9,

/ Q11D HENRY KISSINGER : _
1. FAVORABLE 128 205 148 ' 153 202 . 165 164 236 231 72 87 176 269 196
\‘_k__________‘-« 5 ; 58. 55. 51. 2 56' 530 51. 6. 56. 57. 59. 49. ‘4’9. 57. 51.
2. UNFAVORABLE : LS 18 . 9% T 8% 18T 108 - 81 - 31BE iRt o B8 o 81 1% . t40 331
Bl T B Bl B0y B0, T, B0 8Os 80,7 B8, T 05, < B0y BN,
DON'T KNOW 181 08 SR BE VI 3% 5 BE 96 RS 81 8D 6., ¥, 81 &6 54
o PR | PR SER SRR AR T S el T SERET R | PR LR RN LY o
: 4 ‘
Q11E ROBERT DOLE

1., FAVORABLE 297 94 119 = 60 9¢ 105 - 9% - 10% 138 142 .. 41 29.. 85 378 ' 87
30, 42, 32, 21. 36, 28, 29, 36, 32 35, 33, 26 24, 38, 23,
2. UNFAVORABLE : 198 . 20 1S T S gL e TR G -80 B6 . Ty 88 b og9 Ui ag i 88T 61, 107
19, R R SRS RO T R SR T DU VORI T R | MRl | PRl - MRS ¢ R |
0. DON'T KNOW 509 108 . 179 155 109 201 183 150 210 207 53 60 189 230 . 187
81, ~ 89, %8, . S8, 81, ' S5, 86, B2, : W9, .82, 83, 52 . 58,:. 9, k9,

.
e N st s svo—— s




VNI CANWEENE 3507 MeUgNRe JWT MWeE Drar i T
(J@ PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I .*AUGUST/SEPTEMBERs 1976)
f\ 03 WHAT WILL PE THE MOS. .MPOKTANT
ISSUE OP PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL /---VOTER TYPE---//-------AGE------// RELIGION-//--------- REA-----Ezg-//---RACE---/

BREAK ONE FR REPUB £M0C 35=54 PR MAJOR CENTR WEST T
SAMPLE =8 18=-34 59+ CATH URBAN* WHITE BLACK
COL 23-2% TOTAL 599 19 163 255 205 209 175 496 20 164 123 76 237 459 114
106, 100, 3100, 200, 2100, 100, 100, 100, 2100, 2100, 100, 100, 100, 100, lo0,
* ECONGCMIC ISSUE/ 76 8 25 35 29 28 18 64 2 25 11 % 29 638 8
ECONOMY PROBLEMS 13, 11, 13, 14. 14, 13, 10, 13, 12, 16, 9. 14, . 12, 15, ‘e
* UNEMPLOYMENT/LACK OF 53 a 12 33 24 195 13 46 6 17 8 3 24 28 24
JOBS e 1. 7e 13, 1z, G 8, e 29. 11, 6. Se 10, 6, 21,
*x TAX ISSUE/TAX REFORM/ 34 3 9 16 11 17 5 39 P 5 5 14 25 6
LOWER TAXES 6o Se Se 6e S5a 8, de 6 6o 4. Te 64 Se 6o
* STCP INFLATION/CONTROL 32 3 10 12 13 7 13 23 10 3 ¥ 11 25 6
HIGH COST OF LIVING Se 5. Se Se . 3. Te Se 6, 3. 10, 5. Se 6,
& HONESTY/TRUST/MORAL 32 3 13 cl T 11 13 31 T 8 6 11 4 6
CHARACTER/INTEGKITY . . . b Yo Se 8. 6. 4o 6o 8. S. 6o 6
& PERSON HIMSELF/BEST 20 2 8 i 3 9 9 17 6 h 2 12 13 6
‘MAN/INDIVIDUAL PERSON 3e 2e 4 3. s L S 4 4o 1. 2, 5. 3, 6.
ALL ISSUES/EVERYTHING/ ig 3 S 8 6 T o) » i 3 6 4 3 < 18
STAND ONM ISSUES 3, Se 3 3. 3. 3. 3 3 be 3. 3. 2, B
PARTY/VOTE PARTY 17 2 3 3l 6 x 8 12 b 5 5 3 3 4 2
3. 2. 2. “v 3. * 5. 2. “. 3. “' q. 1. 3. 1.
*x*x FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/ 13 3 5 5 3 5 5 11 3 3 @ i 53
POLICIES 2 3e . 2, 2. 2, 3. 2. 2, 3. 1, 3, o
ABORTION ISSUE 12 3 6 3 b g 3 2 10 2 6 2 2 3 12
2. 3. 3. 1. “. 2. 1.. 2. 9. un 10 2‘ 1. 30
WHO WILL WORK FOP THE a2 3 4 6 4 5 3 11 e 5 2 4 T -]
PEQPLE/NEEDS OF PEOPLE 24 . 2. 2s 0 2% 2, 2, 2. 1. Lo 2, 2, 2. b
CEBATE BETWEEN ia 2 6 3 2 B 4 3 T 1 1 2 3 7 il
CANDICATES/DEBATE 24 3. 3. 1. 2. 2. 2. 2, 4, 1. 1. 3. 3 2,
*%x STOP GOV'T SPENDING/ 13 3 3 7 6 3 3 2 3 1 3 6 8 3
BALANCE BUDGET 2' 10 2. 5-. 30 1. 1. 20 2. 1. 10 3- 20 30
& EXPERIENCE/PAST il 2 6 2 3 2 8 9 4 1 2 4 9 2
RECUKD/GUALIFICATION 2 2, 3. 1. 2. 1, 3. 2. 3, 1. 24 2, 24 .
*xx NATIONAL QOEFENSE/ 9 i S 3 6 2 2 3 5 2 3 2 8
’ MILITARY STAND 2. 10 30 1. 3. 1. 1. 20 3- 10 10 1. 20
SCHOOLS/EDUCATIONAL 9 2 2 5 s 1 2 6 3 2 3 1 4 T 2
PROBLEMS 2 3 Xo 2e Ze * [ 1. 4, 1. 3. 1. 2. 2, . 1.
RELIGION/CHRISTIAN 8 3 4 4 3 6 3 3 2 6 2
10 10 2e 2. 2. ¥ 1. 2. 30 1. 1. 1.




TYIT™T MmN aran Tee] IO WeINE Www avYw T T T — ' - -
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I -+AUGUST/SEPTEVMBER. 1976) Fa
03 WHAT WILL BE THE MOS, _MPORTANT :
ISSUE_OR PROELEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT b

TOTAL £===VOTER TYPE=co//mmnmnoctGEnnacnn// RELIGION-/{ =smne s eAREA com=mnos//===RACE==~/

BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT MAJOR CFVTR T
SAMPLE T=-8 18=34 55+ CATH URBAN* WHITE BLACK
DOMESTIC ISSUES/ i o i 4 2 2 7 2 3 P 2 i
PROBLEMS 1. 3. * 2. 1. 1. 1, 1. 3, 1, 1, 2,
SOCIAL SEC URITY/OLD 6 3 3 1 i 5 5 g ! 3 6
PEOPLEJELDE 1. 3o 1. * * 3. : 24 1. ) 1, 1.
BUSING = AGAINST 6 2 1 2 6 6 2 2 2
. 20 * 1. . [ 1. 1. 1. 1 1,
CRIME PROBLEMS S 2 p 2 1 2 3 -]
: i 2e * 1. 2. i 1. 1. e e 1,
BUSING (UNSPECIFIED) 5 3 1 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 2
. v * 1. s b B 1. 1, 1. 2 1, : I
AMNESTY ISSUE B 2 2 b e : 3 5
1. 2 2e 1. 1. * 1. 1. 1. 1. i,

*x YELFARE PROBLEM/ 4 1 1 i 2 2 4 2 1 2 3
WELFARE REFORM : 2y 1e x * 1. - 3 10 ie 1, 10
HCALTH INSURANCE 4 b ! 3 2 2 : 4 4 2 3 2 3 2
ISSJUE 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. #* I 1. 1. 1l. 1. 1.

*xx PEACE/KEEP OUT OF 2 1 2 2 2 %

WARS * * e * 1. *
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 059 13 23 23 21 20 18 S0 3 15 17 4 22 49 6
RESPONSES 10, 17. 325 De 106, 10, 10, 10. 16. 9's 14, 6o 9 11, Se
DON'T KNOW/NOTHING/ 191 23 49 81 60 T4 93 158 5 Ly 45 23 79 126 ‘49
UNDECIDED 32 30, 27« 32 29, 36, 29 s 32, 25, 27, 37, 30. 33, 27, 43,

COMBINED RESPONSES
8 52 21 o2 59

THE ECONOMY (x) 153 13 43 i 60 49 43 128 115 37
26, 17. 23, 31,. 29 23, 24, 26, 41, 32, 275 28, 2%, 29, 32,
TAXES/SPENDING (%x) 47 5 14 20 16 20 9 43 14 I 6 20 34 i
BO 7' 70 eo 8. 10' 5. a. 90 6. 8. 6- 7. 8.
FOREIGN POLICY/ 23 3 10 9 9 7 8 20 8 5 2 8 23
DEFENSE (%*x) e Se 5. 3 4, 3. 4 4. Se L 2. 4, 5,
CANDIDATE €0 y 25 5 13 21 25 29 16 9 9 26 47 13
PERCLPTIONS (&) 10, 9e 14, T 6 10, 14, 1. 10. S 12, 11. 10, 1%

* MECKLENBERG CO+GUILFORDFORSYTHDURHAMyRALEIGH +WAKE




NORTH TAROLITA 79&]) MoO.HE UUS ™90 GTET > TOURY
~, PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I ~AUGUST/SEPTEMBER, 1976)
QLOA+R+C+D+E WHICH GOF Th. TWO CANDIDATES
FOR PRESICECNT DG YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGeses
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE-==//=ccce==AGE=ee===// RELIGION=//e=eceee=cAR

BREAK ONE FR REPUSB DEMOC 35=54 PROT MAJOR CENTR
SAMPLE T=S 18=-34 55+ CATH URBANx
599 TH 163 255 205 289 175 496 20 164 123
300, 100, 108, 100, -104, 100, 1200, 200, 2100, 3068, 160,
Q100 WwOULD DO THE BEST JOB OF
HANDLING QUR ECONOMIC PROBLEMS
1. GERALD FORD 206 48 88 37 79 T 51 172 4 62 42
34, 6L, 4e, 15, 38, 34, 29, 35, 21. 38, 34,
2+ JIMMY CARTER 261 15 59 166 100 85 74 218 9 78 o1
43 19. 20 65, 49, 41, 42. 44, 45, 48, b2,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 13 1 4 6 1 8 3 11 3 3
20 1. 2 2 * L 2 2 2. Se
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 10 y 1 3 5 3 4 3 10 2 i
24 1. 1l. 2, 1. 2. 2, 2. l. 1.
0o DON'T KNOW 110 31 33 41 23 1 b 85 T 19 26
18. 15. 16, 16. 11, 19, 25, 17. 33, 12, 21,
Ql0E_ EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE
1, GERALD FORD 257 50 100 68 88 92 70 212 12 68 53
43, 66, 54, 27 43, 44, 40, 43, 62, 42, L3,
2., JIMMY CARTER 196 8 39 129 85 %9 52 165 L 68 30
33, 11, 21, 50. 41, 28, 30. 33, 21, 41, 25,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 18 1 9 7 6 7 4 16 2 8
3. d's Se 3 3. 4, 2. 3. is 7.
4. NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 13 3 1 T - 6 4 3 11 8 2
2 4. * 3e S 2, 2e 2o 4, Se o S
O« DON'T KNOW 115 13 35 LL) 21 &5 46 a2 2 21 29
19, 17, 19, 17. 10, 22, 26, 18, 13, 13, 24,

* MECKLENBERG CO+GUILFORD+FORSYTH+DURHAM+RALEIGH +WAKE

’

EAmmmmmmcme//eaeRACE=mn/
EAS

WEST T
WHITE BLACK

237 459 118
00,

e
100, 1 100, 100,

25 78 176 20
32, 33, 38, 18,
35 26 176 74
4e, 41. 38, 65,
7 10 e

3. 2' 1.

e 6 9 2

2, 2, 2, 1.

15 So 88 ie6
20, el 19, 14,

32 103 220 24
42, b4, 48, 21,
26 73 122 69
33, 31, 26, 60,
& 7 13 3
1. 3e 3, 3.
i 6 13
1. 3. 3
17 48 93 18
22, 20, 20, 16,




SAARTE T TW T @ TR WRITTERST &I TR W T ST

FOLLOWING MEN FAVORASLE OR~WIFAVORABLEsese

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPF---//-- ----- AGL= ' ===// R’LIGION-//---------AREA---------//---RACE---/
BREAK ONE FR REPUR EMec 35=54 PRO MAJCR CENTR WEST EAST
SAMPLE T=S 18=-34 55+ CATH URBANX¥ WHITE BLACK
COL 36=40 TOTAL 899 75 163 255 205 209 175 496 20 164 123 76 237 459 114
100, ' 1oe, 100, 100, 406, 100, 06, %60, 10O, 100, 160, 100, 200, 200, 100,

Q@11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER

1. FAVORABLE 257 46 &1 % 66 94 72 221 8 73 52 34 29 208 38
43, 61, 44, 38, 43, 45, 41, 45, 41, 4u, 43, 44, 42, 45, S84
2. UNFAVORABLE 241 24 1) 114 26 3z 62 192 11 64 52 29 75 176 85
40, 32. 36, LEa 47 3% 35, 39 85 3%, b3, 38. 40, 38, 49,
0« DON'T KNOW 103 5 36 42 22 33 41 83 1 27 18 14% 43 T4 21
17. Ta 20, 16 11, 6o _23, 17, 4, 17. 15. 18, 18, 16, 18,
Q11B JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE 180 32 62 67 56 72 50 159 2 43 38 23 AT 140 3
: 3C, &2, 34, 26, 27, 35, 29, 32, 184 26, 31, 30, 32, 31, 28,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 255 22 79 122 109 82 61 204 14 87 43 38 89 203 4
. 43, 30, k1, 48, 53, 40, 35, 41, 7 i 55 53, 34, 49, 38, 44, 40,
O« DON'T KNOW 164 21 46 66 b1 54 o4 133 3 34 43 16 i 1%6 37
27, 28, 25, 26. 20, 26, 27, 27, 17, 21, 35, 23, 30, 23, 32,
@11C RONALD REAGAN
1. FAVORABLE 347 54 116 125 126 128 88 287 11 87 76 45 139 286 49
58, 72, 63, 49, 6l 61. SC. 58, 59, 53. 624 53, 59, 624 43,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 188 14 103 69 65 o 155 2 67 33 23 65 126 81
31l. 19, 28, 39. 34, 31, 30, 31, 45, 41, 27, 30, 2T 27, 45,
0. DON'T KNOW 65 7 16 30 10 16 35 54 1¢C 14 9 32 47 14
1. 2. T 12, Se 8. a0, 11, 64 11 12, 1% 10, 13,
Q11D HENRY KISSINGER
1. FAVORABLE 306 44 103 124 217 io02 8 252 9 89 63 36 118 249 . 495
- 51, 59, 56, 49, 57, 49, 47, 5o 45, S54. 51. 48, 50, 52, 49,
2. UNFAVORABLE 208 22 57 5S4 76 73 o7 S 8 62 44 26 76 157 39
35, 29, 31, 37, 37, 35 33, &t 326 38, 36, 34, 32, 3% 34,
O« DON'T KNOW 86 9 23 37 13 34 25 73 3 13 16 14 53 63 9
14, 12, 12. 15. 6o 16, 20, 15, 16, 8, 13, 19, 18, 14, 17.
Q11E ROBERT DOLE
1. FAVORABLE 230 By . - 8D 78 92 e85 52 197 6 72 46 28 83 185 36
3'5' 55. qq’o 300 45' ulo 29. “Qo 28. q“n 3Bt 37. 350 40. 31.
2. UNFAVORABLE 125 <} 26 79 Se 48 -8 29 8 42 23 14 be 20 28
21, Te 14, 31. 2%, 23, 14, 20, 42, 26, 1o, 18, 12, 20, 25,
0« DON'T KNGW 245 29 76 ke 62 76 29 201 [} 49 54 1 1%8 184 50
41, 39. b, 39, 3u, 3he B, 40, ey 304 44, 44, 45, '40. by,

* MECKLENBERG CO+GUILFORD+FORSYTHyDURHAMRALEIGH  WAKE




OHIO (33) FeU N JOF T BTET Veune

. PRIQRITY STATES = WauLC I (AUGUST/SEPTEMHBER
3 WHAT WILL BE MOST INPORTANT

it
ISSUE_OR_PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESILEMT

1976)

/'\

e et eV PN O = e

TOTAL /===VOTER 1yP~---//-------Aec------// RELIGION=//===meme=caaeAREA ------------// ERY/

BREAK ONE FR KREPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT CUYA= NORTH NORTH CENTR SOQUTH arg
" SAMPLE T=-S 13=34 55+ CATH HOGA +EAST =WEST +SOUTH =WEST =ES

COL 23-24 TOTAL 798 130 3€9 208 214 305 260 07 L 192 108 23 120 123 « 21T . 42q
. 100, 100, 160, 100, ‘100, 100, 100, i60,. 1006,  1Do, 100, %006, 100, 100, 100
ECONOMIC ISSUE 154 2 71 4Q 4y 57 5 89 4 6 49 2 27 49 9
PRCBLEI1S - - 19, 215 19, 19. 21, 19, 19% 1€. 21% 1%. 2% 15. 22 22, 2e
UNEMPLOYMENT/ 121 1 62 24 36 u8 35 76 30 19 3y 17 25 26. 7
LACK OF JOBS 15, 13+ 17, 16 17. 16, 13, 15. 16, 14, B 14, 20, 12, 17
INFLATIUN/COST OF 78 1 36 18 19 35 22 57 16 7 29 55 14 13 Yy
LIVING 10, 11, 10 9, 9, A1 9, 1t . 6o 13, 12, 11, . 9
HONESTY/TRUST/ 56 31 20 19 17 29 35 13 4 16 16 2 ie 3
INTEGRITY T 1 s ., 410 ) e He 11, Te . 3. To 13, 2, . 8
BEST MAN/INDIVIDUAL 54 10 20 15 16 11 27 40 9 3 12 13 7 18 3
T Ao feo i 7 4, 10, Ae 5 3. 8. 11, Se 8, 8

TAXES/REFORM/ 37 7 16 9 12 16 9 23 9 4 9 9 4 12 2
LOWER T 5. 6. “. uo “ 50 3. L] 5. 30 L] 70 30 . 5
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/ 36 8 18 & 13 9 13 20 10 6 i 3 6 15 2
POLICY Se 6e . 4, 6. 3. B Y, 5, 6. 3. 2. S 7, 5

GOVERNMENT SPENDING/ 31 18 4 3 12 13 21 8 T 9 8 8 24
BALANCE BUDGET q‘o ! 6. 5. 20 3. "‘o 5. '4. q. 3. 8. s' 30 6

DEBATES 22 5 9 7 6 7 10 13 € 3 4 4 5 6 3
3. “. 2. 3. 3. 2. q’. 3' 3. 3! 2. 30 q'n 3! .

EDUCATION 19 4 T 8 6 8 5 3 4 2 6 3 5 4 2
20 31 20 “' 30 30 20 il 2. 20 2. 3. “0 20 30

NAT'L DEFENSE/ 18 5 6 3 6 6 6 11 4 3 5 3 N 3 3
MILITARY ~ 0 q’o 2. 30 3. 2. 2. k3 2. 3. 2! 20 “0 2‘ .
EXFEREINCE/BACKGROUND 14 2 3 8 3 7 4 8 3 2 5 3 5 10
2' 2. 1. ‘*l L] 2. 2' 1. 3'. 2' 20 2. 2. 2.

CRIME 12 2 : 4 3 3 6 6 5 2 et 3 1 4 2 7
§5 ThpE SO AT AT gl e e AR ISR o ST Tk S i3 O ST (T I

OTHER ISSUES 105 19 45 32 oy 47 28 62 35 21 25 %5 20 24 57
i3, 4, 12, 15, 13, 15, 11, 38 $8, 20, 11, 13, 16, 11, 13

OTHER PLRSORAL 6 5 1 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2

CANDIDATE 1, 1, * 1 Yo 1. 1 s 2, 1, 2, *

OTHER 17 6 2 7 1 b 7 8 5 2 6 5 3 1 8
. % 1. . * 3. S 2o Se 2e 3o 4, 2, * 2

DON'T KNOW 179 28 80 4y 40 72 62 - 120 35 28 51 21 30 S0 67
% 2o PS8 s Cagl s el SRpS . agel . S gL T e a2, YT 0%, 28y . 16,

: o




UHtE (33i BT Re JOB WO; §7IY T FHp0Y
PRIORITY STATES = W& I  (AURUST/SEPTEMBER, 1276)
Q1CA+8+C+D+F WH1. . OF THE THO C WDIDATES
FOR PRESIDENT DC YOU THIWK WOULD “E THE FOLLUWINGeoee

TOTAL /===VOTER TYFE---//-------AGL------// RELIGTON= //mmeemmmccnce\RFAmemmmannea=e//VERY/
RREAK ONE FR REPUB OEMOC 35-5 PRA CUYA= NORTH KORTH CENTR SOUTH_ INTER
SAMPLE T-S 10-34 55+ CATH HUGA +EAST =WEST +SOUTH =WEST -ES
799 130 369 208 214 - 309 26p 507 192 108 230 120 123 217 429
100, 100. 100, 100, 1060. 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100. 100, 100, 100,
Q10D _WOULD DO THE BEST JOB OF
HANDLING OUR ECONOMIC PRORLEMS
1. GERALD FORD 262 89 135 24 74 97 848 183 S0 26 72 36 47 81 148
35, 6B, 30y AR BB, Bl B8, 38y 86, L BN o Be N0 BB, WG BB
2, JIMMY CARTER 322 200 3139 129 ' 97 - 130 90 190 91 46 110 51 41 75 186
G0, - 18, BB . 6Ra  Whe o M. L 85, EB. U RT.U RS, T 88 82 B85 BN BN,
3., BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 19 12 4 4 8 7 13 4 2 2 5 5 4 10
2, Be 2, 3y 3. 3, 3, 2, e is 4, 4, 2, 2
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 34 5 13 8 12 11 11 19 9 12 9 2 7 5 9
4, 4, i 4, Se 4, b, 4, _ RS 4, 2. 8. 2, 2,
0. DON'T KNOW 161 17 70 43 . 27 63 64 102 38 22 36 26 28 . S2 67
0. 18, 4%, @ 13, 80, 2%, B0 U 204 Bel %6 BRy 29 W%, . %8,
-~ Q10E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L OLFENSE ‘
1. GERALD FORD 373 99 181 65 107 144 118 252 88 49 104 56 62 111 202
_ 4T, 763 - 49, 31, 50, 47, 45, 50, 46, 37, - 45, 46, S0, 51, 48,
2, JIMMY CARTER SR Y 94 65 34 €5 134 53 28 32 33 25 50 27
(i'/ 2Y, A, pd, WG 3G, ¥, 85,  B6. Rl 88, M6 91, .. 25 0,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) —15 1 7 5 5 w2 g ! 2 3 1 2 5 4 8
2 1. 24 2 25 1, 2. 2 1, 3. * 1. 4, 2, 2,
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEFRED) 29 1 14 7 10 9 11 13 9 11 8 1 7 4 7
q. . 1. g 40 u'l 5! 30 qo 2. 5. 10' 5. 1. 5! 2' 20
0. DON'T KNOW SES . A% B 37 28 63 39 101 4 26 35 29 24 49 76
20, 9. 225, 18, 13, 22, 23, 1 ] . 1 e 24, 20, 22, 18,

24, 1

(W]
(]




N

[ &]
.

UHIU 3

BREAK ONE FR
COL 36-40 TOTAL
Q11A NELSUN ROCKEFELLER
1, FAVORABLE
2+ UNFAVORABLE

0s DON'T KNOW

@11B JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE
2. UNFAVORABLE

0« DON'T KNOW

@11C RONALD REAGAN
1, FAVORABLE
2+ UNFAVORABLE

0« DON'T KNOW

@110 HENRY KISSINGER
\\\\\i:‘FAVORABLE
2. UNFAVORABLE

0o DON'T KNOW

Q@11E ROBERT DOLE
1. FAVORABLE
2+ UNFAVORABLE

0. NON'T KNOW

TOTAL f==wVOTER TYPEmcc//mmnmnzohGEocmmcal/ RELIRION-//ssammnsssnns
REPUE YoEr ; T CUYA= NORTH N

SAMPLE HUGA +EAST =

798
1UD.

398
SU.

328
41,

72

o= FO Gi
o VY =F
e C e O e O
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61,
246

L]

68

———

415
52,

300
S,

83
10.

269
34,

1486
1i,

383
b,

130
iy

TN

s

TV MTES
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PRIORITY STATES = WaUE I
W1lA+B+C+0+E
FOLLOWING MEN FAVCRABLE OR UNFAVOURABLEesoe

79
60,

39

30

13
10.

63
48.

45
35,

22
17,

76
58

48

1=

369
100.

200
544

140
38,

26

8e .
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SN oy PN
e ey e O

n
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63,
109
3

O
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8,
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RAL S IR S )| ]
e L e O

Fo

wo
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208
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21.

127
6l.
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52,

85
41,
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86
42,
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43,
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15,

50
24,
59
20,

99
4o,

1s

(AUGUST/SEPTEMBER
“UR GENERAL IMPRESSION OF THE

TN

35=5 10

la=34 SoF ATH
214 30 260 507 192
100, 100, 3100, 100, 100,
100 144 15¢ 279 Tr
87, N7, 84,  S8. 0.
lo4 131 b6 181 lue
46, 43, 33. 36, 55,
io0 33 24 91 10
Se 11, e 10, Ve
65 101 ST 170 50
30, . 30, 34, 26,
lcs 158 124 231 114
i 50, 48, 43, 59,
4y 53 59 106 28
19, b A 23, 21. 15,
120 198 164 3135 127
56, 63, 63, 62, 66,
65 85 72 150 52
40, 28, 23, 30, 27,
9 29 24 "3 i3
L 9, 9 . T
114 168 130 269 96
9384 54, 50, 53, 80,
67 109 99 185 76
41, 35, 38, 36 40,
12 32 31 54 20
6, 1o, '12. x 55 U 10,
26 25 76 182 57
45, 31, 29, - 306, 30,
46 S 47 A3 39
22, 1lh. 18, 1A, 20,
p. 162 137 242 96
34, 23. e 43, -

108
0

50
46,

47
44,

11
10.

37
34,

55
51,

:
15,

61
56,

41
38,

6o
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53,
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37,
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10,
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o
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PENNITLVANIA (73)

BREAK ONE FR

COL 23-24 TOTAL

P

<

Lo
OF
MI

N

D20 »2

c
S
ION/COST OF

I = UM rc

20 W=

-2 <« 00 am

mm =~ T2 X=
=> T-C

[17]

£
14
NG
TY/TRUSTY
RITY

BEST MAN/INDIVIDUAL

GOVERNMENT SPENDING/
BALANCE BUDGET
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/
POLICY

TAXES/REFORM/

LOWER TAXES

DEBATES

EDUCATION

EXPEREINCE/BACKGROUND
NAT'L DEFENSE/
MILITARY

CRIME

OTHER ISSUES

- OTHER PERSONAL

CANDIDATE
OTHER

DON'T KNOW

TGTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//
EPUB UE®
SAMPLE

799
100,

153
19,

© 38
l6.

67
8,

66
8.

60
Te

27
3.

23

g

15
24

15
2

p g
1.

10
1.

186

He0,Ke JOB NO, 6729
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I
WHAT WILL BE

3
ISSUE_OR PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDINS HOW

TO VOTE FOR PRESIDEN

T=S

176 339
100. 100,
22 65
136 - 19
27 62
15, 18,
s 17 4 27
10. Be
20 30
11, Yo
17 21
10. 6o
6 14
". q.
> 14
3' “.
5 9
Se 3.
2 b i |
S 3
2 6
1. 2
4 3
2, 1.
3 5
1. 1.
> 4 4
1. s
15 by
D 13,
5 1
3. *
4 6
2e 24
43 Loy

24, 17.

MeC
18=34
202 196
100. 100,
47 38
23, 19,
34 45
17. 23,
19 16
10. 8.
5 1 15
6o .
iy 11
8, .
6 3
3. 1.
4 4
20 24
5 7
2e 3.
1 &
* 2
3 S
2. 3,
2 2
1. .
2 )
1. 3
3 2
1, 1.
33 26
15, 14,
2 1
oAy *
3 i
1. *
50 36
25. 18.

(AUGUST/SEPTEMBER. 1976)

T=-004

JE MOST IMPORTANT

10,

23

:
42
1,
3.
&
he
"
1y
1.

26

1,

Coe

74
27,

/4R LIGION-//---------------AREAS
gUéL ALLEGH SOUT? ANTHR

PR 'T HIL
CATH
431 272 144
lo0, 100, 00,
78 57 36
il 21, 25,
73 44 18
17, 16, 13,
26 30 11
6e 11, 8,
46 1y 1u
11, S Te
36 ir 2
8, . 6
15 9 4
Se 3. 3e
14 < 2
3. 2. 2.
10 7 2
2. 3. 2.
it 7 6
2e 2. be
i 4 6
2. T 4.
8 2 &
2. 1, 1,
2 3 3
10 1. 10
5 2
1. 1,
4Q 48 25
. 18. L]
5 4 2
1. 1, 1.
10 2 3
2. 1. 2e
102 61 34
24, 23, 24,

1
10

3
1

2
0
2
5
2
6
1
10
1
0

6
9
.
0
.
3
L]
3
10.
2
7e
3

4
de

3
3.

24,

co -WES
111 104
1§67 109%
20 14
18, - 13,
25 17
22, 16,
8 12
 2EREH .
11 7
10, 6o
9 7
8. 7'
4 7
4, Te
3 4
3. 4,
5 1
L 1,
2
- 38
1
1,
3
2
4
3.
12 8
11. 8'
1
Yo
g5 29
23, 28,

66
100,

5
2%'
11
17,
13
20,
2
3.
a
12,

2
3,

9
13,

--------------/

OTHER

L
100.

49
20,

40
16,

10

24

10.

18
Te

7
3.

9
4,

7
3.

13,
2,
3,

52
21,




FENNSYLVANIA {73 Mol Ky JUB WO, 6729 T T=005
—~ ; PRIORITY STATES = W-VE I  (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976) —~
Q10A+B+C+0+E WH. ..t OF THE TWO CANDIDATES
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD B:. THE FOLLOWINGeees

TOTAL /+==VOTER TYPE===//ccccc== AGE------// RELIGION=//===ececcccasca=AREAS ecacecccanana/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=5 PROT PHiil. PHIL ALLEGH SOUTH ANTHR
SAMPLE T=S 18=34 55+ CATH sus -WEST OTHER
799 176 339 202 196 309 279 431 272 144 126 1¥3 104 66 247
100, 100, 3100 100, 100, 2100, 10G6;. 121v0, 2100, -1060D, 100, 3160, 100, 200, 100,

@100 _WOULD DO THE BEST JOB F
HANDLING OUR ECONOMIC PROBLEMS
1. GERALD FORD 287 310 - 122 29 68 104 113 o 7 4 90 40 46 39 38 25 99
36, 62, 36, 14, . 35. 34, 41, 41, 33, 28, 36, 35, 36, 37, 40,
2. JIMMY CARTER 322 v 134 128 96 126 92 154 124 €9 46 46 4o 30 91
: . 40, - 16. 49, 63, 49, 41. 33, 36, 46, 48, 37. 42, 38, 45, 37,
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 13 4 4 2 < 7 3 10 1 3 1 e 8
) I 24 1s- 1. 1. 2, 1. 2. * 1. 1, 1. 3.
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 3 8 18 2 4 18 335 20 13 8 5 6 2 3 13
Se Se Se Se 2. 6o S. Se S. Se b Se 2. ?. S,
O« DON'T KNOW 142 27 61 34 26 55 58 70 b4y 26 28 19 25 8 36
3 18, 15. 18, 17. 13, 18, 21, 16, 16, 168. 22, 17, 24, 13, 14,
Ql0E _EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE
1+ GERALD FORD 419 130 194 89 115 3957 143 244 142 - 67 63 60 56 31 142
52. 7“. 57. 29. 59. 51. 51. 57. 52. 470 50' 5"‘. 5“. 47. 57.
2+ JIMMY CARTER 198 14 g o4 52 a0 59 102 67 36 34 26 24 19 59
25. 8. 23, 42, 27. 26, 21, 24, 29, 25. 27, 23, 23, 29, 24,
3¢ BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 0 6 by 2 2 10 5 2 . 3 2 1 1 10
2, 3 3, 1 1, 3, 2, 2. 2, 2, 1. 1, 1, %s
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 30 4 13 8 6 12 1 13 11 5 -t 8 4 1 11
"L AN SR SR RS LR s ST R R S
O« DON'T KNOW 135 23 46 49 20 50 64 64 48 33 ev 16 20 13 26
17, 13, 14, 24, 16, 16, 23, 15, 18, 23, 21, 14, 20, 20, 10,

s




PENNSTLVANEA (73) M. Re goB MO, e%20 T - T=036
. PRIORITY STATES = NA»*‘#.‘ I (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) (=
S11A+B+C+0+E IS Y .R GENERAL I#MPRcCSSION OF THE
FOLLOWING MEN FAVORABLE OR UNFAVUORABLEeeee
TOTAL /---VOTER TYPE---//-------AG* reme—=// RELIGION-//---------------ARE Srercccccccncna/

BREAK ONE FR REPUR DEMOC 25-54 PROT PHIL CHIL ALLEGH SOUTH ANTHR
SAMPLE T=-8 18=34 55+ CATH sua~ “co WEST OTHER
COL 36-40 TOTAL 799 176 339 202 19 309 279 431 272 144 126 1il  1gu 66 247
- 100, 100. 100, 100, 100, 1v0, 100, 102, 100, 100, 100, 100, 109, 100, 100,
Q11A NELSUN ROCKEFELLER
1. FAVORABLE 397 108 174 81° 80 162 150 236 118 76 63 59 45 22" 131
80, &2.° Ba, s0, w1, 83, B4, 55, &RE, ' s=s, 80, 55, s, 33, 85
2. UNFAVORABLE 323 139 99 98 120 98 149 37 59 50 43 43 41 87
B8, 31, Bi, w4, @80, 39, a8, &4, 6. wi, 3. 39, &1, BRL 3%,
0. DON'T KNOW 79 13 25 22 16 27 31 45 18 8 13 9 16 3 29
16, Te .. 184 3, 9, 11, 10, B PR . 8. 15, 5, 12.
@118 JOHN CONNALLY
1., FAVORABLE 243 105 48 60 90 90 150 74 42 32 40 3 23 76
i 0. Wi, M, %, 31, 89, 32, ES, 2r, .80, 25, 36, 25° 380 ai.
2. UNFAVORABLE 398 69 180 126 91 169 131 190 éss 65 67 58 51 34 123
0. 0. B85, AR, sy, 85, RE . NAg 8S, ‘93, 52, 8%, - 82, 0
0+ DON'T KNOW 58 36 53 2 45 49 57 91 . T 28 13 23 9 49
v %o. 80, 16, 18, 2B, 16, 20, ' ®i, 13. g8, 25, %, 28, 1%, 30,
Q@11C RONALD REAGAN
1. FAVORABLE 471 123 - 208 103 105 180 177 249 182 74 77 64 65 45 146
59. 70. : 620 53 54, 58, 64, 58, 7- L 61- 58 62 Geo 590
2, UNFAVORABLE 265 41 113 80 80 107 73 142 83 59 35 42 30 16 83
33. 23. 3 35. 400 “1. 35' 26. 33. 30. 41. 28. 37. 29. 2 [} 33.
0. DON'T KNOW 63 12 17 14 11 21 28 40 7 11 14 5 9 5 19
8, ; 5. [ 3 A ¥ - 10 EN 3, A 1L i 5, 9, 8, 8.
Q11D MHENRY KISSINGER
1. FAVORABLE 435 %oa 180 97 122 150 153 241 143 83 68 58 55 37 133
54, 83, - #a. 62, W9, 85, 86, B3, .s6. 'S4, B2, 53, 83, B4,
2. UNFAVORABLE 276 49 133 80 62 120 91. 143 107 47 43 40 33 24 91
58, .28, ‘%9, %0, B33, 39, 33, 3z, 39, B2, B4, 36, 31, 3Bl. B,
0. DON'T KNOW 87 19 . 26 25 13 38 35 47 22 14 18 13 16 5 23
& PAREIES, B e i - SUPRRE el M ol | MEERET S R Ts 3,
Q11E ROBERT DOLE o o
1+ FAVORABLE 312 92 133 64 S . 315 1186 aks . 118 51 58 46 43 27 87
B0, NE. B, R, B BT W, . B9, RE, B Whe o %La o W2y W0 B,
2. UNFAVORABLE 150 16. 66 54 41 59 48 70 54 30 22 21 i% 10 52
19, aienis ol MO T R | RIS R T RSl SR T RN T G T R ) G R .
0. DON'T KNOW 337 68 140 au 76 136 114 195 102 62 46 44 46 29 108
KBy - B9, RE, o w2, U B0, v oWR, RE. SRS RE, o nB. BV, 60, - NG W, Ga




TENNESSEE (64)

BREAK ONE FR
COL 23-24 TOTAL

%

IPLOYMENT/LACK OF

PZ M UV OO
=
0

2+ M un=

*
Ny OX CC T4 MM
own »>n»n
7]

-S4 X0 02 =O OO0
oCcC =A<

>

*%%x FOREIGN AFF
POLICIES

PARTY/VOTE PARTY
**% STOP GOV'T SPENDING/
BALANCE BUDGET

** TAX ISSUE/TAX REFORM/
LOWER TAXES

& PERSO
MAN/
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gk c
S
A
D
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SCHOULS/EDUCATIONAL
PROBL
BUSING (UNSPECIFIED)

AMNESTY ISSUE

*xx NATICNAL DEFENSE/
MILITARY, K STA
ABORTION ISSUE

MeO Re OB NO, 6729 T=004%
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I"’}AUGUST/SEPTEMBER! 1976)
03 WHAT WILL BE THE My IVMPORTANT
ISSUE OR _PRCBLEM TO YOU IN DECIUING HOW
TO VOTE FGR PRESIDENT
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE~==//==c=== AGE=~==cn// RELIGION-//gnsznmmsnss
REPUB OEMOC 35=54
SAMPLE - 8= 55+ CATH SHELR
6 308 191 229 180 208 192 507 18 154 101
108? 100, 100, 100, 100, 0o, 100, 100, 100, 100, 108.
52 5 19 20 18 24 9 4y e 16 6
0 Se 0, Se 10, 12, Se 9 11, 10, 6o
46 8 17 20 14 10 20 38 2 9 5
. 70 L] 9! 8. 5. 11. 7' 11' 6. 5'
4y 8 14 18 21 12 10 36 2 10 11
Te Te . 8, 12, 6o S, 7o 11, 6o 11,
35 . 3 1é 11 10 17 8 31 1 10 if
. 3l (] Se 5. eo' . 50 60 70 70
34 7 13 11 10 14 lo 33 16 9
6o 6o . Se 6. 7e Se 6, 10, 9o
31 9 i & | 9 13 14 3 27 13 4
Se 8. . 4, T Te N S, 9, 4o
27 3 3 19 3 8 18 24 4 2
. e s Be 1. 4, Ve Se 3. 2,
23 8 9 i 5 v 19 -] 3
. b 4, e 3e 4, 3. b, 3. 3.
22 2 9 8 7 20 b | i 3
. 2s Se 4. &, 3. 4, 4, S, Sl Se
19 2 6 6 8 9 16 3 8 1
. 20 3 3e b L '1. 3e 6, Se 1.
19 9 6 7 v 6 s 74 5 7
3 b 3. 3. be 3. 3. 3. 3. 6,
13 3 7 2 ¥ 3 9 2 p 3
2e 3o 4, 1. 4. 1. 2. . 12, 1. 3,
13 8 3 - 5 1 12 2 4
. b 1. 3. 2 1. 2e 1. 4,
12 4 4 3 3 10 3 I
. 3. - 2e 1. Se 2, 2
9 9 1 2 2 S 1 9 L) i
2 Se x 8 1. 1. 2, * 24 3. 1.
9 2 REIRS. ; 6 oo
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9 : 2 6 6 ) 2 7 > § 2 3
1. 1. 1, 3e Se * 34 1. &, 1. 3.
8 ‘ 3 4 5 2 1 8 3
1, i 2. 3, 1, 1. 2% 3,
T 2 4 Mo 2 2 - 2
1. 2, 24 2. 1. s < 2o
7 3 1 2 3 1 2 6 3
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7 2 L 3 3 3 ;
TR R L B 2s
6 p 3 - 3 1 2 R R 5
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TENVES3TE (657 MeO,Re JUB NU, 6729 . 1-004 :
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE J—. (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976) 7~
Q3 WHAT WILL BE THE M_ LT IMPORTANT

ISSUE_0OR _PROBLEW _TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRCSICENT

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//==cecc= AGE=woe=a// RELIGION-//--*---------AREA----~-------//gON-
BREAK ONE FR - REPUB DEMOC 35=54 P ST T WEST ERV

SAMPLE T=-8 18-34 55+ CATH SHELBY EAST CENTRA =TIVE
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 87 12 36 31 28 35 24 76 2 23 10 15 22 18 21
RESPONSES 15, 11, 19, 14, le, 17, 12, 15, 12, 15, 10, 19, 15, 1%, 13,
DON'T KNOW/NOTHING/ 192 39 _BU 73 49 53 76 157 8 42 39 o 41 42 L6
UNDECIDED 32, 36, 26, 32, 27, 25, 40, 31, 27, 27, 39, 35, 28, 35, 29,

COMBINED RESPONSES

THE ECONOMY (x) 125 18 43 50 45 47 32 105 L 30 20 %5 31 26 35
21, 17. 22, 22, 25, 23, le, 21, 22, 20, 20, 23, 22, 21, 22,

TAXES/SPENDING (*x) 56 ) 21 19 Ly 20 17 49 1 15 33 4 1le 10 20
Fe 8, 11, % 10. lo, S 10, S. 10. 11, Se 11, 9, 124

FOREIGN POLICY/ 45 16 16 10 19 2l 4 39 1 17 6 4 9 9 i?
CEFENSE (*xx) 8. 15, 9 e 10, 10, 2, 8. 6, 11, 6, 6 6, 7, 11,
CANDIDATE 62 R 18 23 26 14 S4 2 18 9 7 17 12 15
PERCEPTIONS (&) 10, 8 14, 8 13, 12, T 1l1. 12, 12. R ED 12, 10, 10,



TENNESSEL (897 Me Uit YBT NVT TIRY Ty A i 1 K

i ' ) ’ PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I-~ (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1276) S
Q10A+B+C+D+E WHICH OF .HE TWwO CANDIDATES

FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGeeoee

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//e=mae== AGE======// RELIGION-//==<z=n==c==cAR fi=essneencopal(EONo/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35«54 PROT EAST He= WEST SERVA
: SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH SHELBY EAST CENTRA -=TIVES
600 108 191 229 180 208 192 507 18 154 101 78 146 181 160
100, 160, 100, 100, 10O, 2100, ao6v, 10, 100, 160, 100, 100, 2100, 108, 100,
Q10D WOULD D0 THE BEST JOB OF
HANDLING OUR ECONOMIC PROBLEMS /
1. GERALD FORD 203 T4 a1 25 70 78 53 174 1o 53 4o %8 43 39 87
34, 68, 42, 11. 39, 37, 27 34, 56, 34, 4o, 36, 30, 32, 59,
2e¢ JIMMY CARTER 256 16 63 157 83 . 29 i 222 5 62 38 33 e 53 39
43, 195. 33 68, 46, 43, 40, 44, 28, 40, 37, 43, 49, 43, 24,
3, BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 9 2 3 2 3 S 1 6 1 3 1 1 bR | 3 2
2, 2, 2, . 2. 2, i 1, 5. 2, 1. 1. 1s 3, 1.
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) ga 3 7 2 5 3 3 10 5 3 2 2 3
. 2, 1, b 1, 3, 1, 1, 2, 3, 30 1s 20 2,
O« DON'T KNOW _ 119 15 37 43 19 33 59 96 2 31 19 15 29 24 29

20, 14, 19, 19, 10, 16, 31, 19, 11, 20, 19, 20, 20, 20, is,

10E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE . : :
1. GERALD FORD 239 77 er 3T « 87 91 57 204 12 64 by 32 ' H1 49 94
40, Ti. S 16. 48, L1 30, 40, 63, 41 44, 41, 39 40, 859,
2¢ JIMMY CARTER 204 11 41 133’ 62 67 68 177 3 47 36 26 59 36 28
340 10. 22' : 58 350 320 36. 3D 150 30n 55. 34. 41. 2 30. .18.
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 15 b T LG 8 5 5 5 12 1 2 2 2 s 3
J 20 3. “O 3. 2. 2. 20 5. 1. 2. 30 3' q. 2.
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 12 2 6 2 S 2 5 3l - | 3 3 1 6
20 2. 3. 10 3- 1. 2. 2- 30 430 2. 10 ‘“'
O¢ DON'T KNowf 130 18 41 48 21 43 .58 105 3 37 17 57 29 30 29
22, B A 21, 21, 1% 21, 30, 21, 17 24, 17, 22, 20, 2%, 18,
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ISSuUL
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SCHOULS/EDUCATIOMAL
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AMNESTY ISSUE

MeU,ke JOB NO, £729 w T=liny

PRICKITY STATES = WAVE I 7 'AUGUST/SEPTEMEER, 1976) T
R3 WHAT WILL BC THL MOS| IVPOWTANT
ISSUE_OR PROZLEM TO YOU IN DECICILG Hnw
T0 VOTE FCK PRESIOEMT
TOTAL Ju=sVOTER TYPE=es//ummomealifforenee// RELIGION=//ccoasnnmnonanesiREfnananssoasisnuns
REPUR DEr~OC 35=54 PROT PAN= HOLS- DALLAS
SAMPLE T=8 13=-34 55+ CATH SOUTH HANCLE WEST ON FT.W. EAST
1002 1253 309 485 328 385 266 723 194 231 73 224 239 112 91
100, 2100, 3100, 3100, 3108, 2100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,
161 31 46 78 59 71 30 ilﬁ 35 33 7 4n 4y 12 %2
16, 21, 15, 16, 18, 18, 10, 6, 18, 16, 9. 18, 18, 11, 15,
147 16 50 72 46 66 35 98 39 22 13 34 31 16 1s
15, il, 16. 15, 14, 17 12, 14, 20, le. It 19 13, 14, 18,
138 20 50 87 44 o 36 103 23 27 7 33 3 20 12
1“' 13. 16. 12. l3| 15' 13. 1“0 11. 150 9- 150 130 160 13.
134 16 4o T 37 54 43 26 24 21 9 34 37 é“ 32
13, 11, 15, Wows 1l 14, 19 13, 1€, 10. 12, 15, 15, 19, 13,
120 18 34 59 32 40 47 93 2n 26 8 24 31 10 10
12 12, 11, 12, ic, 1o, le. 13, 10, 14, 11, 2da 13, e 11,
106 21 41 40 4 S8 v 29 76 21 31 15 14 22 7 2
11 14, 13, 8. le, I 10. 13 11, 15, 20, 6 % 6o 10,
105 18 35 47 30 46 29 a4 12 21 i 20 25 %3 %2
10, 12, 11, 10. Fe 1z, 10, ie, 6, 10. e 9. 10, 12, 13,
86 14 28 38 38 27 21 62 18 19 9 21 16 g 8
D 9 9e Be 12. Te 7 9. 9, 9. 12, D Te 6o 9
74 1lé 27 28 a7 34 13 857 io 23 6 15 15 - 4
70 11! 90 6. Bo 9. 5. 80 5. 11- 8. 7. . q' .
73 12 20 37 &9 24 20 €0 9 16 9 14 11 13 6
7 8. . e, e 6. T 8. S, 8. 12, 6 . 10, 7.
i .13 16 38 26 24 22 49 23 16 7 12 12 13 T
7o e Se Be be fe be 7. 11, 8o e Se 5, 10, 8.
66 6 p i 48 13 24 29 S0 13 13 i 10 29 8 ¥
7e e 4, 10. 4, 6o 16, Te Te 6 9s b4e - 8, s 0
55 9 16 22 21 17 7 4 45 6 9 5 16 8 8 2
Se 6o Se 6 6o 4, 6o 6 3o 4, Te T S 70 2e
41 4 14 21 ) 11 és 34 6 9 2 5 12 -] 9
4o 3. . 4, 2 S e Qe 3 4, 3¢ 2. S. 4, Se
37 10 9 16 12 14 11 a7 T 6 1 11 10 2 5
° Te 3. 3. b b 4, 4 4 3. 1, Se 4, 2-' 5,
36 33 9 e 13 11 12 30 & 4 1 8 13 4 2
q‘. 7. 3. 2' q’. 30 "". “0 3. 2. 1. “! 50 u. .
24 & 13 10 6 3 10 16 4 6 1 6 6 2 3
2. 1. 4. 20 20 2. 3. ?0 2. 30 10 30 3. 20 30
22 3 & 10 7 11 4 39 i 2 4 v 6 -
24 20 3. 2 2e 3, 1e 3. 1, 1s 2. 3. Se 1l.
20 5 & p ! 11 1 p 1 Uj 3 5 3 2
2, 3. 1. 2 3 2 * 3 3. h 2. 3 2,
20 4 8 & i 9 & 15 v 4 3 3 4 .
2' 30 4 30 20 20 20 1. 20 10 2. q’o 1' 2. 3.
20 5 7 8 5 10 S 14 8 7 2 5 3 2
AT SRS MNP O MU Midl ST v "o AR
1S 1 5 i} 4 7 4 13 2 3 4 4 e 2
1. 1. 2z, 2. 1. 2. 1, 7o . O % g 2, 2, 2,
9 1 3 5 4 2 3 5 3 3 2 1 3, 9
e 1. 1. Je 3 1. 1. * 2:’ 1. 1. * aoL 1
8 1 2 4 2 5 1l T 1 4 1 2
1. 1, l. 1. 1, 1 » 1. 1. ?. 1' 2




ILRAT UlaUge TUF TINF ®RTEY . T&GYw
—~ PRICGRITY STATES = WAVE I - (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER, 1976)
03 WHAT WILL BE THE MU, I#PORTANMT
ISSUE _CR_PROHLEM TC YOU IN DECIODING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIGENT
TOTAL /===VOTER TvP=---//-------Asc------// RELIGION=//==secccecconcec \RfAnm=wnmmncccnanaa/

BREAK ONE REPUH OENM 25=54 PROT PAN= HOUS- DALLAS
i SAMPLE T=-S lri=34 55+ CATH SOUTH HANGLE WEST M FT.w. EAST
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 303 39 84 162 94 106 150 225 o4 85 23 6u 7 46 27
RESPONSES : 20, 26, 27, 33. 25, 28, 35, 31, 28, 27. 31, 27, 29, 41, 30,
ON'T KNOW/NOTHING/
BNDECIDED "

COMBINED RESPONSES

THE ECONOMY (x) 442 6% 136 . 222" fu2: 191.' 198 - 347 9n 06 29" 106 | 112 42 4o
Uty ' G2, . BH, . Wey. HB, . 50, - 36, 42, 53, B3, . 89, B8, BT, B3O U4,

TAXES/SPENDING (%) 265 47 89 . 115 © 1c7 70 . 158 48 66 23 40 49 25 23
265 - 31, @ 29 7B, 383, LN PR R L B REL - R (PR IR

37 90 95 77 09 59 176 35 56 14 54 52 27 19

25. | 28y 207 FE 26y Bl 2HL P TAB. PR TGSt - 220 LBk AT

47 78 ' 318 75 97 88 207 37 53 16 52 69 27 24

S1, LehL P, U85y ESL 0 S1g 291 A0 ae, BN 0By 200 ol 28,

.




TEXRS MaQly JUF 11U, &TES b TeUTD

e FRIURITY STATES = WAVE 7~ (AUGUST/SEPTENBER. 1974) TN
GLOP+E+CHD+E WEICH Or THE TWO CANDIDATES ;
FOR PRESIVEMT BC YOU THINK WCULE <E THE FOLLOWINGesse
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//ecccac= AGE=mac=a// HVL!GION-//---------------APEA---------------/
BREAK ONE REPUS DEFOC =54 PRIT PAM= Hous- OA%L
SAMPLE T=S 1a=34 55+ CATH SOUTH HANDLE WEST TON We EAST
on2 151 309 445 3z 325 2&( 723 194  2y1 7S5 © aghq . 93q - 932 9
ioe 1 10C, 100, 100, 100, .100, ino, 1p0, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100%
Q10D WCULC BEST JOB OF
HANDLING ouR Ec NOMIC PRORLEMS
1. GERALD FORUL 413 115 142 130 134 167 112 316 67 94 29 80 106 43 ‘39
Wl . 764 . Wby o By Y, I HR, AR Gl B8 BT 0 B9 Y BE, B L B8 4
2, JIMMY CARTER 426 16 106 2BL 145 . 162 - 119 - 236 . 103 88 33 93 95 54 36
43- 11- 34. ':‘-‘.‘o 4'4. '42' 42, 40. 53. 4‘4. ‘“"- “20 “ol qeo qoo
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 15 & 4 4 3 A 9 4 1 2 3 3 3 2
; 1. 2 24 1, : [ 3. 1. 2. * 3. 1. 1. 3. 2.
4¢ NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 26 T 9 f 7 14 8 18 3 4 ; T 4 3 5
3' 5. 30 ?o ;’.o 3. 3- 2. 2. 20 1. 3. 2. 30 50
“0s DON'T KNOW 122 13 46 53 3 43 3 94 17 14 é“ 41 31 9 9
g 1?. 9, 15, 12, 12, 11, 1“. 130 9. i 1 . 180 13Q 8' 10.
Q10E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L CDEFENSE
1. GERALD FORD S40 118 190 202 164 217 138 400 193 113 43 912" F 134 57 49
54, 78, 6l, 42, 56, 56, 4é, 55 534 56, 87% 50, 56, 51, 54,
2, JIMMY CARTER 288 12 61 197 94 108 86 201 63 59 20 67 62 35 28
29, Ry 500, - @10 Tme s Sal clexg S BEC B0 L el T e Bl s 26 i b -8
3., BGTH (VOLUNTEERED) 20. 3 8 9 6 8 6 1 3 5 1 6 3 1 3
2e 2. Se 2e 2. 2e 2o P Lo 24 1. 3. 1. 1, 3,
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 21 6 10 5 S 9 i, 13 4 2 10 8 1
2. “i 3' 1. 20 2. 2. -0 2. 1' “O 3! 1.
0o DON'T KNOW 133 12 40 72 39 43 ug 95 21 22 11 29 32 18 11
13, 8, 15, *15. 12, 1% 17, 13, 11, 11, 15, 13, 15, 16, 12,




TEXAS MeOo o u0B NU. 6729 k4 f-036

' PRINKITY STATES = WAVE ~ = (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976) s
QL11A+B+C+D+L IS YOUR GENERAL IMPRECSSION OF THE
FOLLOWING MEN FAVORABLE OR UNFAVCORABLEaess .

TOTAL /==-VOTER TYPE---//-------AGL------// RELIGIONs//nrvuvasaaneencafif funnasnsonsmaaus

BREAK ONE REPUSB REmMGC 35=54 PROT PAN HOUS- DALLAS
SAMPLE T=S la=34 55+ CATH SOUTH HANULE WEST TON FTeWs EAST
COL 36=40 TOTAL 1002 B g 309 485 328 385 266 723 194 291 75 224 239 112 9
100, 100. 100, 168Cs 2100, 100, 108, 100, 100, 103. 1006, 100, 160, 100, 100%
Q11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER
1., FAVORABLE 462 78 145 218 158 17 1390 343 83 93 30 112 110 53 36
46, 52. 47, 45, 48, 45, 45, 47, 43, 46, 40, 50, 46, 47, 40,
2. UNFAVORABLE 455 63 135 230 147 179 127 3290 22 89 40 97 107 435 48
65, %2, 86, &7, &S, U6, B8, WU, A7, . Gk, - B3, 83, 45, o0, 83,
0. DON'T KNOW &5 10 29 3T 23 33 25 60 19 19 3 15 22 14 7
a. 7' 9. Uo 7. 90 10. 8. 100 90 70 7. 9. 13. 8.
Q118 JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE H79 103 178 169 174 174 130 360 80 106 30 93 124 53 45
48. 68' 50. 35. 550 “S' 45' 50. Ql. 530 qoo qz. 52. 47' 49.
2+ UNFAVORABLE 462 38 113 291 139 184 137 321 102 a5 40 %19 24 53 42
46, 85, 31, &0, 42, &8, B8, M8, 55, ' 42, 83, 3. 39, 47, 46,
O DON'T KNOW 61 10 18 29 15 27 19 42 12 10 5 12 21 6 4
b. 7| 60 50 50 7. 7. 60 6. 5! 70 5' 9' 5! “0
Q@11C RONALD REAGAN
1. FAVORABLE 689 120 226 3601 21 268 205 518 126 145 53 132 168 79 73
69, 79, 73, 62, 66, 70, 72, 72, 695, T2, 11, 59, 70, 71, 8o,
2+ UNFAVORABLE 269 27 64 169 100 101 65 176 61 Be 19 81 60 27 14
27 18, 21, 34 30. 26, 23, 24, 31, 26, 25, 36, 294 24, 15,
O« DON'T KNOW 4y 4 19 19 12 16 16 29 4 4 3 it 1 6 &
I'l'i 3. 60 q‘o “. L}. 6. "’o 4' 20 40 50 50 5. “O
Q110 HENRY KISSINGER
B A - .
e\~
1. FAVORABLE \:*{ = 802 84 158 231 180 198 124 346 118 107 27 118 122 59 42
WY NS¢ f5e, | s6, Bi, 4e. . B55. Si. 43, 48, &1, 53, 36, 53, 51. 53, 46,
2. UNFAVORABLE o | 412 59 118 214 332 146 131 304 66 80 39 91 92 40 40
\ 41639, 33, 4y, 40, 38, 46, 42, 34, 40, 52. 40, 38, 36, o
D¢ DON'T KNOW & 8 33 40 16 41 31 73 10 14 | 16 &5 é3 b .
';O 50 11. 80 5. 110 11. 100 5. 7. 12. 70 10. 1 . 10.
Q11E ROBERT DOLE
1. FAVORABLE 320 69 124 179 145 139 104 282 7% 21 20 78 921 43 41
39. 46. '40. 3‘70 QQ. 36. 3D. 39. 39. “5. 27. 350 3B| 380 “5.
2. UNFAVORABLE 2u7 25 &7 143 a0 1n6 o RN I & 56 49 23 Al 47 34 16 .-
B8, | AW MR i E IR B, B BN BE, RN o AR %, R, 30, A8,
0s DON'T KNCW 365 57 118 1694 103 140 121 T 63 61 32 a2 101 35 %
€. 3a, 38, 34, 21, 3h, 2. ki a2 30, .3, Foly 42, 31, 37




PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I  (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976)

9,
/L WHAT WILL BE THF0ST IMPORTANT ~
: ISSUE OR PROBLEM 70 Y ! DECIDING HOW
\/[ T0 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT
TOTAL /==-=VOTER 'rypg..--// ....... AGE------// RELIGION-//---------------AREAS--------------/
BREAK ONE FR REPUB DEMOC 35=54 oT WASH W MOUN SOUTH RICHM TIDE+ NORe
SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH SUB '+ ROAN NEWPOR FOLK
OL 23-24 TOTAL 602 - 115 219 171 189 221 176 448 67 122 107 83 T2 79 93
. 100, 100, 100,  4g0, . Y006, 100, 190, 100, 2100, 100, 100, 100. 100, 100, 100,
* ECONO 83 ﬁ 86 14 40 23 39 S 10 60 14 28 1o 8 1y 8 10
ECONO nY PR LEMS 14, 12, 18, 13, 21, 17, O 13, 21, 23, 10, 10. 20, 10, i1,
* UNEMPLOYMENT/LACK OF 43 i 15 12 12 16 13 34 S 8 9 S 6 5 7
JOBS 7. 6. 7' 7. 6. 7. e. 8. 5' 6. 8. 7. e. . 6. % 8.
ALL ISSUES/EVERYTHING/ 38 E 4 is 8 20 10 6 28 7 g L T 8 6 7
STAND ON ISSUES e 6e Te Se i1, Se L8 64 10, Te 4 8, Te 8, - 8o
& HONESTY/TRUST/MORAL 36 8 16 8 9 13 31 23 7 13 4 S 2 6
CHARACTER/INTEGRITY 6 Te T Se Se 6, 6, Se 10, : ip 1S 4, 6o 3, Te
#wx%x FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/ 35 9 12 9 18 21 4 24 6 7 - - 7 4 3
POLICIES 6o 8. 6. o i, 30, 5e 2 Se 9 S 4, S5e .10, 5, 3.
* STOP INFLATION/CONTROL 34 6 8 13 v 23 4 26 6 10 K L S o L
HIGH COST OF LIVING 6o Se 4, 9. be 10. 2, 6. 9 8. 4, S5, e S, Se
PARTY/VOTE PARTY 23 T 4 10 5 6 12 16 2 5 4 3 B 3
4o 6.. 20 6o 3. 3 i 4 2e¢ 4, S, 4. Te "
k% STOP GOV'T SPENDING/ 9 4 13 8 ) 6 L 15 1 4 2 2 3 3 2
BALANCE BUDGET . 3. S 3e Se . 1 2. 3 e 3. 2. 2. 4, 4, 24
& PERSON HIMSELF/BEST 18 E 6, 4 3 9 -} 16 2 6 4 4 1 3 3
MAN/INDIVIDUAL PERSON 3. 3. . e . 2¢ 2 4, 35 3 S Se : 4, b, 1, 1. 3,
SOCIAL SECURITY/OLD 14 y 6 6 4 10 12 2 2 4 e 2 1 1
PEOPLE/ZELDERLY 26 3, 3. 2. 6, 3, Se 1. 4, - 3. 3, i, - 1,
& EXPERIENCE/PAST 13. - 8 T 1 ; 9 . 11 S 3 2 vivs - A 2
RECORD/QUALIFICATION 2e 3 ‘ 3e 1. 1, b 1? 20 L 3. . 2. 1, 3.
*% TAX ISSUE/TAX REFORM/ 13 3 6 3 “ B 4 8 2 6 > 3 ) § A bl 4
LOWER TAXES 20 2e 3e 2 2 20 2¢ 2. 3e Se 1. R U P D
%% WELFARE PROBLEM/ 1 6 s 6 3 1 2 | . 3 S
WELFABE REFORM Qe - 18 .20 Se 1. * 2. - Se : 'q'. ’ “.
*xx NATIONAL DEFENSE/ 10 3 3 3 4 6 3 6 2 3 1 : 3 4 3
MILITARY STAND 2, 24 1, 2¢ 2’ 30 * - PR 3. 2e 1. ] 1. 50 10
DOMESTIC ISSUES/ 10 1 S 3 3 2 5 8 2 4 - 3 1 p | 2
PROBLEMS 2 1. 2 2¢ 26 p 4 . 2¢ 3. 3, ; 1. - o 20
BUSING (UNSPECIFIED) 9 & - 2 6 2 1 8 | ; 2 2 -2
1. 3. 3 1.‘ 1. 3. 1. * 2. : 10 20 X 30 30
DEBATE BETWEEN N 2 2 1 3 2 B 6 - it 2.0 @ 1 i 1
CANDIDATES/DEBATE ; 1, 2 vXe * 2, 1. : 1. 1. 2, ..20 2 1s i : (L
ABORTION ISSUE : 7 2 R DR b N 2 4 . 8 3 Jappiiiop . 1 2
" v 1. § 1. 2.. - 1. 1. 1. 2. 10 4. 20 2. . 10 2.
HEALTH INSURANCE * 6 Y ; 2 2 1 2 2 6 & » 2> 2 g 1
ISSUE % 0 i P 1. 1. 1. 1, e 1. 2% oDy i L
CRIME PROBLEMS 2 6 3 - 2 1 2 3 6 3 ) 3 S -
1' 3. * 10 1. 1. 2. 1. 30 1. . 2. '|
#*xx PEACE/KEEP OUT OF § o2 SN 1 1 2 4 & ; 1
WARS : de i Re s 1. 5 *x 1, 1. 2, 1.
AMNESTY ISSUE 4 2 1 ' 2 2 4 1 1
1. 20 * 1. e 1. 1. ) 1 - 3
SCHOOLS/EDUCATIONAL ! 3 2 1 2 2 1  ; : -
PROBLE 1. 2l 1. 1. * 2. 1. 1. 1. o .'
BUSING = AGAINST ' 1 1 1 i e Rt ;
' * * % 1.

i
i
5
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PRIORITY STATES = WAVE X 1976)

e
) HAT WILL BE THE ST IMPORTANT
ISSUE OR PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//==esme=AGE=mu=n= /4 BRLIOION =S/ =cotinbonmanins ecAREASomesasscannae/
REPUB DEMOC 25=54 PRCT WASH W MOUN SOUTH RICHM TIDE+ NOR=
SAMPLE . T=-S 18=-34 55+ CATH SUB + ROAN NEWPOR FOLK
62 12 17 22 21 22 17 43 10 ° 3 3 6 8 2
10, ile 8, 13, 11, 10, 10, 10, 14, Te 1§. 1%. 85 10, 15,
.202 35 71 63 48 70 79 6 14 29 48 24 27 30 29
34, 30, 32, 37, 25, 32. 45, ég. 21, 24, 55 - 29, 37. 38, 32,
143 25 S9 41 54 64 24 105 20 40 20 17 22 14 18
24, 22, 27, 24, 29, 29, 14, 24, 29, 33, is. 21, 31, 18, 19.
41 20 11 4 13 8 29 3 10 3 n L 7 8
70 50 90 6. 90 60 5. 7. 50 8- 3. ! "I». 60 g 90 9.
47 12 14 13 22 by 4 T 32 8 9 <] - 10 T 2
8 11. 6, Te 12, 8 L Te 12, 8e b Se 13, 10, 6.
64 14 27 13 13 29 18 47 8 22 11 o 3 3 ‘10
11, 12. 1z, 8e Te 13, 10, 10, 12, 18. 10, 11, 4. 4, i3,




VIRGINEA (39) ®i0,R§ JUD NOY &T29 = T*U0y
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE ™~  (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976) —~
Q10A+B+C+D+E WHICH . THE TWO CANDIDATES
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK WOULD BE THE FULLOWINGssss

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//====e== AGE====== /7 RELIGION=//===ce=ememecceeREAS==me=emecaaaea/
BREAK ONE  FR REPUB DEMOC 35-54 PROT WASH W MOUN SOUTH RICHM TIDE4 NOR-
. SAMPLE T-8 18-34 55+ CATH SUB + ROAN NEWPOR  FOLK

602 115 219 171 189 221 176 448 67 122 107 83 T2 79 923
100. 00, 100, 1100, 100, 100, 12100, ip0, 100, 108. 100, 109, 100, 100,

-
o

o
.

Q10D WO U DO THE BES
HANDLING OUR ECSNON ;R E
1.

GERALD FORD 221 62 91 27 70 87 60 159 30 46 30 30 40 29 31

S L Bh, NG, N6 Ft.. 89, 36, B8, N5, CmN, . BR. B8, SN, 8y BB

2, JIMMY CARTER " 213 22 63 100 83 69 59 -58 26 41 44 24 14 35 38

i Tl o G o o R SR SR R L Y MR AT e

3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 12 1 8 3 1 10 1 10 2 3 ST 1 1

20 1. '+.‘ s 20 1. "’. 1. 20 Aal 3. 1' 3’ 1. 1.

4. NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 17 4 7 6 2 7 8 12 2 4 5 2 1 2 2

o 3, 3. 5s 4, 1, 3. 4, 3. 2% 3, 5, 2. b = 2,

0o DON'T KNOW 138 27 50 34 33 49 49 110 ) 30 24 27 $6- . 18 21

g : 25, 2%, 28, 20, 17, 22, 26, 285. 13, 24, 285, 32, @22, ‘158, 2%,

018E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE :

1., GERALD FORD 301 82 126 49 95 120 80 222 38 66 46 40 4y 40 44

50. 71. 570 280 50- q’n 45. 50. 57. 5“. o “‘3. “a. 61. 510 47.

2. JIMMY CARTER 145 15 31 ¢ 50 36 104 17 22 34 16 12 23 29
- R | G T (R T BRI O | I S - RRIEY | MBS Y s - S R ¢ el T R | DR

3, BOTH (VOLUNTEERED) 9 e 4 R &' 6 . 4 $ il 1 1

; 2, 2 2, 1, 2, 2. S 4, 3. Vs s 1, -

4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED) 19 4 11 4 4 7 8 16 2 5 3 1 4 2 5

3 y 30 30 g . 2. 2. 3. ) “. '+. 3. q" . 20 > 1. 5. 2. 5.

0. DON'T KNOW 128 5 47 38 32 41 - 49 99 7 26 24 25 12 . 13 5

i 350 13 02, 1N, 8%, B8y B8, 5 88, 12. : 1%.

. 22, 22, 17, 19, 26,




PRICORITT TTATEE 7 WAVL I T7IAVGUITIJORFILMBETT avems

— : Q11A+B+C+D+E IS YOUR -SENERAL IMPRESSION OF THE e
FOLLOWING MEN FAVORABLE . UNFAVORABLE.sss ‘
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//===c==-= AGE====== //_RELIGION=//====mememnecensREAS=enesenmmnnnne/
BREAK ONE  FR REPUB DEMOC 35-54 PROT WASH W MOUN SOUTH RICHM TIDE+ NOR-
SAMPLE T=S 18-34 55+ CATH SUB + ROAN NEWPOR FOLK
COL 36-40 TOTAL 602 115 219 _171 189 221 176 _u448 _ 67 122 . 107 _ 83 _ 72 79 _ 93
100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,

Q11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER

1., FAVORABLE 312 62 115 80 104 122 77 218 45 - 84 41 . &2 33 37 52
- 85, of, 3. wy. BE. BB, sk,  &E, 6%, 6B, B, Bi, -Nh, Wi, B
2. UNFAVORABLE 212 39 77 68 76 67 67 70 17 27 51 28 27 29 30
E Al e BRe W W . e B,  TASER LN LRI LOSE w LA W
0. DON'T KNOW 77 15 27 23 9 32 32 60 5 11 15 13 12 12 11
18, 48, 2% . 1% 8. 5% 48, ' 3B, " PN PERGE T EE | o R
Q11B JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE . 201 56 76 43 69 73 55 155 20 39 38 34 26 25 28
, 3. Af, 35, 3%, 8. 3%, M. B5,c a¥. By B8, NG, B8, oBR. W3
2. UNFAVORABLE 256 32 101 86 89 97 67 79 34 68 38 26 28 33 4y
4 L ol S GO T 38, fo. i, ‘=8, 8. . sf, 38, e2. &8,
0. DON'T KNOW 145 27 42 - 41 31 52 54 114 13 6 31 24 19 0 20
' Bo. 2D, RN Ny Ak, B8, . B0, B8, 2B, 137 25, 25, 26, 26, 23,
Q11C RONALD REAGAN
1. FAVORABLE 363 79 . 141 .86 107 151 100 278 37 65 68 - 51 42 51 60 ' ;
, 60, 69, " 64, 80, - 57, 88, -5V, B2y - 98, OB, - 68, 63, 88, 64, ' 64, : R
2. UNFAVORABLE 172 28 59 56 75 46 47 26 24 44 26 21 22 21 24 o LG
~ 295 .o, 2%, 34, : wo,. 21, - 27. DR MR T MR R RN T L IR N SR
0+ DON'T KNOW 67 8 20 26 7 24 29 45 3 13 12 12 RO 9
. 11. 7 9. 15, 4, 11, 17 105 9, 10, 12, 14, 325 . 9, 10,
Q11D HENRY KISSINGER . A
1. FAVORABLE 287 68 111 69 115 102 209 34 69 45 38 . 33 387 49
ik 88, . 89, ¢ BEY el B1s 86T 86, BT, 510 86, 82,5 86 1 86, ' 4R, 88,
2. UNFAVORABLE 218 32 74 7% . 62 81 71 169 26 37 43 32 25 341 ‘39
36, .20, . 3h, c8R, B3, B, 80, 38, .39, B0, %M. 88,088, 88, 32,
0. DON'T KNOW 97 15 35. .~ 28 11 38 81 - 73 7 17 19 13 14 12 14
16 - 38, 1B, . 16, GRSl o | AR SRR TR | AT RS e
Q11E ROBERT DOLE s ‘ . _ : ' ‘ : T AR s
1. FAVORABLE 234 49 97 48 7 =89 62 180 27 47 43 29 a8 31 30 :
i B9, 83, MRy 88, BLe . Whe. BBy 88, B¥. . B8 88y BB 88, 0 W0 Ry
2. UNFAVORABLE 87 15 29° 36 40 29 18 55 12 26 13 10", 9 9 18 it
14, 13, 15 21. 23 QP 12, 18, 21, 12, 1247 .18, 11. 14,
0. DON'T KNOW 281 52 93 86 . 71 10% 97 214 29 50 50 44 25 38 50 :
e e i iy Ty 8Dy BBy . B0e s 3Be-- 8T, 85,1 B8, 83, 8, 0 87, 0 83, B5,. #9 fn BBer it i e

v L o —— i v R




WASHINGTO

No(1b)

PN

BREAK ONE FR

COL 23-24% TOTAL

*

Aok

* K

E L

X

ok

\PLOYMENT/LACK OF

AFFAIRS/AID/

>Z OV rm om oo
-

T
a4 0Z He
<r zZm m\ or
VA4 >

(22}
0o =\ \Xx

>
- Z DM

=2 O OxXr ™4 vMm cc MM
-0 Twun >0

> — IO HO OC Oz 00
=AM M HC OH
>N ‘w< Z0G Mo

=

AMNESTY ISSUE

STOP GOV'T SPENDING/
BALANCE BUDGET

TAX ISSUE/TAX REFORM/
LOWER TAXES

SOCIAL SECURITY/OLD
PEOPLE/ELDERLY
SCHOOLS/EDUCATIONAL
PROBLEMS
EXPERIENCE/PAS
RECORD/GUALIFICATION
WELFARE PROBLEM/
WELFARE REFORM
DOMESTIC ISSUES/
PROBLEMS

PERSON HIMSELF/BEST
MAN/INDIVICUAL PERSON

PEACE/KEEP ouUT OF
WARS

ABORTION ISSUE

BUSING (UNSPECIFIED)

MeO Ry JUB TVG BVTEY B (Rd A
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I — (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976)
WHAT WILL BE THE ML . IMPORTANT

Q3
ISSUE OR PROBL M_TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE===//===a==-= AGE------// RE IGION-//---------AREA---------//EDUC
REPUB DEMOC 35=54 PROT SOUND CENTR KING NON=
SAMPLE T=S 18=-34 55+ - CATH COAST -+ EAST .coLL
6 88 275 159 19 217 178 - .367 89 170 89 143 198 301
1089 100, 100, 100, 100? 100, 100, 1Go, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, .100,
76 6 42 15 27 33 14 49 10 22 1 16 26 33
13, 1%. 15, G, - 1%, 15, B =485 1% A8y 13. . 3 I & SR 1
58 11 23 20 16 22 18 37 11 21 i 14 16 28
105 18, 8. 13, SR RO Sl e T [ Bs 10, 8, 9%
R Y 8 18 10 18 11 13 29 y 15 5 10 11 13
T 9, Te 6o 9, Se 6 8, S 9, Se Te Se 4o
33 8 14. 8 ] 9 15 27 2 8 5 &0 19 8
6o 9. 5e Se S 4, 8, T 24 4, 6. 6 6, 3¢
31 3 20 6 4 17 8 22 6 11 4 9 g 20
5! 30 7' “. 20 80 “o 60 70 70 40 60 'u. 70
28 o 11 - 11 11 7 9 16 3 4 6 9 9
L] q' 40 70 ) 3. 5. q. 3. 20 61 6. 5.
21 3. 10 3 11 3 : SR 1 3 6 2 9 ¢4
4, 4, 4 20 6o 2e “o 3, 10 2, '70 20 5‘ 20
20 1 7 5 4 12 ' 4 10 6 4 4 2 10 4
3 1. 3. "B 20 6. 2. 3. 6o 2e Se 2e S, 1.
20 7 12 SRR (] 5 14 1 i 3 AR 6
3. 8. qo R 1. 2. 5; 3. “' 1' “0 30 3. 30 2.
17 S T R 9 4 13 1 4 - 1 6 8
e 3e 3 3e 2 4 2, Se 1. 2 6, 1. Be 3o
16 $ .. % 6. 2 2 18+ 511 288 3 3 6 2
3. 1. 3! “' 1. 1. 7' 3' 2. 3. 3. 2'- 30 &0
14 9 4 6 6 2 11 1 T i 4 2 5
20 3' 30 3. 3. 1. 3. 1. “0 ‘vlo 3. ~1.. 2.
13 2 TR 3 8 2 7 2 1 1 7 4 8
By B e A Wl e M B B R e R e B (ot R 1 B
12’ 4 B 3 7 2 6 3 2 3 R DR
2. 40 10 1. y 2. 3. 1. 20 Q. ’1. 30 20 1. -29
11 2 6 4 1 8 2 9 : 4 4 3 6
2 3¢ . 2 - S R 1. 2 20 _ 3. 2, 24
10 2 8 P 12 : . R O 1 5 e 4 1 9
2, 24 2, e niiide 2, 3, 2, L . EOLETHE. a % 3,
8 2 4 I g 2 5 3 3 2 1 o 20D 2
10 20 10' 20 'vlo 1. 3. 1. 3. 1' 10 2! '1' -10
7 : e g 4 2 1 4 LR B 3  IRRE
1. . 2, 1. 2. 1s * 1. 1. 1. 2, 2. u10
5 g 2P G 2 3 2 1 g 1 4 '3
1. 30' 1. ¥ : 1. 2. 1. 1. ; * 10 2. 10
"5 g G g 3 1 1 e - e 1
1. 1. S : 26 % i * 1, 2¢ '_10‘ * o 1
3 3 3 1 -3 1
Pt i 4l 2, *

4y k. *

[N

[

[




WASHINGTON (14)

COMBINED

L~

BREAK ONE FR
CELLANEOUS

IS
ES
NOW/NOTHING/
ED

RESPONSES
THE ECONOMY (x)

TAXES/SPENDING (%x)

FOREIGN POLICY/
DEFENSE (%%x)
CANDIDATE
PERCEPTIONS (&)

m.O,R, JOB NO. BT29 o T TegLG

PRIORITY STATES = WAVE 7 (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) -
WHAT WILL BE THE M..T IMPORTANT -

ISSUE OR _PROBLEM TO YOU IN DECIDING HOW
TO VOTE FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL /---VOTER TypE---//-----.-AGE------// RELIGION-//"'-'----AREA-"---'--//EDUCATION-/
DEMO 35=54 PROT UND CENTR KING SOME
SAMPLE T=S 18=34 554 CATH COAST + EAST COLL coLL
a4 16 37 16 32 i 24 50 8 27 7 22 27 33 49
1“' 18. 130 10' 17. 12. 13. 14. 9. 16. 8. 15. 1“. 11. 17'
6 27 83 57 61 68 60 ! 3y 55 30 .Y 67 15 76
%g. B0y . B0s . - 36 32 U B¢ 3%, %g. 38, 324 37« . 29, 34, %e. 6o

144
24,

46
8o

61
10.

52

27 68 39 by 57 4 27 19 45 9 2 .- 48 63 oy
30 25, 25, 23, 26, 22? 26, 21, 26, 21. 2%. 24, 21, 27,

12 22" 2 10 24 11 32 4 13 10 9 13 20 26
14‘ 8' 6. 5. 11. 6' 9. 5. 8. 12. 6' 7. ’7. 9.
12 v . et 12 24 g 9 39 6 8 9 13 2 22 39
14, 10, 8, 13, 8, 1%. 11, Te li. 10, 9. 10? Te 13,

7 28 13 9 27 13 32 10 16 6 9 b 4 16
8. 10. 8. i 5' 12. 7. : 90 : 11, 90 6. 130 éc




WASHINGTON (14)

. 9185 EFF
FOREIGN
1

bo

Oe

ULD DO THE BES

¥

BREAK ONE FR

T JOB OF
OUR ECONOMIC PROBLEMS
GERALD FORD
JIMMY CARTER
BOTH (VOLUNTEERED)
NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED)

DON'T KNOW

ECTIVE IN HANDLING
AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE

GERALD FORD

JIMMY CARTER

‘BOTH (VOLUNTEERED)

NCITHER (VOLUNTEERED)

DON'T KNOW

oI i
GIE £ R DY NN
e~ e~ o e Ul e O

-

MeB,Re 0B NO. 6729
PRIORITY STATES = WAVE I~ (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER: 1976)
Q10A+B+C+D+E

88
lo0,

61
69.

5. °

1.

3.
19

22,

72
82,

2.

1.

13
15,

159

100.

31

19,

- 80
50.

24

b,

38
24,

47

. 30,

62

39,

‘1

11~

38 .

24,

190

100,

38,

it
37,

10

33
18,

922
49,

47
25,
1,

12
6,

37
19,

21
lo0,

WHICH OF
FOR PRESIDENT DO YOU THINK

TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE-==//==cac== AGE ==
DEMOC

35=54%

7

82
38,

61
28.

2,
10

*

60
28,

113

2.
36
16,
2,
be

56
26,

k4 |=008%

.AE TWO CANDIDATES

WOULD BE THE FOLLOWINGee.se

====// RELIGION=//==e==a===AREA
PROT ou

ND

55+ CATH COAST +
178 36 49 b 89
100, 1o00, 100, 1009 100,
6 by 32 . _62 24
349 %9. . 35, 36, 27,
60 106 35 S1 37
34, 29, 39, 30, 41,
5 5 4 5 2
3, 1, Se 3, <.
6 10 2 10 6
3. 3. 2' 6. 6'
47 102 7 43 20
26, 28, 15.. 25, 23,

{9 187 36 81 41
L1 1. 40, 48, 46,

46 63 28 29 21

26, 17, 32, 17 . ‘2%,
4 2 4. - 2
2. 1. 4. [ 5.
a3 21 -2 10 6

6o 6, 2, 6 g i

40 93 19 45" 18
22, 25, 22, - . 26, 20,

cecnssass//EDUCATION-Z
TR_ KING NON= SOME

EN
EAST CO coLL COLL

8
0

on
e 0

43 198 301
%0. 1o00, 108. : |

67 66 96 22
47. - 33, 32, 2,

39 68 9 94
27, 34, 33, 33,

AT 7 5
1. 2. 2. 2.
5 6 15 10

q. 3. 50 q!

31 53 83 57
21, BT, - 2T, . B,

69 97 142 45
48s - 49, 47T, 0.

35 45 68 60

24, 23, 25, 21,

1. 10 20 : 10

3, 6, D, 6,

34 42 68 64
288, . -21, 28, 22,




WISCUNSIN Ta&; MeCRe JUE WT. 8729 1=004%
= ’ PRICRITY STATES = WAyﬁ\I (AUGUST/SEPTEMBER,y 1976) /ﬂ\'
03 WHAT wILL BE T MOST IMPORTANT . =l
. ISSYUE OR_PROBLEM TO YuU IN DECIDING HOW
' TO VCTE FCR PRESICENT

TOTAL /==-=VOTER TYPE---//-------AGE------// RELIGICN / MILWA GREEN MADI- RACIN ALL /VERY/
BREAK ONE REPUL DEMOC 35-54 oT CITY & BAY KENOS OTHER INTER

. SAMPLE T=S 16=34 55+ CATH SuBU ADI ADI WALWO =-GST
cCOL 23-24 TOTAL 601 109 -« 228 190 164 223 204 287 227 176 103 61 54 207 385
100, -100, 400, 100, 2100, 100, 308, ..100, 31060, "100, 100, i 100, 100, ‘100U, 100,

ECONOMIC ISSUE/ 121 30 b3 39 37 S0 K. £ 56 by 36 86 = AS 10 38 75
PROBL 20 o 28 19, 21, a2 22, 16, 19, 19, 21, 24, 21, 18, 18, 24,
UNEMPLOYMENT/ 76 10 25 32 21 20 35 37 o 16 18 8 3 22 38
LACK OF JOBS .13. L 11, 17. 135, 9. s i 45 13. 1. Do 17. 13, S. 15, 12,
INFLATION/COST OF 62 11 20 20 16 16 29 30 26 13 9 10 4 26 32
LIVING 10, 10, 9, 10. 10, s 14, 10. 12, 8. e 16 8, 12, 11,
HONESTY/TRUST/ 46 T 21 G o 10 20 35 24 18 14 8 .8 2 14 31
I[“TEGRITY 8' 6. ‘9. 6. . 9. L] L] L] . 8‘ 70 1“. L] 7. 10.
TAXES/REFORM/ T4y ;4 19 15 8 23" 12 22 1% 9 15 2 3 15 =190

' LOWER TAXES 7. 6. 80 8- 5. 10. 6. 8. . 5. 1“'0 q‘o 6. 70 70
BEST MAN/ZINDIVIDUAL 34 8‘ o 9 9 15 9 25 6 12 - ¢ 6 ; | 15 21
6o 8. Se Se 6o Te 4 . 3 Te 1. 9. A Te e

FOREIGN AFFAIRS/AID/ . 2 A 16 7 11 19 4 12 16 11 1d 6 > 4 9 17
POLICY . b 10. 3' 60 9' 2. . e 5. 6. 6. 2. L] q. 5'
GOVERNMENT SPENDING/ 29 5 7 10 10 131 7 15 8 8 7 2 4 8 18
BALAI“CE BUDGLT 50 S, 3-. Se ; . SQ ". 5| 3' 4, 7. Yy 7. “. 60
DEBATES 23 3 11 . 6 7 8 9 12 9 7 R N  SES
3. 50 3 q’ 3. '4. . Ho ‘4.- 50 Tn 2. 30 3-

NAT'L DEFENSE/ %3 4 & 4 i 4 4 6 7 3 4 S 5 3 &2
MILITARY . 4e 1, 2, Se 2 e . 3y : PRt 4, b, " e 2, .
EDUCATION 31 o B 2 . 5 4 2 8 2 1 4 p 5 6

. . Be 7¥iide 2 de 2. 1. 3. 1' 1. 4, 2. 30 2'

CRIME 7 1 4 2 2 3 2 G 2 6 1 1 4
10 1. 2! 1. 1. 1' 1c 10 1' 30 1- * 10

EXPERE&NCE/BACKGROUND 3 1 5 .. 2 2 2 t s 1
* 1, * 1, Ly N L 2 i *

OTHER ISSUES 117 a4 42 41 33 39 4y 48 49 30,018 = 1S R %Y iy 65
19, .., 22, 19, 21. 20, 18, 22, 17, 22, 17 15, 22, 26, 21, 21,

OTHER PERSONAL - 4 ; 2. 1 2 2 [ o 8 % Wt 3
CANDIDATE e 1, ;) 1. 8 * 1, 1, 2s ; 20 1,
OTHER 30 ] 18 4 ) 13 13 - 5 4 s 9 8 B 2 9 19
i f 5. 5. 6- 20 3- 6. 6. 60 bv 50 80 q’o '31 ql b-
DON'T "KNOW 130 ¢ 18 le 50 R u8 08 49 53 64 51 43 18,5 10 iz 48 50
22 35164 1 22, 2 11120e (15, o i BBy v 824 5T 8 T 20y i LT o0 160 i B2 11 2By 11 16,

1
L]




WISCUNSIN (&%)

Q1
HA

01

0
N

—

BREAK ONE
D WOULD Do BHE a:s; JOB OF
DLING OUR ECONOMIC PROSLEMS
1., GERALD FORD
2. JIMMY CARTER
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED)
4, NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED)
0. DON'T KNOW

E EFFECTIVE IN HANDLING
FOREIG

1.

2e

3o

4y

0,

AFFAIRS/NAT'L DEFENSE
GERALD FORD

JIMMY CARTER
BCTH (VOLUNTEERED)

NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED)

‘DON'T KNOW

MeURé JUB KOy B729 ™ T*909
PRIORITY STATES = WAYE I  (AUGUST/SEPTENMBER: 1976)
Q1O0A+B+C+D+E WHIC JF THE TWO CANDIDATES
FOR PRESICENT DO YOU THINK WOULD 5E THE FOLLOWINGssss
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPE---//-------AGE------// RELIGION-/ MILWA GREEN MADI-
REPUB DEMOC 5=54 PROT CITY & EBAY SOH
SAMPLE 18-34 55+ CATH —SUBU™ ASI ADI
601 189 228 150 164 223 2048 287 227 _116 _103 61
100, 100, 100, 2100, 100, 2100, 100, 100, 1006, 100, 100 100.
206. 69 84 27 52 64 87 17 .67 59 38 21
S5 63, a7y dfl 332 28! W3] k;. 25, B8, . B, i BW,
230 14 71 . 126 73 96 59 95 99 66 41 26
384 “38 31. 66 '4“. 43- 29. 33, Ql}. 37« 39. 4z,
18 4 & - 7 & Y 11 4 6 3
30 “’0 2' 2. 4. 30 2. q’- 3. 2' 6. q.
21 1 11 6 7 10 4 8 8 8 1 2
4y ; I 5, 3, 4, 4, 2o 3, 3, 5, Ty 3,
26 21 57 26 25 4a 51 57 48 39 18 11
e T ML SRS o AT R LI G e 2 REEET e
275 78 108 57 78 9  1p1 148 95 79 48 ' 32
By T8 . 88s — B0e WTe - W8, - B9, By 2o WSS WYy B2,
169 9 56 89 53 69 4y 67 71 55 29 15
28, Bio i DBy WY BB, . W BB i BBy By A B 28y i 0
13 3 3 4 4 6 4 10 3 4 3 ;
2. 30 1. 20 20 20 2. "f! 1- 2' 30 l!.
17 3 7 4 6 6 6 8 6 2
3 = Se b 3, 3, s 2. S wi e 2,
127 18 53 34 26 49 50 56 51 31 21 13
e o 1 BB BB BB, TR TR, L aE AN TR T B

13
24,

26
48,

20
43.

27,

50
24,

£ =
W =N 0O
e e Ul e O e Ul D

[
[e1® I M

(e £
Y 0O F
e N o ] e

n

2,

18,

13



WISCONSIN (34) B F.b.,Re JUB NU, B72% Bid ' TOG30
PRIORITY STATES - WAYE I  (AUGUST/SEPTEMBERy 1976) ~

120

o
C1l1A+B+C+D+E IS )  GENERAL IMPRESSION OF THE
'FOLLOWING MEN FAVGRABLE OR UNFAVORABLE ¢ us
TOTAL /===VOTER TYPEwm=//mmmmanaAGEmma===// RELIGION=/ MILWA GREEN MADI- RACIN ALL /VERY
BREAK ONE REPUE DEMOC 35=54 PROT CITY & BAY SON KENOS OTHER INTE
L SAMPLE T=S 18=-34 55+ CATH SURBU ADI ADI WALWO -GST
COL 36-40 TOTAL GOl 109 228 190 164 223 . 204 _2BY 22T 1Als 13 61 54 207 305
166G, 100, 100, 100,. 100, 108, 100, 200, 100, 100, 100, 1005 .100, 1005 - 200,
Q@11A NELSON ROCKEFELLER
1. FAVORABLE 262 60 98 75 64 101 92 - 132 96 74 46 30 2y 92 3o
W, 86, - 43, 39, -39, W8, 48, ; 66, . WA, . 82e . B8, 49 B9, WA, 46,
2. UNFAVORASLE 257 31 105 98 79 96 7 IR 15 TR I 80 42 23 22 90 - 128
G, vopas Lgs CUSE L S Al el Gt Ba s iy w0 85, T8 B8, U e SRS S Rl RSy R
0o DON'T KNOW 82 18 26 s 21 26 3y 41 29 22 16 8 10 25 37
C TSR | o TR o PR GRS R | DR, & Rt [ AR e [ R
Q118 JOHN CONNALLY
1. FAVORABLE. 164 . 43 78 28 47 59 56 87 57 47 28 17 %5 58 82
Sl 390 B8, TABe . B9y i Bbe . BV, 80, VP05, 20 RV 8T 1 @6, 88, | 27,
2. UNFAVORABLE 307 39 110 124 B3 . (3121 U 8Bg. 138 6123 85 51 34 29 107 168
51, 36. 48, 85, 51, 54, 49, b7, 54, 4B, 49, 55, 55, . 52, . 55,
0. DON'T KNOW 130 27 40 38 34 4y 49 66 48 44 24 11 9 42 55
, e IR | RN 1 R R - | REORE T BOlt e TR DO ST TN R e 1 PR O - T
@11C RONALD REAGAN
1, FAVORABLE 340 69 147 87 T 0 143 114 - 436952143 96 859" "1’ 35 Zp 18 3170
5T e BB BB Bt BT e B, e 56 BREEEE - LR S LR L G o GG Sl b BB e BE
2, UNFAVORABLE 215 29 66 91 B2 64 65 95 69 64 38 25 21 64 111
| B BT e 2y B Bl R RS SR WL Bl B B S T N 6 BT, it B 15 56
0. CON'T KNOW 48 o 6 LR 13 6 16 ." 25 26 15 16 6 1 3P0 25
8' 10. 6' 7. 3’ 7. 12- ¢ 90 70 90 ; 60 ( 20 5' 110 8!
011D HENRY KISSINGER
1. FAVORABLE LT O R oy AR 75 5" 12% Ja 93 150 4109 80 51 42 29 =5 92 %54‘
. 49, 60, 02 B3 46, 55, ! 44, 52, 4e, 46, ) 89, 58,0 54, ; ‘}5. - i
2., UNFAVORAELE 232, 825 83 . 8k 71 73 BY L A0L t . 98 5. Th 44 15 16 % B
92 0 B0, BB S R AL TR TR S T I PR DS B R T 1 e T I
0« DON'T KNOW : 75 11 28 " 23 16 27 30 36 25 22!, 9 5 8 32 33
L TRGIS T e e RO T e R e i T, T DR I e R T L T
Q11F ROBERT DOLE
1, FAVORABLE 199 o0y a5 50 67 66 63 105 69 50 35 1% ‘26 47 000 v g
L EETEE T OIS b R ) ST S T L DR P L L LR | PRGOS T NER b PR R L R
2+ UNFAVORABLE 119 12 37 59 34 45 43, 44 51 44 19 10 29 35 6
200 11. ! 16' 31. 21. 20. 20. 17. 22. 25. 1\5. 16. 21. 17' 22
0e DON'T KNOW 283 56 106 21 B4% 2113 - 100 13% 0 1ns B2 50 25 " 260 3000 13
BTy o 5240 Ube N3, 7. 39, G081, T 89, BT SE BT BB, 1 08, T ML BB T B8, oy B3

@ e A0 o 6



e

@

BREAK ONE
COL 46-47 TOTAL
Q5D _MAINTAIN A STRONG
NATIONAL DEFENSE
1. GERALD FORD
2. JIMMY CARTER
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED)
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED)

0. DON'T KNOW

QSE_ RUNMING THE FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT
1. GERALD FORD
2. JIMMY CARTER
3. BOTH (VOLUNTEERED)
4o NEITHER (VOLUNTEERED)

0o DON'T KNOW

“MeOusRe JOB NOa 6733 e

UeSe NATIONAL RECONTACT (SEPTEMBER, 1976)
GUE?.CDBEST Jon SQOHDODE¥SGT¥ﬁgKFgEESSING
PROBLEMS FACING THE NATION TODAYeees

TOTAL /==-VOTER TYPE---/I--REGI&?DI POLIT AREA«//=w=aeBALLOTow=e=//-SAW
SAMPLE REP T=S DEM EAST WEST SOUTH WEST FORD CARTER UNDEC FQRD

C;§§2:> 60 97 83 . 63 66 78 59 118 115 33 65
i¢0, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100. ie0, 100, 100, 100, 100,

152 48 61 34 39 36 39 38 9 43 10 &3
57, 80, 63.. 40, 624 95, 50, 64, 84, 37 30, 69,

63 5 16 36 8 a 22 15 8 49 5 12
24, 8. 16, 42, 13, a%. pa, 28, ; 43, 18, 18,
20 2 6 & 7 3 7 3 6 8 6 3
80 30 6. ! 7. 11. 5. 9. 5. 5. 7. 180 5.
9 2 4 2 5 1 1 2 2 4 3 i
30 3. 40 2. B. 20 1. 3. 20 5. 90 20
22 3 10 7 4 8 9 1 3 11 8 4

8o S, 10, Be 6o i2, iz, 24 3. 10, 24, 6,

113 43 41 19 28 24 36 25 96 11 6 33
k2, T8y . 82, 22, 44, 36, 46, 42, 8. 10, 18, 51,
107 11 33 4 23 3 3 24 11 86 10 23
0. 18, v, ek, 83, Ak B8 e, % as. 3y Akt
11 3 5 2 [ 4 1 1 £ 4 2
“. 3. 6. 5. 6. ° 2. 1. 5. 12. 5.
0 3 6 1 2 1 2 5 4 3 3 2

[ ] 5. 6. 1. 3. 2. 3. 8. 3. 50 90 30
25 3 14 6 8 k - 6 4 6 9 10 5

9. 5. 1"’. 7. 13. 11. 8. 7. 5. 80 300 8.
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f S N R e b,
'y \ 2 _ . MeO, Ro JOB NQe 6733 N T=077

PY s e i e e S T a8, NATIONAL ‘RECONTACT. ' - (SEPTEMBER+ 1976)
e, AR , QUES +5F+6 WHO o OU THINK WOULD
e S = = BOCSHE E BEST JOB OF H LINGTTHE FOLLOHING
% : : | PROBLEMS FACING THE HRATTON TODAY e e oo
i R ~ TOTAL /==-VOTER TYPE===//==REGION 1 POLIT AREA=//=====BALLOT=====//=SAl OR
pr i BREAK ONE i ' MIg DID
é ' & SAMPLE REP  T-S DEM  EAST  WEST SOUTH WEST FORD CARTER UNDEC FORD CA
(R0 00 mot 48«49 "/ TOTAL. =5 ix: 266 &0 97 88 " &3 66 78 59 118 15 33 65
B | L “re 1100, 0 100, © 108, 100. 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 1887 1000 10 20, -3
A5 - QSF REDUCING CRIME . L5 A ¥
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MARY=™ OPINION RESEARCH . . /N e

Rank how important this problem/issue i{s to you?

Voter Type Area

North & Central & Cuyahoga
Total Rep. T-S Dem. East Northwest Southwest Southeast County

Reducing inflation and the cost of
1iving T (3,29 - 1 (3:26) 1 (3.272) ¥ (3.43) 1 (3.31) ¥ [(3.42y 7 (3.08) 1 (3.57) 1 (3.56)

Bringing honesty and moral leadership

to government 2 (4.47) 2 (4.06) 2 (4.39) 3 (4.793 3 (4.74) 2 (3.97) 2 (4.57) ' 2 §4.22) 4 55.25)
Reducing unemployment ' 3 (4.75) 5 (5.23) 4 (4.89) 2 (4.32 2 (2.72) 4 15.17) -3 (4.66 3 (4.80) 2 (4.76)
Reducing government spending and taxes 4 25.02; 3 54.31) 3 (4.74) 5 25.67) 4 i5.1]; 3 (4.92) 4 (4.82 5 55.48; 5 (5.50
Reducing crime and drug abuse 5 (5.68 4 (5.02) 5 (5.95) 4 (5.60) 5 (5.48 5 (5.84) 5 (6.04 4 (5.45 3 (5.07
Keeping the U.S. out of war 6 (6.83) 6 (6.61) 7 (6.83) 7 (7.00) 6 (6.72) 7 (7.02; 6 (6.62) 8 (7.37) 8 (7.25)
Solving the energy crisis 7 (6.84) 7 (6.79) 6 (6.61) 8 57.14) 8 (7.01) 6 §6.30 7 (6:99) 7 (6:63) -9 (7.32)
Providing quality education 8 (7.01) 8 (7.61 8 (6.87) 6 (6.93) 7 (6.84) 8 (7.21) 8(7.32) 6 (6.62) 6 (6.39)
Protecting our environment 9 7.75; 9 §7.73 o (7.91; 10 €7.61) 9 {7.71) 10 (7.92) - 9 (7.81) 9 28.26; 7 57.20;
Protecting the consumer 10 {7.93) 10 (8.12) 10 (8.07) 13 {(7.79) 10 (7.95) 9 (7.78) 10 (8.12) 10 (7.88) W (7.72
Federal government providing health ;

care 11 i8.32§ 11 (8.99) 11 (8.60; 9 27.42) 11 (8.19) N 28.48; 1 28.26) 1N §8.64g 10 27.58)
Formulating farm policy 12 (9.93) 12 (10.03) 12 (9.86) 12 (10.09) 12 (10.16) 12 (9.41) 12 (10.14) 12 (9.16) 12 (10.50)

2 A1 issues were ranked by the respondent with the most important
receiving the rank of number one and least important number twelve
An average rank was then computed for each issue.



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Here's a 1ist of the major areas where the federal government Spends money. Next to each is the amount that is

‘being spent on them out of every $1,000 taken-in in tax money?

Now, if you had to cut $100 from this 1ist, how much and from where would you cut to get the $100?

Area of

Expenditure
—Foreign Aid

Space Program

Subsidies to Farmers

Housing/Community
Development

_98..

Revenue Sharing

Transportation

Environmental
Protection

Job Training
~=National Defense

Aid to Education

Law Enforcement

Health Care

Aid to Veterans

Unemployment/
Social Security

Current Expenditure
Per $1000 (a)

'$ 20.00
20.00

10.00
20.00

~20.00
- 20,00

30.00

©20.00
© 315.00
47 25,00
- 10.00
. 80.00
- 20.00

7390.00‘

Average §.. . Percent
""" Amount Cut W Budget Cut
National  Missouri  Ohio  National Missouri Ohio
$ 13.90 $13.96  $11.45 70% 70% 57%
12.90 11.92 9.46 65% 60% 47%
3.06 1.88 2.76 31% 19% 28%
4.02 6.05 5.19 20% 30% 26%
4.37 5.45 °  4.83 229 27% 24%
4.51 5.46 4.80 239 27 24%
6.76 5.82  6.00 23% 19% 20%
3.09 3.37 3.56  15% 17% 18%
28.71 30.04 27.96 9% 10% 9%
7.58 2.12 . 1.80 10% 8% 8%
0.71 0.37 0.62 7% 4% 6% .
2.76 2.84 4.62 3% 49 6%
1.13 0.67 1.16 6% 3% 6%
7.96 8.75 1582 & 8 2% 4%

(a) Current level of expenditufes.(per'$1000) based on figures

from the office of Management and Budget.



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

I am going to mention several other issues and I'd like you to tell me
how interested you've been in following each one - very interested, some-
what interested, or not very interested?

Voter Type
Total E
_ ~ Sample Rep. T-S Dem.
Total 100% 1002 100% 100%
Number of Cases (798) (142) (370) (216)
The Busing Issue 3
Very interested 51 52 51 49
Somewhat interested 27 28 26 27
Not very interested 21 19 23 23
Don't know 1 * 1 1
The Aborfion Issue
Very interested 50 50 52 46
Somewhat interested ' 27 24 31 24
Not very interested 22 25 17 29
Don't know 1 1 | RETRs
The Gun Control Issue “ | :
Very interested . 46 48 46 40
Somewhat interested 30 32 e . 29
Not very interested i 23 “19 23 30
‘Don't know ‘ , 1 TR 2 2 B 4
—== OQwnership of the Panama Canal EeClE : e |
Very interested i e b LI o 21
Somewhat interested 28 35 - 27 24
Not very interested : o DR 36 49
Don't know - fd 4 F SR .
_—= South Africa
Very interested 13 12 12 15
Somewhat interested &% '3 25 23
Not very interested 54 50 55 56
Don't know ) 7 S 7 6



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Nationa1 Defense

Forty-three percent (43%) of Ohio voters believe that the military power of

the United States is equal to that of the Soviet Union. One-fourth (26%) of the
electorate believe we are not as strong while another 19% feel that the Qnited
States is stronger than the Soviet Union. Perceptfons of our military power

are consistent across all three voter type groups.

Among those who believe we are not as strong as the Soviet Union, the
responsibility for our deficit is assigned to several government figures and
institutions. Congress gets credit for our secondary military status from

33% of these voters with this group heavily weighted by behéviéral Republicans.
Other figures who are assigned responsibility include the Defense Department

(17%), President Nixon (12%), Secretary Kissinger (10%) and President Ford (9%).

The plurality of Ohio voters (45%) think that we should retain the same propor-
tion of the federal budget that we are_now'spending on national defense. An )
identical 24% of the voters each believe that we shodid-incregse and should
decrease the national defense proportion of the budget. Recommgndationé for the
national defense budget vary by the perceptioh of our military strength. A
majority of these Qoters who perceive us to be stronger than the Soviet Union (50%)
or equal in strength (54%) support retaining the same proportion of the budget

that is now spent for national defense. Fifty-one percent (51%) of those voters

~ who perceive the U.S. as being not as strong militarily as the Soviet Union

advocate increasing the proportion of the federal budget that is assigned to

national defense.

L




MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

How would you rate the military power of the United States -- stronger'
than the Soviet Union's, equal to the Soviet Union's, or not as strong
as the Soviet Union's?

Who do you think is responsible for this?

__Voter Type
Total

. Sample Rep. T-S Dem.
Total 100% 1002 100% 100%
Number of Cases , (798) (142) (370) (216)
Military Power Of U.S. Compared To g

Soviet Union
Stronger 19 16 19 20
Equal 43 43 43 45
Not as strong as 26 27 26 24
Don't know ' 13 14 12 = - 18
If Not As Strong As, Ask --
U.S. Not As Strong As Russia - Who -
Responsible A%

President Ford 9 7 3 13
President Nixon . 12 5 11 19
Congress : 33 50 33 20
Secretary Kissinger 10 8 11 12
Defense Department : 17 17 18 19
Other ety s T 19 27 28

Don't know i AN 1] L MRy | SRR

=12 =
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MAL T OPINION RESEARCH

Do you think we should increase, decrease or keep about the same proportion of the federal

budget that

we are now spending on national defense?

Increase
Decrease ,

Keep the same proportion
Don't know

Number of Cases

Military Power of U.S.

Compared to the Soviet Unijon

U, 5.

Stronger U.S. Equal U.S. Not as

Than

to Strong as

Total Soviet Union Soviet Union Soviet Union
24% 19% 15% 51%
24 25 28 16
45 50 54 30
7 6 - 4
- (798) (152) (341) (204)



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Approva]iof Henry Kissinger

A 48% to 29% plurality of the Ohio voters approve of the way Henry Kissinger
is handling his job. Approval of Kissinger's job handling is highest among
Republicans (55% to 20%) and voters in the Central and Southeast region

(61% to 23%). | | '

A general feeling of confidence in Kissinger's aécomp]ishments heads the 1list
of reasons vo]unteéred for his job approval -- "doing a good job" (20%) and
"accomplished a lot/achieved results" (11%). His personal ability, "works well
with foreign countries" (11%), "inte]]igent/bri]]iantﬁ (8%) and "good diplomat"
(4%) and his achievements with peace, "trying to keep world peéce" (10%), "did
well in Mideast/got cease-fire in Mideast" (9%) and “"kept us out of war" (6%)

are other major components of his apprb@a] rating.

The major source of disapproval with the job that Kissinger has done is that he
is perceived to‘have "too much power" (27%) in making policy decisions on his
own. Other reasons for disapproval of Kissinger's job perfofmanéérfnclude’
“sec}ecy and distrust'AI (9%), "spending too much on foreign aid" (8%), "not doing
his job in the best interest of the country" (8%), "selling us out to tdo many
nations" (6%) and "don't 1ike him" (5%). Other reasons mentioned total less than

3% frequency of observation each.

- 14 -




- sl -

ARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Henry Kissinger is haﬁd]ing his job as Secrétary of State?

Total
Number of Cases

Approve
Disapprove
Don't know

Voter Type Area
Total North&' - Central&
Samp]e Rep. T-S Dem. East NW SW SE
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% . 100%
(798) (142) (370) (216) (352)  (146) (204) ( 95)
48 85 47 45 46 -1 43 61
29 20 33 32 30 33 26 23
23 16 31 16

23 25 20 23



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

Why do you approve of the way Henry Kissinger is handling his job as
Secretary of State?

Why do you disapprove of the way Henry K1ss1nger is handling his JOb
as Secretary of State?

APPROVE 1 :
Total Total
Doing a good job/Done a good job * Taking over foreign policy from
(Unspecified) 20% Ford/Foreign policy 11%
Accomplished a lot/Achieving re- * Too much power/Too much of a one
sults/Fulfilling all his man show/One man controlling
obligations 11 too much/Power hungry 10
Works well with foreign countries/ * Makes decisions on own/Overstepp1ng
Done well with foreign policies 11 his power ;
Trying to keep world peace 10 Not doing his job in interest of
Trying/Done his best/Done all he : country/Not doing job right 8
could/Doing okay 10 & Gives too much to foreign countries/
Did good in Mid-East/Got cease-fire Gives too much -away 6
in Mid-East/Way he handled the ' Selling us out to too many nations/
Mid-East 9 He sold us down the river/Taking
Doing as good as anyone/No one could us down the river/What he has done
do better/Done as well as anyone 8. in the past is backfiring 6
Intelligent/Brilliant 8 ** Too much secrecy/Not keeping us
Kept us out of war 6 informed/He's a public servant,
Good diplomat/Decent d1p1omat/H15 not a secret servant 6
diplomacy makes him tops 4 Don't like him 5
Knowledgeable/Knows what's going on 2  *** Talks out of both sides of his
* Haven't heard/Seen anything wrong 2 mouth/Talks too much 5
Does the job with interest of ** Don't trust him/Lies too much 3
country/Bring country together 2. Promises too much 2
Good man 2 & Spends too much/Wastes money 1
* No complaints/Nothing wrong 1 Other issue related responses 8
Other issue related responses 2 Other miscellaneous responses 29
Other miscellaneous responses 17 Don't know -
Bot"t. know . * Combined Responses
Combined Responses Too much power responses (*) 27
Nothing wrong/Heard noth1ng Secrecy/Distrust (**) - 9
wrong (*) 3 Disapprove of style responses
Number of C (385) S0y b
WY OF Sates Spends too much/Foreign aid (&) 8
Number of Cases (230)

- 116 -
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THE U.S, AS A NATION AT THIS TIME

BREAK ONE CMD T S TYPE'"’;’"EEEZEE'XJSR%TIﬁé%TRggfjgﬁ'"'""Eﬁ"”""MED” iy g
SAMPLE REP T=-S DEM NON-BL BLCK SUBS SUBS SURS NBQEH ;H E GO * LOUIS PEORIA

COL 33-34% TOTAL 799 162 274 291 140 97 107 100 o7 188 110 515 65 62 47
g 100, 3100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100G, 12100, %100, - 100, 200,

* UNEMPLOYMEN;/ 210 28 63 100 4o S0 21 26 16 36 21 156 14 11 8

LACK OF JOB 26, 17, 23, 34, 28, 52, 19, 26, 28, 19, 19, 30, 22, 18, 18,

* COST OF LIVING/ 178 32 73 60 26 20 36 22 13 41 20 119 9 1o 14
INFLATION/HIGH PRICES 22, 20, b & i 20, 19, 20, 33, 22, 22, 22, 19, 23, 14, 16, 31,

& CRIME PROBLEMS 116 23 37 48 23 23 13 13 1o 37 20 80 i %5 4

15, 14, 13, 16, : i 21, 12, 13, 17, 9, isg, 16, 11, 23, 8,

* ECONOMY 73 10 34 25 12 4 17 13 7 10 9 56 8 3 :
(UNSPECIFIED’ 9. 6. 12. 9. 9. u. 16. 13. 12. 5. 90 110 12. 6. 2.
FOREIGN POLICIES/ 67 18 29 17 13 2 1 8 7 18 10 40 2 (] 6
AFFAIRS/AID 8. 11. 11. 6. 9. 2. 9? 8. 12. 9. 90 a. 3. 9' 1“.

&% CORRUPTION IN 58 14 18 15 1o 3 8 ) (3 35 9 35 3 e 5
GOVERNMENT/CROOKS/GRAFT Te 9. Te 5e 8. 3. 8. 6o 11, 8. 9. Te Se 8, 10,

* HIGH TAXES 56 o 27 18 (3 7 13 7 13 11 33 3 1 8

7. 6. 10. 6. 4. 7. 13. 12. 7. 100 6. “. 1. 16.

2% LACK LEADERSHIP=LACK 56 311 . Rb 13 15 2 6 6 3 15 9 34 5 3 4

CONFIDENCE IN LEADERS Te 6e 10, b i1. 2e 6 6o 6o 8e 8. Te Te S, 24

PEACE/STAY OUT OF WARS/ 43 14 13 13 i 3 6 7 b § 14 S 24 S 2
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LACK SF CONCERN 49 2e 3o 3o Se 2. 2 3. . 4o de Se e 4,
RACIAL PROBLEMS 30 5 9 6 7 10 4 4 1 3 - 26 1 1
q‘. 3. 30 g 50 11. 3. “0 2- 1. 1. 5' 20 30

»% GOVERNMENT SPENDING/ 29 10 9 8 10 3 3 1 10 3 16 1 3
WASTING MONEY 4o 6 3, 3. Te 3. 3, 1, Se 2, 3o 4, i, Te
EDUCATION SYSTEM/ 27 6 3 éG 5 8 2 3 T 3 37 1
SCHOOL PROBLEMS 3e 3 > o 3. 8, 24 3. b, 2, 3. 3,

& DRUGS/DOPE AMONG YOUNG 22 3 9 10 8 2 1 1 5 4 12 3

3. 2. 30 30 6. 2. 1. 2. 3. “O 2. 5. “.

#% FINANCIAL PROBLEMS/ 18 2 5 9 2 6 : 2 i 4 3 12 2 2
(UNSPECIF E ) 20 10 2' 3. 1. 6. 1. 2. 1. 2. 3. 2. 3' q'
ENERGY/FUEL PROBLEM 16 5 -] S 2 b 3 1 6 4 6 2 2

2, 3, 2, 2, 2. 1, 1. 2, 3. 4, 1. 3, 3, S,
LAW ENFORCEMENT/ 15 7 p 6 5 1 3 8 1 9 3
BETTER LAWS 20 4. 1. 20 4, 1. ? Se 3, 1. 2, 6,
NATIONAL DEFENSE 14 6 - | 4 i 3 : 5 1 3 2 @ 1 2
MILITARY CAPABIL{TY 24 b 2¢ 1. 3. . 3 i. 2. 1. 2 2e 2, 4,
ECOLOGY=AIR/WATER 14 2 4 3 2 1 3 4 1 2 3t 1
POLLUTION/ENVIRONMENT 2. 1. 2 1. 2. 1. - [ 4, 2, 1. 2 2. ;
OTHER SOCIAL RELATEDR 83 15 .82 11 9 2 3 0 1 13 1o 33 6 6 b
RESPONSES Te 9, 8. 4, 6, 2. 1%. 1%. 2, 6e EN 6o 9, 9, 8,
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 84 17 31 25 8 6 12 10 3 29 i8 38 17 8 5
RELATED RESPONSES I T R 8. 6o 6, 11, 10. 6, 15, 16, T« 26, 18, 10,
DON'T KNOW 36 10 3 18 8 10 2 6 7 3 26 5 2

“. 60 1. 6| 6. 11. o 2. 6. "l 30 5' 7' E‘:‘. 43
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M.O,R. JOB NO, €641 . T-005
RHODE ISLAND  (FIELD START 5-7/5-19y 1976)

Q4C+0D RANK THE FOLLOWING PROBLEMS/
ISSUES _FACING THE COUNTRY IN ORDER
OF THEIR IMPORTANCE TO YOQUeese

TOTAL /======VYOTER TYPE=mem==//m=mcecmccenasax AREA---------------//-RELIGION-//-;-szx----/

BREAK ONE CRAN _PAW EW BA BAL
" SAMPLE REP T=S DEM MARG PROV +WAR TUCKET PORT 18% 2ND CATH PROT MALE: FEMALE

Q4D NATIONAL DEFENSE/
UseSe MILITA STRENGTH

RANKED 1ST 10 2 3 3 2 4 3 3 7 2 - O -
. 20 “c 20 [ 3. 5. 2. 40 20 . 20 2.
RANKED 2ND 12 2 6 4 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 9 3
2e L 3. 2e 2 3, Te 2, 2 3o 2, 3, i,
RANKED 3RO 35 2 2 3 3 1 2 6 3 9 4 10 -
3 20 Se 1. be Se 1. D 4, 3 3e 5, b 2,
RANKED 4TH 16 8 6 2 4 S 2 ; & 15 10 )
3 3. q. 3' 3. “. 7. ‘5. 1. 4. q. ﬂ. 2.
RANKED 5TH 33 3 18 10 2 4 8 - 2 12 - 24 S 19 %5
R AR IR UVER BN SR I il o R AL IS Sel .
RANKED 6TH 28 9 15 4 5 - SRR 1 10 8 13 5 14 14
6o Se 8. 6, - 3. Se 2. Te 8, Se Se Se 6,
RANKED 7TH 88 10 16 26 6 20 a1 o] 3 8 il 39 2 36 22
iz, 22, Be 14, 9. 20, 14, 12, Te 6o 2de 11e¢ 1%. 14, -
RANKED 8TH 83 9 33 9 12 8 9 i1 33 10 a0 19 46 37
17. 20, B 17. 13, 12, 11, 21, 26, 24, 10. 17 19, 138, 15,
RANKED 9TH 929 8 39 36 16 12 13 10 11 22 24 63 26 43 56
20, 18. 20, 19. 24, 19, s Ly 2% 26, 16, 24, 18, 26, it 23,
RANKED 10TH 7 143 9 57 53 24 31 22 0 i1 36 a3 99 24 64 2
29. 20. 29. 28. 35. ® 31. 29. 2% 26. 26. 55. 29. 2“. 25 33.

DON'T KNOW/NOT STATED 3 1 2 3 3 : 3

1. 24 1l. 2e 1, i,
AVERAGE 778 T8 T.65 7T.88 8,10 7,96 7,38 7,79 8,12 7,58 8,058 7,72 T.91 7,51 8,07




s _ Ms0.Re JOB NO. 6641 T-014 : : g et
RHODE ISLAND (FIELD S. .T 5=7/5-19, 1976)

Q11+12+15 HAS THE U,Se OR SOVIET UNION BENEFITED MOST
FROM DETENTE/TRADE AGREEMENTS BRETWEEN TH TH
SOVIET UNION = OPINICN AGREE WITH/DO YOU AP#ROVE QR
DISAPPRCVE OF THE WAY 'HEVHY KISSINGER!
IS HANDLING HIS JOB AS SECRETARY OF STATEeeee
TOTAL /=ecww=={0TER TYPE=~w===- /)] e mmncann—n—-— ARCAmmeercncncnn= w==//=RELIGION=//=eaSEXcone/
BREAK ONE CRAN _PAW NEW= BAL BAL
SAMPLE REP T=S PEM MARG PROV +WAR TUCKET PORT 1ST 2ND CATH PROT MALE FEMALE
COL 61=-62+66 TOTAL 500 45 200 187 €8 100 76 43 42 139 1¢0 347 99 258 242
198, 100, 1868, 1pg, 100, 1680, 108, %60, 100, 100, 108, 100 100, 3100, 100,
011 DETENTE = WH
BENEFIT MOST FROM ITese
1 UNITED STATES 24 % 13 12 3 6 2 13 20 2 14 10
Se 2o 6o 6o 3. 8, Se 9e 6, 2 Se .
2« SOVIET UNION 199 16 99 67 21 27 29 25 9 64 45 134 47 115 84
40, 36, 48, 356, 31 27 38, 58, 21, 46, 45, 39, 47, 495, 35,
3., BOTH EQUALLY 146 17 41 _67 21 32 18 10 12 41 33 98 25 T 69
29 38, 21, 364 31, 32, 24, 29, 29, 29, 33, 28, 25, 30, 29,
D¢ DON'T KNOW 131 11 53 41 26 38 23 6 21 21 2e 95 25 52 g9
264 24 27 224 38, 38, 30, 14, 50, 15, 22, 27« 25, 20, 33,
Q@12 TRADE AGREEMENTS =
OPINION AGHEE WITHe e
1. MAKE AGREEMENTS TO 45 4 17 59 o 9 10 4 2 12 8 26 9 22 2
BUILD BETTER RELATIONS S Qe De 10. Ts e 13, 9 Se 9 8, Te - e 10,
2+ MAXE ONWLY AGREEMENTS 358 28 51 130 49 73 49 32 27 4 80 247 71 94 64
¢ OF EQUAL BEMEFIT T2, 62, $5- 704 72, T3, 64, T4, 64, 70, 80, T, 72, %5. B,
3e STOP AGREEMENTS/TALKS 35 16 13 % 3 6 4 2 14 6 26 9 20 i3
ALL TUGETHER Te 11. 8, Te 1, 3. 8, 9 S, 10, 6 Te e 8, 6,
De DON'T KNOW 62 8 16 25 13 15 31 3 11 16 6 48 10 22 4o
120 180 8. 130 19. 15. 1“‘. 7. 26. 12. 60 14. 10. ?. 17.

@15 JOB_APPROVAL = SECRETARY
OF STATE HENRY KISSINGER

1. APPRCVE 22 %ET 82 31 46 ko 23 13 87 53 ggS 57 36 g26
Ld

262

520 “90 qq. 450 46' > 53. 53. 31. 63. 55. 58. 5. 2.

2., DISAPPROVE 150 13 41 75 21 38 28 11 9 33 31 106 23 83 67

3 B0: -85, 21 b 3%, B8, BT, BRe oA e, o 0%, B, 25, B, 28,
88

10 32 30 16 16 8 - 20 19 16 58 192 39

0s DON'T KNOW 49
$he  BRe 16, 0. Wy A8 - BAc By ARy N8 A8, 10 A% 0 18, 8,

5 43




MeO.Re JOB NO. 6641 AN Te01s

RHODE ISLAND (FIELD STAR, 5=7/5=19: 1976)
Q13+13A+14 MILITARY POWER OF THE UeSe
COMPARED TO THE SUVIET UNION_ = HOW WOULD YoU RAT% I1T/WHO
DO YOU THINK IS MOST RESPONSIBLE FOR_THE U.Se NOT BEING AS
STRONG AS THE SOVIET UNIUN/DO YOU THINK WE SHOULD OR SHOULD
NOT RETALN COMPLETE CONTROL + OWWERSHIP OF THE PANAMA CANAL
aniis il TOTAL /=ee===\OTER rypg------//------;;Rﬁ--;;ﬁARE%E;--.g;----.-.-//-RELIGIQN-//-.-SEx-.--/
SAMPLE REP T=S DEM MARG PROV +WAR TUCKET POR? 15% 2&0 CATH PROT MALE FEMALE
cNL 63-65 TOTAL 500 45 200 187 68 100 76 43 42 139 1p0 347 99 258 242
108, ' 100, 100, i0p, 106, 1o0@, 100, 180, -lgoo, 1t00, 1o0;. 100, 1068, Zfo0O, 10U
Q13 HMILITARY POWER OF U.S
COMPARED TO RUSSIA = IS ITee
1+ STRUNGER 128 S 51 47 15 26 19 0 1o 4o 23 88 30 76 52
4 26, 3%. 26, 25, 22, 26, 295, z%. 24, 29, 23, 25, 30, 29, 21,
2+ EQUAL 140 13 60 29 &5 12 36 31 92 a7 T4 66
28 29, 30, 274 25, 29, 33, 28, 17. 26, 31, 27, 27, 29, 27,
3« NOT AS STRONG AS 129 9 51 49 1 23 17 12 3 48 22 91 25 64 61
25, 20, 26, 26, 24, 238, 22, 28, To 35 22, 26, 25, 295, 25
NDe DON'T KMNOW 107 8 38 41 20 22 15 9 22 195 24 76 T 4y 63
i 23y 18. 19, 22, 29, 22, 20, 21, 52, : B 1 24, 22, 1%. 17, 26,
IF NOT AS STRONG ASy ASK == 1295 9 53 49 16 23 17 12 3 48 22 91 25 64 61
; 108, 3100, 100, 18P, 290H, 100, 100, 200, 20O, 100, 10O, lp0, 100, 100, 100,

Q13A U,Se NOT AS STRCONG AS
RUSSIA = WHO IS RESPONSIBLE

i gl R 3t 1l w0 16l o o S SR BT

e Sl i 282 2% o 46 a8t 2¢® 20 287 ozl 282 st B a0 oW R0

CONGRESS zg? 44f 2%? 2%? 19f 35? 24? 50? 672 170 1322 a%f 282 35? 131
i L B R R S I I S Y R TR

OTHER O SPE. Jops IS SEa SRR R 27 1a? 2% a6 13d S

DON'T KNOW 2 R S SV PP X R T T NPT S TEAPY

O3 BETARR ENTIOLPGHNERSKIP (800 1087 1880 aBET 108 aB80 aoB¢ 1083 aofl 1B aB8D 36T w037 WBED 561
1o snouee TIEN r  a  a N L
oo i VAR | Y LN Y PR e MR % SR S R LG

0. DON'T KNOW P AR T I i o S LT A L RPN W 200 185 180 2R
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BREAK ONE  FR

SAMPLE
€OL 26-28 TOTAL 400
100,
012 LEVEL OF MILITARY
DEFEN
1, TOO MUCH 116
29,
2, NOT ENOUGH 54
: 14,
3. ABOUT RIGHT 139.
35,
DON'T KNOW 91
0o 23
@13 UPGRADING THE SAC
1e YES 224
' 56,
2. NOy DON'T KNOW 176
) B4,

Q1% MONEY TO REPLACE THE B-52

VERMONT SENATE STUDY “SIELD START 8-5/8=9, 1976)
i e 5 R e ———
Q%2+13+14 PRESENT Lt _L OF MILITARY DEFENSE SPENDING .=
TOO MUCH OR NOT ENOUGH/PROPOSAL UPGRADING SAg wx;H NEW B-é
BONBER - RECALL READING OR HEARING ABOUT THI GRE LACE OLDER
B=52'S WITH NEWER B=1 STRATEGIC BOMBERS - SHOULD FEUERAL
GOV'T SPEND NECESSARY MONIES FOR THIS OR NOT
TOTAL /---VOTER TYPE===//====POLITICAL AREAS===//==MEDIA MARKET=%//VOTE INTENTION==/
DEMOC CHIT CENTR BURL4 ALB/TY SPRIN S N
T=-S NORTH SOUTH PLAT /SCHEN STAFF UNDEC
87 17T 93 92 89 65 55 342 22 3 95 47 59
i00, 100, 100, 100, 100, 130. 100, 100, 100, 100 130 150. 100,
24 45 34 23 27 4y 21 - .93 9 14 51 5 5
28, 268 BB, : @5 3. 27, 39, 2y, . 82, . %8, | 26, 34? 2§.
13 22 10 13 14 24 4 51, 2 2 32 16 6
18, 185, 4%, ' 4 . 16 - 1S. e 7 1L 8, B e RV
35 61 31 39 28 56 16 22 7 9 70 53 5
40, 35, 34, 43, 31, 34, 29, %6. 33, 26, 36, 36, zé.
15 46 8 17 20 43 4 76 4 13 41 27 22
17 , 27, 15. Y8RPl 28 22. a8 LT, BTS2, e, BB
50 100 56 50 51 95 29 192 13 18 114 83 26
57 57 60, S4e STe L 53 56, 5%« 51. 59 57, 45,
. R - TR 42 38 70 26 150 9 18 81 63 ga
B B3O -0, 5 MB, ¢ 43, B8, . &7 B8y . 8%. RS, 41, - A%, - 59
1+ SHOULD 132 32 56 32 33 29 59 11 ' 119 (3 6. 178 38 6
. ' 33. 36. 32. 3“. ' 36. 33. 36. 20' 3% 29' 18. "0. 26. 2%0
2, SHOULD NOT 147 33 61 " 42 37 28 55 27 119 11 T 69 64 14
: B7¢ . 39, 85, 45, ~lle; . 31 34, 49, 3%. 51 ,42. 35, 44, | 29,
3, DEPENDS ON AMOUNT OF: 5 1 8 A% 4 2 1 5 1 2 3 2
MONEY 20 1. 30 1. “. 1. 20 2' 30 10 20 ;0
4, DON'T KNOW ENOUGH 21 0 7 5 €T e 6 " 18 5 2 14 5 2
. ABOUT IT Sy 9 L -1 ‘ : 6e 6, 12, Yy, 21, Se . 4, 3,
Se NEVER HEARD OF ISSUE=- 11 g 7 I 2 4 6 11 2 7 2
. HAVE NO OPINION 3, 1, 4y R P b, 3, 3, B 119 S B
0o DON' KNOW g2 12 38 . 2 16 23 33 g 72 0 31 29 22
. % R b Y b T R R i LG e 28 26, 38,
* BURLINGTONVT/PLATTSBURGH.NY
= ALBANY «NY/SCHENECTADY NY/TROYNY
* SPRINGFIELD.MASS
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(FIELD STPRT 7-23/8=4+ 1976)

MOST IMPORTANT PROE
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